
http://www.blackvault.com/


STANDARD FORM NO, 64

TO

FROM

Mr. Rosen

Pi W-Mce

subject: ANNA ROSENBERG

• UNITED mm GOVERNMENT

date: February 6, 1951
Tolson_

Ladd

Call; Ij. p#m«

GlaviTi

;;ichola_

Hosfln

SAC Stein, Washington Field Office, stated that

Harold Bacon in the local office of the U. S« Attorney is

reviewing the Rosenberg case and desires to speak to a

Bureau Agent* Stein stated that he did not know exactly

what Bacon had in mind so ihe is sending over an Agent to

talk to him merely to find out what it f s all about f Of

course, no commitments whatsoever will be made, and the

Bureau will be advised of !the interview with Bacon*

PLPjmfb^

126-1^86

rciaoTi^ Toy

I
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rl STANDARD FORM NO. 64

^
/

OffiCB M£..rJ.-Jndum • united j government

rTO

FROM

DIRECTOR, FBI

SAC, WFO

date: February 13, 1951

J SUBJECT: MNA M. ^SENBERG^ ; ALLEGED MMBERSHIP IN JOHN REED CLUB
SPECIAL INQUIRY
(Bufile 126-1*86)

Remylet dated February 7, 1951.

^?

This is to advise that on February 12, 1951* Assistant United
States Attorney, HAROLD H. BACON, requested the following additional
investigation in above entitled matter as follows;

(1) Interview Mr* JOSEPH^REEMAN, 301 West 38th Street,
New York City. Ascertain whether FREMANJteaews or ever

'

]and JAME£?McGRAW, ak^agraw, asknewf
members of the John Reed (Jlub or in any other capacities.

DISTUNEAscertain whether FREEMAN knew ajtr. ISADORiTfTLINE or his

wife. If so did he know KLINE'S wife as ANNA ROSENBERG.

If possible secure a brief history of FREEMAN'S background.

It is believed FREEMAN was previously interviewed by
Special Agent BLOUNT CAIES on December 13, 1950, in
New York City. New York file 62-106^1.

(2) Interview Mr. CHARLES
New York .City,

HARRISON, 325 East 22nd Street, ^

Secure the same type of infoimation from HARRISON as

outline above.

It is believed that HARRISON was previously interviewed
by Special Agent SIMON O'DONNELL on December 13, 1950, at
New York City. New York file 62-1061*1.

(3) Assistant United States: Attdtae^r, HAROLD BACON, bflieves
that ihe Bureau has a photograph of Mrs. ISADORA KLINE

L

(ANN^ROSENEERG). " If ; so,r<sh£w this picture' to FREEMAN and
HARRISON for identification.

cc: New York RECORD - K
EJA:lm
77-15072

If
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LETTER TO DIHECTOR
RE: ANNA M. ROSENBERG

ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP IN JOHN REED CLUB

February 13, 19£l

{k) Mr. BACON advised that on flay 19, 1930, there appeared a

news item in the "New York fimes," in the form of a is

petition protesting "Red Baiting." Mr. BACON would like

to obtain a copy or photostat of this news article*

(5) Mr. BACON also advised that he would like to secure a copy
of the picture of ANNA M. ROSENBERG distributed by the "News

Syndicate, NEA, "about November 10, 19^0. According to "
Mr. BACON this picture also appeared in the magazine section

of the "New York Times" in a Sunday Edition, date not known.

It was desired by Assistant United States Attorney, BACON,

that the Bureau obtain a copy of the magazine and the original,

if possible, of the photograph. He stated that the picture
was very important as it shows a cast over one ^ye and that

I |
identified ANNA M. ROSENBERG by the photograph*

Mr. BACON suggested that the Bureau may have a copy of the

photograph in. its files.

It was requested by Assistant United States Attorney, BACON,

that this inquiry be expedited without delay in order that
his office' may proceed with the presentation of this case

before the present Federal Grand Jury not sitting in

Washington, D.C.

Mr. BACON advised that this request would be confirmed in fc

.

letter to the Special Agent in Charge, Washington Field Office.

A copy of this letter is being designated for the New York
Division, in the event investigation is authorized by the
Bureau.

No investigation will be conducted until and unless advised
by the Bureau*

- 2 -
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February 6, 1951

MEMORANDUM TO Jffl.j TOLSON

told me confidentially
he had been called before a grand jury which
was considering various ramifications of
the Anna Rosenberg case, and apparently
they are getting ready to try to indict

I "I He w
t
as questioned as to what

1 1 had told him*

LBN: CMC

;y#r.Nichols

/

/
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ICE OF THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSl

WASHINGTON 25. D. C.

6 February 19S£

Dear Mr, Lynch:

In the absence from the office of Felix Larkin, I

forward to you herewith for information certain communica-

tions and photostatic documents which recently have come

into the hands of Mrs* Kosenberg and whioh may be of

assistance in your study of the Rosenberg matter.

Sincerely yours, '

J

JOHN G. ADAMS
Assistant General Counsel

Inolosures

W<

#

/

Mr. M. Joseph Lynch
Special Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Room 764S

Department of Justice Bldg.

Washington 25, D« C»
n

RECORDED- 30 ijU-

NfiB<ED - 30

/>-
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' COPY I i
J, B. Matthews

Room 363

959 Eighth Avenua
New York, New York

November 27, 1950

Dear Russt

Here are the photostats, together with a memorandum on the
Communist organizations with whioh A. R, has, according to public
records, been affiliated.

On the question of whether or not the A, R, of these documents
in the A. R», I can report that there is not the slightest doubt. I

have made exhaustive inquiries and investigations, as a result of
which I have established beyond any possibility of dispute that there
has been only one Anna Rosenberg sufficiently known in public life to
be listed witb the well-known names on these documents, and that there
has not been any other Anna Rosenberg of comparable fame, stature,
notoriety, or what-have-you during the past 25 years. One of wy
sources is the Jewish organization which knows about these things ,

Ben Handel tells me that he told you that Anna Rosenberg is a
name like John Smith. My comment on that is "nuts I"

Furthermore, in the files of the FBI there is a report on A. R,
which is literally startling, but, of course, I could not substantiate
it.

Yours,

/a/ J. B.

/
^ W iV£
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January 9, 1961

Mr. Ben Freedman,
300 Central Park West,
New York, H.T.

Dear Mr. Freedman;

You recall when you first brought your proposal to us, that we supply you
with certain mailing lists, we tried to dissuade you from continuing with
the project, because we felt at the time it was not in the public interest.

You presented certain arguments to bolster your contention that you had been
unfairly treated by certain groups and publications in the country and in
fairness to you, I was willing to hold in abeyance any decision on our part
until you could supply me with some substantial proof in connection with
your contentions, that you were being made the victim of vilification and
abuse.

Ihen you turned over the proof of the publication you contemplate mailing
to the community leaders, the list of which we were to provide, I read it
carefully and after a careful analysis I find that the material does not
jive with the public record of the hearings held by the Armed Services
Committee.

I have known of Mrs. Rosenberg's career for the better part of two decades

and I have heard people spe&k of her only in the most praiseworthy way.

She has, during these years, enjoyed the respect and affection of both labor

and management and it is interesting to know that she has managed to maintain
her blue chip clients thru the years.

I have reached the very definite conclusion that in view of the critical
world situation, no one should do anything to weaken confidence in our
government leaders particularly one holding a responsible position in our
military establishment.

It is more in sorrow than in anger that I have to reflect at my futile
efforts in trying to persuade you that the community is not trying to
injure you or yoxxt family - on the contrary, I think that your persistent

.

attitude in not following the public trend of thinking is doing irreparable
harm to your child.

I know that you can purchase mailing lists from a score of other sources,
but again I ask you to pause and consider the consequences of keeping alive
an issue that received a very public airing and investigation by the finest
minds in the legislative^ branch of our government and I think that it will



fM&/^? c
,

Mr, Ben Preedman

serve everybody's interest best, including your own, if the matter was per-
mitted to fade into oblivion*

Somehow I oan f t help feeling that those arrayed against Mrs, Rosenberg in the
reoent hearings were shown to be a very irresponsible segment of our community.

I want to assure you that in a small business we oannot afford to pass up ^ny
legitimate business, but we oannot in good conscience, after investigating all
the facts, accept this assignment.

I do hope that before continuing with this project that you will think it over
real hard with a view of its abandonment.

I am particularly concerned, believe it or not, at the impact that this adwrsej
publicity will have on your boy's future in the community.

HGOtRB
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January
Eleventh
19 5 1.

Dear Herbert,

I have received and noted the contents oi the letter
which you dictated for the Anti-Defamation i*ague of the B v nai B 9rith
and which you nailed to me to make your peace with then.

I want you to knee that I do act feel sore at you. I em
just sorry lor you. It oust be terrible to be in the position where
you must abdicate from the high principles .hich you have always
ex«ounded and become the lackeys to a group who are not worthy of
Bh*ninft your &hoes. However you have your economic security to think

about and your social position in your community requires that you
watch your P's and Q's.

The meaningless explanations which you set forth in
your letter indicate to me that you had to strain a point to cove*

up your embareeenent at being forced to take the step that you did.

In all wy talks with you I have never before observed such rambliig
arguments trying to covince me of something '.hich you did not believe

yourself. There is a complete lack of realism and idealism in your
labored contentions. Tour c nfusion is both profuse and profound.

Buj^I forgive you for your un-American attitude, fou are
too involved in/atmosphere which is not consonant with Americanism
to get your bearings. But when you come out of it some day you will

find me to be then as now a sympathetic fellow American without
any rancor for your untoward action in kicking me out of your business •

The ancient adages have survived be—use through the ages there have
been persons who have been living examples of what they represent.
In your case it will be a Divine act for me to forgive your human error.

-,—-—„—^ In-^ estis^Uon nothing can-be lower than to~be^ a-_—-_—
male prostitute except to be res,;onsible for their creation, tfhere

men must hire out their minds like women hire out their bodies is a
sad state of affairs. You must na*e wwy effort to *eep from joining
those ranks. You are made of finer stuff than to loo* in the mirror
when you shave every day and see before yourself another male prostitute.

Keep up yo^r guou work to preserve our country no natter
what sacrifice it requires. You will not be tailing your

to down no matter on not a&ny shoulders you try to c^r:

You will probably be rowing in a gallqy or the equivalj

^ QCaOQijiipally ana socially. ?.e all are in the same

V^iijjg^fr together. Thanks for listening. Rftn*H^
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COPY

J. B. Matthews
Room 363

959 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York

November 27, 1950

Dear Russ:

Here are the photostats, together with a memorandum on the

Communist organizations with which A. R. has, according to public
records, been affiliated.

On the question of whether or not the A. R. of these documents
in the A* R., I- can report that there is not the slightest doubt. I

have made exhaustive inquiries and investigations, as a result of
which I have established beyond any possibility of dispute that there
has boon only one Anna Rosenberg sufficiently known in public life to

be listed with the well-known names on these documents, and that there
has not been any other Anna Rosenberg of comparable fame, stature,
notoriety, or what-have-you during the past 25 years. One of my
sources is the Jewish organization which knows about these things .

Ben Handel tells me that he told you that Anna Rosenberg is a
name like John Smith. My comment on that is "nuts J"

Furthermore, in the files of the FBI there is a report on A. R.

which is literally startling, but, of course, I could not substantiate
it.

Yours,

/s/ J. B.

v



COPY

January 9, 1951

Mr, Ben Freedman,
300 Central Park West,
New York, N.Y.

Dear Mr. Freedman:

You recall when you first brought your proposal to us, that we supply you

with certain mailing lists, we tried to dissuade you from continuing with
the project, because we felt at the time it was not in the public interest.

You presented certain arguments to bolster your contention that you had been
unfairly treated by certain groups and publications in the country and in
fairness to you, I was willing to hold in abeyance any decision on our part
until you could supply me with some substantial proof in connection with
your contentions, that you were being made the victim of vilification and
abuse.

When you turned over the proof of the publication you contemplate mailing
to the community leaders, the list of which we were to provide, I read it

carefully and after a careful analysis I find that the material does not
jive with the public reoord of the hearings held by the Armed Services

Committee.

I have known of Mrs. Rosenberg's career for the better part of two decades
and I have heard people speak of her only in the most praiseworthy way.
She has, during these years, enjoyed the respect and affection of both labor

and management and it is interesting to know that she has managed to maintain
her blue chip clients thru the years.

I have reached the very definite conclusion that in view of the critical
world situation, no one should do anything to weaken confidence in our

government leaders particularly one holding a responsible position in our
military establishment.

It is more in sorrow than in anger that I have to reflect at my futile
efforts in trying to persuade you that the community is not trying to
injure you or your family - on the contrary, I "think that- your persistent
attitude in not following the public trend of thinking is doing irreparable
harm to your child.

I know that you can purchase mailing lists from a score of other sources,
but' again I ask you to pause and consider the consequences of keeping alive
an issue that received a very public airing and investigation by the finest

minds in the legislative branch of our government and I think that it will

7^l|*4> 3'4



Mr. Ben Freedman Page 2 January 9, 1951

serve everybody's interest best, including your own, if the matter was per-
mitted to fade into oblivion, " \

Somehow 1 can't help feeling that those arrayed against Mrs, Rosenberg in the

recent hearings were shown to be a very irresponsible segment of our community,

I want to assure you that in a small business we cannot afford to pass up any

legitimate business, but we cannot in good conscience, after investigating all

the facts, accept this assignment,

I do hope that before continuing with this project that you will think it over

real hard with a view of its abandonment.

I am particularly concerned, believe it or not, at the impact that this ad^e rse

publicity will have on your boy's future in the community.

Sincerely,

DUHHILL LIST COMPANY, INC.

Herbert G. Odza, Pres.

HGOrRB

t .
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ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE OF B'HIAI B'RITHl

WASmHtTIN. ». C. IESIINAI OFFICE 1S03 t STREET. «. «LU) JXeentl»f 528J

HERNAR EOELSRERR

Director

ALII ffEIRETEIR

Community Relations

RAM A. ORODY

OV» Rights

January 10, 1951

NATIONAL COMMISSION
HOI. SEIER STEIRRRIHB

Chairman

miUlP *. HAOERSAR
A. C HUE
HOI. HEftOERT H. LEHSAR
CHARLES W. BORRIS
RORALO QREROORFER

Honorary Vtc**Choirm*n

A. ft. IALLEIOER

'

I. R. REHJARUH
AI J. SCHIEIRER

Vic*-Cfrof*rm*n

RICIARR E. OOTSTAOT

£x*cut7v* Vico*Chairman

JACOO ALOOH — -
Troasvrmr

tERJABII I. ErSTEIR

National Dirmctor

OR. EUORICE A. COLORE06

CommiMsionmr, District 5

Hon. Anna M. Rosenberg
Assistant Secretary of Defense
Department of Defense
The Pentagon
Washington 25, D* C.

Dear Mrs* Rosenberg:

When I talked with Fulton Lewis, Jr. last night,
he showed me the original of the enclosed letter
from ,J»_B«i^Katthews to his assistant, Eossell
Turner, dated Hovember 27, 1950. Mr* Lewis has
promised me a photostatic copy. I believe this
shows conclusively the fal3ity of Matthews 1

testimony before the Senate Committee*

Incidentally, I have asked Mr* Russell Turner to
find out from J* B. Matthews which is "the Jewish
organization which knows about these things*"

With kindest regards -

Sincerely yours,

rman Sde Isberg

^SBTlghk
end-

-4^:

TMI LIAlUt «M rOUHMO tM *»1» *V »,KAI ••WTM. OLDCIT -

ACTIVITY! TO APVAMOK lOOOWILL AMOH*} A

MO LANSKBT BtVIO OHBANIXATiaN OW AMKMtOAM 4CWt, TO CDUNTCRACT UM-AM

TO PMtlllVI AMO TO TRANHbATt INTO BIHATtwVrtCflVtHtl* TMI IDKAI^
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January

Twelfth

19 5 1.

Dear Herbert,

You will reoollect that when you left your
building with me recently we found a parking ticket on my
car as a result of ay confer nee with you in your office,

Tou will aleo recollect that I had told you that

I had ay car double-parked downat&ire with eometae in it.

You assured me that you would would take care of the ticket

if I was penalised.

You will reoollect that after we entered my car
you informed me that you would pay one-half of whatever the

penalty amounted to when it was paid.

The penalty amounted to $15. and it has been paid.

Would you therefor accordingly please be go kind

ae to let me have you personal check for $7.50 to cover your
one-half of the penalty.

Of course you have itcided to reject the orders

amounting to several thousand dollars which I had placed and

was anxious to place with you. I doubt that your equitable

assumption of one-half of the liability for the parking fine

will be disregarded by you in view of your decision not to

do business with me at the moment. Always bear in aind that

I UKDBBSTAKD .

Be a good boy, keep slugging for God and the U.S.A.

and maybe Fate will favor me in the not distant future with the

privilege of Joining forces with you and your friends in the

cause which is common to our fundamental aspirations.

Sincerely and

BHF.se

i' .00 < i:\TIJA! IttUE WEST v. a v«kc city

fjftCA*^
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES IEPARTMENT OF JUSTI

To: COMMUNICATIONS SECTION,

Transmit the following message to:

Cjf

0-9a

vsaskt lebraary 15, 1951

sac, wmim
WASHINGTON FIELD

ALLEGATION OP ALLBQSD MSMBmSHIP Of ANNA M.Si0SEKB8RG IN 1HE JOB* H1SD

GLOB, PEMVRZ* 8E80TSL TKRTEHTH INSTANT. THE DEPARTMENT HAS R?X$ESTED

INSTATE INVESTIGATION EXPEDITED AND COWtFTSD AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AS IT IS

CCSTElsPUTED fUNBSStS WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE GRAND JOU ON THE MIMETiSSTH.

SURE? IMMEDIATElY.

HOOtSR

126^486

cc Fashingtoa field, Inforaatlen (BSi)

. ..

• r

"•SO FEBU6 1951

pb .t?b-ytt>

Tolson_

Ladd

Clegg__

Nlchols_

Rossn

Tracy

B«lmont__

1

Mohr

Tela. Room_

Nsase

Gandy

^.-^ENT-VIA—

|A^m—san

—

t- i T

3

: .. T i rt

y /*>

/

*$?»
*#* ^)
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NEW YORK 45/FROM WASH DC

SAC mmi URGENT

15 9-09 P

ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF ANNA M. ROSENBERG IN THE JOHN

REED CLUB, PERJURY. REBUTEL THIRTEENTH INSTANT. THE DEPARTMENT HAS

REVESTED INSTANT INVESTIGATION EXPEDITE AND COMPLETED AS SOON AS

POSSIBLE AS IT IS CONTEMPLATED WITNESSES WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE

GRAND JURY ON THE NINETEENTH. SUREP IMMEDIATELY.

WFO ADVIS

HOLD PLS.

W
HOOVER
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m,-,nfbjxindianapolis 2-15-51 11-03 am cst

Director and sac, louisville urgent ''-^'
:,?~\

anna marie-rosenberg, asst. secretary of defense, special inquiry,

following teletype received from bureau february thirteen last,

quote confidential information has been received that one

while recently in

STATED THAT ANNA ROSENBERG IS

A COMMUNIST. WHEN ALLEGEDLY MAKING THIS STATEMENT HE INDICATED HIS

NAMESOURCE TO BE ANNA ROSENBERG,

AND ADDRESS UNKNOWN TO INFORMANT. CLEVELAND SEE URFILE SIX TWO DASH

ONE NAUGHT TWO THREE AND URLET FIFTH INSTANT CONCERNING THE ABOVE.

FOR INFORMATION BOTH OFFICES ANNA M, ROSENBERG LISTS ONLY

[ ] INDPLS

INTERVIEW [ I FOR DETAILED INFORMATION CONCERNING STATEMENTS

ATTRIBUTED TO HIM. SUTEL AND SUREP. EXPEDITE. WILL BE ADVISED OF ANY

ADDITIONAL ACTION NECESSARY UNQUOTE. AUTHORITIES AT

REFERRED TO IS PROBABABLY

ADVISE

WHO IS

WAS EXPECTED IN THIS WEEK

BUT UP TO PRESENT TIME HAS NOT SHOWN

"Ml*. 7.

}?% '*T*,- I
.

J AND VICINITY AND HIS ADDRESS IN [

ReR)RDgy
Sl^ES^TERRUOFITORY COVERSMy

br a
/

ft!
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PAGE TWO

INTERVIEW

LOUISVILLE ENDEAVOR TO LOCATE AND

AS REQUESTED BY BUREAU. SHOULD HE BE LOCATED

IN INDPLS MEANWHILE, LOUISVILLE WILL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY,

FOSTER

T CORRECTION, LINE 13, PAGE 1, SHOULD READ AS FOLLOWS — '

ATTRIBUTED TO HIM, SUTEL AND SUREP. EXPEDITE, CLEVELAND WILL BE ADVISED

OF ANY —
END

ACK PLS

OK FBI LZXXX LS GEW

12-09 PM OK FBI WA HBL

DISCV
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STANDARD FORM NO. 64

"b7D|

W&
t

Office NLem^andum • united states government

datb: February 19,

subject: aNNA iCRIE ROSENBERG
ASSISTANT SECRETARY OP DEFENSE
SPECIAL INQUIRY

"7

Tolfccff

Nlchols_

Rosen

Tracy

Harbo

Beloont_

Mohr

Tele. Room_

Nease

Gandy

By letter dated February g, 19^1* the Cle veland Office
advised that a

|
|had telephonically

advi sed that one I I had been
in
and" had stated to

| |
and two other ladies, namely, gjdith

and Agnes McC-ue, that Anna Rosenberg is a Communist.
alleged that I I had indicated his source to

|
Anna Rosenberg, allegedly \

Identity was not known to
| T

BS" The
Her

In view of the seriousness of this allegation, the [ ]
Ireferred t o was located by the Loui sville Office and was

determined to be
|

"| According to authorities
i

|
advi sed

one Mrs, Johnson
of that city had told him about the above allegation. He said
that Mrs . Johnson had been informed by a woman, unknown to him,
that

a

Anna Rosenberg T s I I known only to [

that he was L and

]
had allegedly told this unknown woman, who in turn had told

] Anna Rosenberg, [Mrs'* Johnson,
r

]
said that he had no independent information regard-

ing the activities of Anna Rosenberg, Ha said that he does not
know the first name of Mrs. Johnson but that her husband is the
head of Gulf Oil in Toledo and that she resides on River Road,
possibly at 281^2 • He further said that it was his impression
that Mrs. Lang, sister of Anna Rosenberg, was visiting Toledo
at the time she made the alleged statement to the unknown woman.

The only known sister of Anna Rosenberg is Mrs. Claire Lang
Von Arnold, a resident of New York City.

RECQMMBMDATION;

In view of the seriousness of this charge and the irappri

of the position held by Mrs. Rosenberg, it is recommended thj

attached teletype to Cleveland to locate and interview
be approved. Cleveland is in possession of
concerning Rosenberg as well as instan

concerning the

!P$- 1951

interview with Brothel

«»#
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To:

l'
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATE I

WWBp STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUS^ j& •

I

•* "" LT
COMMUNICATIONS SECTION.

FEBRUARY 19, 19$1

CC-150

Transmit the. following message to: ,•£/

ANNA WRIS ROSENBERG,

^ tAKjT CLEVELAND. URGENT

\0)$® ANNA »RIB ROSENBERG, ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE,

SPECIAL INQUIRY. BE LOUISVILLE TEL SIXTEENTH INSTANT.

ENDEAVOR TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW MRS. JOHNSON MENTIONED

IN RETEL FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION II HER POSSESSION CON-

CERNING ALLEGATION ALLEGEDLY ATTRIBUTED T0 HER AND FOR

Am SOURCE OF THE INFORMATION, CONDUCT NO ADDITIONAL

INTERVIEWS, BOWEVER, WIT30UT PRIOR BUREAU AUTHORITY.

SUTEL RESULTS, ^

HOOVER

RSP:jh \J

Tolson

L&ctd •

Clew

Clavin

. .;^ ".i :Nlcnols

Hoaen

Tracy

Haroo

ifchr

Tele. Room , j. U 1 lj. ,1;;

Nease

s%^ /*n
AR b

Gandy

i

1 ?>6M issif
"

^fH /^m Per ^>/*U-

liiiiM



FEDER^tTBdREAU OF INVESTIGATION

LOUISVILLE. KElSITgCKY 2-19-51 . 2-15-16-51

-b7Di

i k:

file no. 77-955

PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE REPORT MADE BY

C, ADDISOH KINCAID bs
CHARACTER OF CASE

SPECIAL INQUIRY / ,?/.

JL.
1

f interviewed at I I

[states one Mrs. JOMSON, wife of
Gulf Oil Executive, Toledo, Ohio, in-
formed him during November, 1950, at Toledo
that unknown woman had been informed -by

Mrs* LAHG, sister of ANM MARIE ROSENBERG,
that latter was a communist.

|

has no independent knowledge regarding
communistic leanings of ROSENBERG.

- RUC -

Teletype from Indianapolis Office, dated
February 15, 1951.

]upon interview at

] where he was occupying, a room during the course
^ 1 stated that

] he had occasion
- J0HNS0I, a subscriber to the publication

and whose husband is in charge of the local Gulf Oil Company office

in Toledo; that during the course of the conversation reference was

made to an article appearing in one pf
t

the copies of the publication r

dealing with national and international affairs and mentioning the y ,

names of ACHESON, JESSUP and LATTIJUORE. ,^1^/bhis. connection, I K *"

I I related, the name of RDSE&BEEG camd up^ahdrMrs. JOMSOKf volun-

1

! '
' *Tp DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

/M. mil 'Asq
RECORDED - 11$

PROPERTY OF FBI—THIS CONFIDENIIAl REPORT AND ITS CONTENTS ARE LOANED T0
b
Y0U BY THE FBI AND

TO WHICH XOANED. * :

U S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—59255-1

M)£XED -m
ft-ffi

"#;

TO BE DISTRIBUTED OUTSIDE OF



•.^•wi \
77-955

teered information %$ the effect that a woman, whose name is unknown ..".-

;
to \ I bttt whose i&entity is doubtles s known - to . Mrs$ JOHNSON,

to^.told^rgV JOHNSON ±h*±:£t~
\
who is I I ANW4 MARIE

ROSENBERG had stated to her , lie unknown woman, that ANNA MARIE ^QSEMBBRG
was;

a; obmiHunist f ;

l ~l g-hfl-hAd that it was his impress ion* that
this I I 'was from out of town, but where she resided' he did not

know*
,

'••- .It; is to be noted thftt AMA .MARIS ROSENBERG 1 s
| | is listed' as

I I also related
•that Mrs; JOHMOK res ided oh River Road, the number being, he thpug]^ . •

.

2842 River Roadv ^The I 1 gt^farl ha had no independent ' knowledge re-,

garding'the- activities of ANNA MARIE ROSENBERG* or any communistic£ lean-
ings of this inii^Jduali "^

•

Inasmuch ias\t^6/tbuisyille Office was without background information
. in this case,^ no leads were set'forth in conference teletype to* the.

Bureau and Cleveland under date , of February 16, 1951/ such leads b&ingf
left to the discretion of the Bureau* ;.

- REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OB ORIGIN -

h

- 2.'-;

'*$&*'*
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FBI, CLEVELAND 2-21-51 iS]^2£pgl EST CGP

'DIRECTOR

URGENT

J
/

">

O
/ ANNA MARIE ROSENBERG, ASST, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE. SPECIAL IN

\ BUTEL FEB. NINETEEN INSTANT. MRS. EDITH M. JOHNSTON, TOO EIGHT &OW

TWO RIVER ROAD, MAUMEE, 0. WAS INTERVIEWED BY SAS B. PAUL KOTOWICZ

AND JOHN K. BUSTER THIS DATE. MRS. JOHNSTON STATED THAT

HAD BEEN DURING

THE PAST THREE YEARS. DURING THESE CONTACTS HE HAS ALWAYS BEEN VERY

TALKATIVE AND ABOUT THE MIDDLE OF DEC. OF LAST YEAR MENTONED .THE

FACT THAT ANNA ROSENBERG WAS A COMMUNIST, AND TBAT HE HAD HEARD OF

THIS THROUGH A WOMAN WHO ATTRIBUTED HER SOURCE TO ANNA ROSENBERGS

MRS. JOHNSTON STATED SHE HAD NEVER HEARD OF ANY COMMUNIST

CONNECTIONS ON PART OF ANNA ROSENBERG PRIOR TO THIS TIME. SHE FURTHER

STATED SHE HAD NO DEFINITE INFORMTION ANNA ROSENBERG WAS CONNECTED -

WIH T HE CP IN ANY WAY AND IN EVENT SHE SHOULD LEARN ANY DEFINITE

INFO THAT WOULD BE USEFUL TO THE BUREAU SHE WOULD IMMEDIATELY ADVISE

THIS OFFICE. IT IS BELIEVED THAT MRS. JOHNSTON IS COOPERATIVE IN

THIS MATTER.

ABBATICCHIO

CAN U RD ALRIGHT

YES

END
^ y >A

'

RECORDED - 118 /M<0~ ^5l

f

3-27 PM OK FBI WA FJS

M
j sfc\':i®

If to



STANDARD FORM NO. 64

Office MmMmdum •

T0 « MR. LADD

FROM : A# ROSEN

SUBJECT

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

date : pebruary 2k, 1951
Tolson_

Ladd

Clegg

Glavin

ANNA MARIE ROSENBERG
ASSISTANT SECRETARY OP DEFENSE
SPECIAL INQUIRY

Reference is made to my memorandum dated February 19»
1951* concerning captioned matter.

Nichols^

Rosen

Tracy

Ilarbo

Balmont_

Mohr

Tele. 3toom_

N&ase

You will recall that one MarigHtfllson, Toledo, Ohio,Jlfij
advised our Cleveland Office that one f

] had advised her and two othej» ladies
]

] referred to, and upon inter*
that Anna Marie Rosenberg waV a Communist* [

was determined to be the |_
view he advised that he had In& first-hand information concerning
Anna Rosenberg and that his / information had come from one Mrs.
Johnson of Toledo* Ohio, in November 1950* He alleged that Mrs*
Johnson told him that she had b$en informed of the alleged Communist
affiliation of Anna Rosenberg* \ ^"\_

A

Cleveland has now advised \;hat Mrs* Edith IJ/johnston was
the person referred to by I ~l and upon interview she
confirmed the fact that

| |
had been I 1

| I
She sai\d that she has always found

Mm to be very talkative and that he\mentioned to her that Anna
Rosenberg was a Communist and that he^iad heard this through a
woman who attributed her source to be Rosenberg* s sister* Mrs*
Johnston said that she had never heard of any Communist connec-
tions on the part of Anna Rosenberg prior to the statement of

RECOMMENDATION:

As the two alleged sources of this information have been
contacted and neither can furnish any specific information and
as each attributed the pertinent statement to the other, it is >>,

recommended that no further inquiries be made concerning this^ ;y
matter*

RSPijh

1264*86 ft ?

INDEED -U8

RECORDED • 118 . fol.Jft,

if
y.f

\^^\\\
£ V'

u
-
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STANDARD FORM NO. 64

Office Memorandum • united states government

to : Director, FBI

(j.from : SAC, Indianapolis

\subject: ANNA MARIE ROSENBERG
Assistant Secretary of Defense
SPECIAL INQUIRY

date: February 26, 1951

*//-

'

Rebutel February 13, 1951 and Louisville teletype's' dated
February 16, 1951.

By referenced teletypes , the Louisville Office advised that
I 1 was located and interviewed in this
matter at Louisville, Kentucky, the results of which
interview were forwarded to the Bureau. RtJC.

FHD:mlk
62-853
cc: New York

3F B

«f>

<%-?

RS'ES
S

./

3
w

'?*!;'NfS: '•#**



T-

Director, FBI February 27, 1951

SAC, Charlotte

THE SHOW THE TRUTH PUBLISHING COMPANY
KBTXDSK, NSW YOHX
MI3U2LLAS100S

4UHfi»

^

^a/

Inclosed herewith is a copy of Volume 1, number 1 of ttknow the
truth* dated January 2, 1951* New York, New York, published by
The Know the Truth Publishing Company of Hew York which was re-
ceived unsolicited by the Anrlcan Legion Post No, 53, Greens-
boro, North Carolina, and vfeioh was turned over to the Greens-
boro Resident Agency by Mr. C. LBROI SHUPDKS, a member of the

post and a former Bureau Agent,

Instant newspaper appears, in its entirety, to be of purported

justification of BSNJAMIlff H. FREEDKAN, 300 Central Park West,

New Y<rfJt| New York, in his attempt to halt the appointment of
ANHA K^3BBKFBS(J as Assistant Secretary of Defense,

v..

This newspaper is being furnished the Bureau for information
purposes and a carbon copy of this letter is being designated

for the New York Office,

Saclosure

CCs Hew York

SJF:XJK

* A

L
ssf

"•4

P

J

i0'

'Mm^^^ ^^- ^.fr-T •* *f*~-i -vi. * **>
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SKSSSBSIt fo Barmm - copy of n««p*per "know the truth"
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StffiNDARE?FORM NO. 64

Office Mmmmdumtorn?

^ TO

ffc/FROM ••

SUBJECT:

DIRECTOR, FBI

SAC, WASHINGTON FIELD

ANNA M. ROSENBERG -

ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP IN
JOHN REED CLUB
SPECIAL INQUIRY
Bureau File #126-^86

UNITE!, ^_JS GOV^iMlENT:,
; iMfe, Glcrefr •''

DATE: FEBRUMX 1'951

"'fe -5sJmo •

T^a Hoo*>

You are advised that, on. February 6, 1951, HAROLD H.
BACON, Assistant United States Attorney, telephonically advised
that United States Attorney GEORGE MORRIS PAY had assigned to
him the study of this case and Its presentation for possible
prosecution* He was advised that an Agent would contact him at
9:30 AM - February 7, 1951 - for further details, but that no
investigation would be conducted -unless cleared by the Bureau*

' On February 7, 1951, Special Agent EDWARD J. ARMBRUSTER
contacted AUSA BACON, who advised that the United States Attorney
desired a limited investigation In crmnftfttinn. with thA possibility

and BENJAMIN
&rraea services Committee

thfct Per jury.raay have been committed by
H*(FREEDMAN while testifying before the
of the Senate on nomination of ANNA M. ROSENBERG to be Assistant
Secretary of Defense*

Mr* BACON advised that a Federal Grand Jury was now in
session, and would continue its Hearings during the month of
February . He further stated that he would like to present any
evidence of possible Perjury before instant Grand Jury before it
expired. Thus far, one witness has been presented, namely -

Mr. EDWA^NELLOR*

Specifically, Mr. BACON stated that he would like to
have the following facts ascertained: ^^^^^-— -...— J

1) Whether or not
Account in New York City?

had a Bank S

He is particularly anxious to know if,
during the months of October, November
and December of 1950, or January of 1951*
a check in the approximate amount of

was deposited in
| |

Account.

\y

cc - NEW YORK (2)

EJA:PJD VM ^-K^ *:.-
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WPO 77-15,072

Page Two
Letter to Bureau - 2/7/51
Rer AMA M. ROSENBERG

ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP IN JOHN REED CLUB

It was stated that this amount was
allegedly received by

|

from
BENJAMIN H. FREEDMAN for services
in connection with instant inquiry.

It is not known where [
is presently employed but he re~
sides at [

on
I and is allegedly living

I I
It is not believed that

he has a regular income* Mr. BACON
stated that , at one time, he be-
lievedL_that_^^^^^_wa^_era£lo^

1
the

1

J and, also,
that he was believed to have been
employed from

one
at a salary or fl^>u per month "By

1

/>•

2) Mr. BACON also desired that, if possible,
the FBI ascertain whether BENJAMIN H.
FREEDMAN had a Bank Account in New York
City.

FREEDMAN 'S address was listed as 307
Central Park West. FREEDMAN is
allegedly a wealthy man, with no known
income.

If FREEDMAN'S Account is located, it
should be ascertained what type -of
transactions occurred therein during
the months of October, November and
December of 1950 and January of 1951.

w

- 2 -
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WPO 77-15,072

Page Three
Letter to Bureau - 2/7/51
Re: ANNA M. ROSENBERG

ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP IN JOHN REED CLUB

Mr. BACON stated that FREEDMAN was Publisher
of the "KNOW THE TRUTH 11 magazine.

It is believed that the New York Office of
the FBI has additional information on the
activities of BENJAMIN H. FREEDMAN.

3) Mr. BACON stated that he would like to know
whether the FBI had a file on

|

and BENJAMIN H. FREEDMAN. If so, he would
like to examine this file for any pertinent
information concerning these individuals.

4) Mr. BACON stated that he would like to know
whether FBI Agents ever talked with one

r" WALT O^RMEN, and, if so, what type of infor-
mation was obtained from CARMEN.

If CARMEN has not been contacted, it was not
desired that he be interviewed at this time,
but that his present address be ascertained
so that the United States Attorney could
subpoena him as a possible witness before
the Grand Jury.

,i Mr. BACON advised that CARMEN was mentioned
by one "OAK11 - a former Officer In the
JOHN REED CLUB, and is mentioned in some of
the FBI*S Reports - dates unknown.

5) Mr. BACON stated that he desired to know
whether the FBI ever talked with one SAM
FASTMAN, who was believed to be connected
" 1th the COMMUNIST PARTY, Financial Section,
or as Financial Secretary, Section 18, New
York City. FASTMAN is supposed to have
destroyed all Member Records of the JOHN

, WJ

in hisREED CLUB, according to
testimony, and these records were destroyed
in 1935 or 1936.

- 3 -
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WPO 77-15,072

Page Pour
Letter to Bureau - 2/7/51
Re: ANNA M. R03ENB3RG

ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP IN JOHN REED CLUB

r

BACON stated that, if FASTMAN is still
following the COMMUNIST PARTY line, there
was no use to talk to him. If not, he
might wish to subpoena PASTMAN in
connection with the present inquiry*

The FBI is not to interview PASTMAN,
however, but is only to locate his present
address.

;

Mr. BACON stated that he would make this request
/officially in the form of a letter, which he would transmit to
the Washington Field Office within the next day or two. He
advised, however, that he wanted this matter handled expeditiously,
and, in view of this fact, this information is being presented to
the Bureau for its information.

No investigation will be conducted until, and unless,
advised by the Bureau.

1

Two copies of this report are being designated for the
New York Field Division, in the event investigation is authorized
by the Bureau.

-I* -



STA^pARD FORM £0, 64 /

Ofjice JS/letnWandufu • united states government

ih~ To :

\\ F^OM :

^SUBJECT;

J. Edgar Hoover, Director, Federal Bureau
of Investigation

James M. Mclnerney, Assistant Attorney General

File No, Ub6-7-5W6 ( Cuiilliteulldl )

The United States Attorney for the District of Columbia is

conducting a grand jury proceeding to determine whether the perjury
or other federal statutes were violated by persons who testified at

the hearings conducted by the Senate Armed Forces Committee upon the
nomination of Mrs* Anna M.

v Rosenberg as Assistant Secretary of
Defense. Will jou please make available to United States Attorney
George Morris 1?ay copies of the investigative reports in connection
with the above entitled matter*

f
•

\y-zsp;%

^Sploii

:' IK,
^

6 OMAR 29195!

V(imim^-
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., 1951

TO: *
.Director

Jr, Tolson

Jr, CIegg

Jr. Glavin

Jr. Harbo

Jr, Nichols

Jr/ Eosen

Jr<! Tracy

Jr. Q. Tanas

Jjf. Mohr

Miss Gandy
„ ri

.
Jir. Nease

i

_Mr. PenningtpiL \

Mr. Belsont

r. Laughlin

Mr. Hennrich

J

Jr. Baumgardner

Jr. Keay

Jlrvstanley/

ii vlJ':*S. ...

Jr. Winterr^v, Vf
Jr. J. A, Sijjojtv

Jr. Hargett^^
"

Jrs. Henleyr ,

;
, ;Li^

Jiss Jess ^^

OP
_LMr. Ferris

I?. Foreign Service Desk

Dalian

Mljall Me

Jrs. Davidjaa staca

^

:L>$jpropriate acti°n

___!$fote & return

___.Send file

.Bring up-to-date

£ka£v ,

.Correct

.Chief Clerk.laJ3£t

-Records Sectift

.Personnel Fil»

-Mechanical Sec.

.Ident. Division

-Technical Lab.

.Reading Room

_Jte-Qpte

.

'

" & return

Ulace on regbfd & return

Place on record

Per conversation

Advise status

Deferred Recording;^

& Routing

«^

K

n ARE GETTING THIS MATERIAL TOGETHER.

D. M. Ladd - Bd. 5736

Telephone Ext. 555
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*" STANDARD FORM NO. 64

Office NLemorandum • united states government

to MR* LADD |v>C.

FROM A. RO^i
t 'V

^« DATE:

SUBJECT: ALLEGATION OP ALLEGED JffiMBERSEI P OP
ANNA M. ROSENBERG IN THE JOHN REED CLUB
PERJURY

PURPOSE

:

ps ,

To advise of the request of United States Attorney Fay
to have the Bureau conduct exploratory investigation concerning
certain alleged perjury aspects In captioned matter.

EgTAILSi

The first information the Bureau received concerning this
matter was a memorandum from Assistant Attorney General Mclnerney
dated February 5? 1951? requesting copies of the reports concern-
ing Anna M. Rosenberg be furnished United States Attorney Fay,
This has been done*

The Washington Field Office by letter dated February 7,
19^1? advised that Assistant United states Attorney Bacon had
on February 6/1951? requested an Agent contact him concerning
this matter* This was done on February 7> 1951? at which time
Bacon requested the Bureau to conduct a "limited" investigation
in connection with the possibility that perjury may have been

V$'

A)

V

committed by 1 and Benjamin fi« Freedman while

[

forTthe nomination
of Rosenberg as Assistant Secretary of Defense

Bacon advised that a Federal Grand Jury was now in session
and would continue through February, and that he would like to
present any evidence of possible perjury before instant Grand
Jury expired. He
been presented.
in the company of
Drior to the

said .that
is

one witness,

I

an employee of
Surine had contacted

had already
Jr.Fulton Lewis,

Don Surine had contacted Freedman and
|

Armed Services Committee nearings*) To date Bacon
has requested the following investigation?

and

i

b3

1. An examination of any bank accounts of [_

November and December 1950 $ and January 1951

•

] during

Attachment *
, /^\ ^

::s:?:jh

.126-^8p^/^." f<

-}) /fr-W
c

EX- 92
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MEMORANDUM TO MR, LADD

2. A similar examination of the accounts of Freedman.

3.
file on

i

member, according to
who

He desired to know whether the FBI has an independent
Freedman, Walt Carmen (a former John Reed Club

, Sam Fastraan (also known as Sam Fox,
a (JOMmuriist Party member and a John Reed Club

] about the destruction of
said was

member and who allegedly told [
John Reed Club records to protect persons gaining prominence),
and the John Reed Club, If so, he would like to see them*

ij.. That the present addresses of Carmen and Fastman be
ascertained so they might be subpoenaed. Interviews with these
persons were not desired,

^ SEE ADDENDUM
5. That Drew Pearson be interviewed to obtain a purported

copy of a letter in his possession from Gerald L. X. Smith* to
Benjamin H. Freedman. Also, to obtain information allegedly in
his possession concerning the identity of a bellboy at the Con-
gressional Hotel who allegedly would state that he had on numerous
occasions taken Edward Nellor to the room of Smith on or before
December 5> 1950

•

6. That oral requests for additional investigation be
permitted* Written confirmation of such requests to be subsequently
submitted*

The_ Bureau indices reflect no pertinent independent file
Freedman, Fastman, or the John Reed Club* Neitheron

Fastman nor Carmen were interviewed in instant investigation.
Background information concerning each of the above is set forth
in the reports concerning Rosenberg that have been made available
to Fay and this should suffice in the absence of an additional
request. Carmen appears identical with Bureau file 100-189899
pertaining to Walt Carmon and is presently the subject of an SI
card in New York City, His last known residence was 2J4.O East
13th Street, New York City.

OBSERVATIONS:

In addition to this situation involving an alleged perjury
violation, it appears that it also involves (1) a political
squabble; (2) a controversy between the Anti -Defamation League
and other similar organizations and the Arab League and anti-
semi tic organizations j (3) a personal feud between Drew Pearson
and Fulton Lewis, Jr*

- 2 -
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MEMORANDUM TO MR* LADD

A memorandum from Mr, Nichols to Mir. Tol son dated Decem-
ber 20, 1950* concerning a conversation had with I I

indicated that Marx Leva, Assistant Secretary of Defense, had
been discussing this perjury angle with Peyton Ford* This memo-
randum reflected that the Director had instructed that if we
received a request for an investigation from the Department that
we should receive instructions in A-B-C order as to exactly what
was wanted,

RECOMMENDATIONS;

That the attached teletype to New York City and Washington
Field be approved authorizing the requested investigation and
instructing the Washington Field Office to request the United
States Attorney to continue to submit any requests for additional
investigation in writing stating specifically what is desired.
This Tfill forestall criticism of the Bureau for conducting a
fishing expedition and will also allots a more sensible and logical
investigation. It is not believed advisable to allow the United
Gtates Attorney to review our file on Carmon, and New York has
been instructed in the attached teletype to set forth a summary
concerning Carmon's Communist Party affiliation in their forth-
coming report along with his current address. Unless advised
to the contrary, copies of the reports in this matter will be
furnished United States Attorney Fay* s Office directly by the
Bureau. The United States Attorney's Office will also be advised
upon transmittal of these reports that the Bureau has no avail-
able independent files as requested in Item 3 above*

ADDENDUM - 2/13/gl - GCCtMMW

At approximately 1^10 PM today (2/l3/£D SA(A) Edward J.

Armbrewster of the WFO telephonic ally advised Mr, G. C. Callan that
Assistant United ^States.. Attorney^ Harold H» Bacon had Just .requested,
that the interview with Drew Pearson be held in abeyance in view of the
"fact that a representative of "Pear son* s" "Office was going to confer with
Irving;'..Shapiro' of"" the Criminal Division of the Department, who is aiding
13ie~'United States Attorney's Office in the presentation of this perjury
case before the Federal Grand Jury in Washington ^ D. C. Mr. Bacon ad-
vised that all of the information in Pearson's possession would probably
be furnished directly to Shapiro's Office and that in the absence of
a further request no contact on the part of the FBI with Pearson regard-
ing this case was necessary. jf

- 3 -
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OFfl^TICE
[Q4TICW1 CC-160

&
To: COMMUNICATIONS SECTION.

Transmit the following massage to:

W
FEBRUARY 13, 1951

SAC'S NEW YORK
WASHINGTON FIELD

"'% *
"

"*

URGENT

ALLEGATION OP ALLEGED WiiiMBERSlilP OF ANNA..M... ROSENBERG IN THE

JOHN REED CLUB, PERJURY. NEW YORK SHE YOUR FILE SIX TWO DASH

ONE NAUGHT SIX FOUR ONE AND WFO LET SEVENTH INSTANT. HI

ENDEAVOR TO ASCERTAIN DESIRED INFORMATION SET FORTH IN ITEMS

ONE AND TWO OF RELET. ITEM POUR REQUESTS INFORMATION RE

WALT CARMEN. SEE URREP DECEMBER FOURTEEN, FIFTY, PAGE FIFTEEN,

IN CAPTIONED MATTER FOR INFORMATION RE ONE WALT CARMON AND

URFILE ONE HUNDRED DASH FOUR FIVE SIX NINE TWO. INCLUDE

SUMMARY CONCERNING CARMON-3 CP AFFILIATIONS IN URREP ALONG

WITH OTHER INFORMATION REQUESTED. ITEM FIVE REQUESTS INFORMA-

TION RE SAM EASTMAN. SEE URREPS DECEMBER SINE, FIFTY, PAGE

PI FT SEN, DECEMBER FOURTEEN, FIFTY, PAGE TWO, AND DECEMBER

TWENTYTWO, FIFTY, PAGE ELEVEN, FOR INFORMATION RE FASTEN, AXK

FOX . \tf&- SEE URFII* -8S¥H SEVEN MSH, ONE FIVE • UAUGHT SiSVSN

TWO AID LET PROU iSArlSBWIAlT TW1LVS, INSTASl^ llSPESflM© DREW

$mw» m iwsmviwm. km mam iwn&miaiftse* »» emmma®.

::
Befawpmm assigh only to mature experienced agents, conduct

;•:• ONLY SU%H INVESTIGATION AS REQUESTED IN ABOVE LET!* EXPEDITE.
¥oleon; ,;.. ; -

f^Emf&s NY-DESIGNATE COPY OF REPORT FOR WFO, AWrtlMB^iMiBfr.
/i«eg

VBtFO~REQUEST USA TO CONTINUE TO SUBMIT ANY REQUESTS FOR INVESTIGA-
Rosen ' (y

'^TiDN-IN WRITING STATING SPECIFICALLY W,\AT IS DESIRED.

_ HOOVER
Tela. Room.

Hease

\J

ctri— Washington "Field '|'BjM fpe#Lia' Fleeisenger)

" ' \ .;.:c
:̂

.-o w
\IVo-m, 3V

TtSPTjh3 126-^66 Pf3 2^^,51
WUm'^

1

y

fftp i i.i ' i Per x
•\i- : <^i( -iariili
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WASH AND WASH FLD 60 PHILA 3 FROM NEW YORK

DIJ^CTOR AND SACS URGENT

t >^
/».~H

\,fC^u^:
7*

•/

15 11-22 P

ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP.. OF ANNA. M. ROSENBERG IN THE JOHN

REED CLUB, PERJURY. RE WFO LETTER, FEB SEVEN, FIFTY ONE, AND BUTEL

FEB ONE THREE, FIFTY ONE. [

ON REFLECTS NO BANK ACCOUNT.

CREDIT RECORD AT NY

RE-INTERVIEWED

FEB SIXTEENTH, FIFTYONE. ADVISES HE IS LEAVING ABOUT

TO BE AWAY FOR ABOUT TWO MONTHS, TO ATTEMPT TO LOCATE A PLACE WHERE

HE CAN SET UP A SMALL BUSINESS, SINCE HE CAN SECURE NO EMPLOYMENT IN

NY DUE TO NOTORIETY RECEIVED FROM CAPTIONED CASE. ADVISED HE POSSESS

ONE BANK ACCOUNT AT COLONIA BRANCH OF CORN EXCHANGE BANK, NYC, AND

A SMALL SAVINGS ACCOUNT AT MANHATTAN SAVINGS BANK, NYC, SAYS

THESE ARE ONLY BANK ACCOUNTS AND ADVISES THE LATTER IS A VERY SMALL

AMOUNT. SAYS HE NEVER RECEIVED ANY MONEY FROM BENJAMIN H^JHHTEDMAN

OR ANYONE ASSOCIATED WITH FREEDMAN. SAYS

ONLY LARGE AMOUNTS OF MONEY RECIEVED BY HIM IN LAST

SEVERAL MONTHS HAVE BEEN ONE AMOUNT OF TWO ONE NAUGHT NAUGHT DOLLARS,

IN CASH, GIVEN TO HIM BY HIS MOTHER IN LAW,

CANADA, SOMETIME DURING JAN, FIFTYONE. SAYS HIS MOTHER IN LAW WAS

VISITING HIM IN NY AT TIME, AND SHE DID NOT DRAW THIS FROM ANY ACCOUNT

OF HER OWN BUT SECURED SAME FROM HER OWN FRIENDS IN NYC, AND ADVANCED

frgAME TO,, HIM IN ONE LUMP SUM IN CASH, IN ORDER THAT HE COUJJ Pirppufigir

OTHER LARGE' AMOUNT RECEIVED WAS ONE THOUSAi.J^D^fLARs' GIVEN TO HIM

END PAGE ONE
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PAGE TWO

BY HIS BY PERSONAL CHECK, ON FEBRUARY

ONE FOUR, FIFTYONE, WHICH MONEY HE HAS USED TO PURCHASE TRAVELER-S

CHEQUES FOR FORTHCOMING TRIP. ADVISES HE HAS NOT RECEIVED OR DEPOSITED

ANY MONEYS OVER ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS IN LAST SEVERAL MONTHS, WITH

POSSIBLE EXCEPTION OF MONEYS ADVANCED BY HIS MOTHER IN LAW, AND HIS

FATHER, AS MENTIONED ABOVE. GEORGE J—-GARR, MANAGER, COLONIAL BRANCH,

CORN EXCHANGE BANK, NYC, SAYS AND HAD MAIN-

TAINED A SPECIAL CHECKING ACCOUNT THIS BANK FOR A COUPLE OF YEARS

AND CONVERTED THIS SPECIAL CHECKING ACCOUNT INTO A REGULAR ACCOUNT

ON SEPTEMBER ONE FIVE, FIFTY. CARR SAYS LEDGER CARD FOR ONLY FEB,

FIFTYONE PRESENTLY AVAILABLE, AND THIS SHOWS ONLY THREE DEPOSITS,

LARGEST SEVENTY TWO DOLLARS. CARR SAYS RECORDAK AT THIS BANK WOULD

ACCOUNT,ONLY SHOW THE LEDGER CARDS FOR PREVIOUS MONTHS ON

BUT WOULD NOT INDICATE SOURCE OF DEPOSITS OR CHECKS DRAWN BY

CARR FURTHER SAYS THAT BECAUSE HIS BRANCH BANK IS BUSY AT PRESENT

HE COULD NOT MAKE RECORDAK OF THIS ACCOUNT AVAILABLE UNTIL SOMETIME

AROUND MIDDLE OF NEXT WEEK. IT WAS POINTED OUT TO CARR THAT THIS

INFO WAS NEEDED VERY EXPEDITIOUSLY BUT HE SAID THAT HE HAD HIS OWN

BUSINESS TO TAKE CARE OF, AND COULD NOT GET RECORDAK RECORDS UNTIL

END PAGE TWO
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PAGE THREE

MIDDLE OF NEXT WEEK. ACCORDINGLY THIS OFFICE WILL MAKE ATTEMPTS

ON FEB. NINETEENTH, THROUGH CONTACTS AT MAIN BRANCH OF CORN EXCHANGE

BANK, TO EXPEDITE EXAMINATION OF RECORDAK OF
| 1 ACCOUNT.

CORN EXCHANGE HAS NO RECORD OF ANY OTHER ACCOUNT FOR

ACCOUNT AT MANHATTAN SAVINGS BANK WILL ALSO BE CHECKED ON FEB.

NINETEENTH, FIFTYONE, WHEN BANK REOPENS. RE BENJAMIN H. FREEDMAN,

SAVINGS

NAME TO BE KEPT CONFIDENTIAL, ADVISES BENJAMIN H.

FREEDMAN HAS TOLD HER IN THE PAST THAT HE. HAS NEVER MAINTAINED

A BANK ACCOUNT IN NYC AND HAS INDICATED TO HER THAT HE HAS HAD

BANK ACCOUNTS AT PHILA., PA. AND SOMEWHERE IN FLA. SHE CONTACTED

FREEDMAN AND MADE INQUIRY CONCERNING BANK IN PHILA., PA. AND WAS

TOLD THAT FREEDMAN-S ACCOUNT WAS AT TRADESMEN- S NATIONAL BANK,

PHILA., PA. CREDIT RECORD OF FREEDMAN SHOWS FREEDMAN HAS BANK ACCOUNT

AT SAME BANK, PHILA., PA., SINCE NINETEEN THIRTY THREE. FOR INFO

OF PHILA OFFICE, HAROLD H. BACON, AUSA, WASHINGTON, DC, CONTACTED

WFO AND REQUESTED AMONG OTHER THINGS, THAT BUREAU ASCERTAIN WHETHER

END OF PAGE THREE
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l!
BENJAMIN H. FREEDMAN OF THREE NAUGHT SEVEN CENTRAL PARK WEST,

NYC, HAS A BANK ACCOUNT, AND IF SO WHAT TYPES OF TRANSACTIONS

OCCURRED THEREIN DURING MONTHS OF OCT. NOV. DEC, FIFTY, AND JAN.,

FIFTYONE. BACON SAID THAT RALPH DE SOLA ALLEGEDLY RECEIVED A CHECK

IN APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF EIGHT THREE TWO DOLLARS DURING ABOVE PERIOD

FROM BENJAMIN H. FREEDMAN FOR SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH CAPTIONED

MATTER. BUREAU. AUTHORIZED SAID INVESTIGATION BUT INDICATED THAT ONLY

SUCH INVESTIGATION AS REQUESTED SHOULD BE CONDUCTED AND INDICATED CASE

SHOULD BE ASSIGNED TO MATURE, EXPERIENCED AGENTS. GRAND JURY

IN WASHINGTON, DC IS EXPECTED TO COMMENCE HEARING WITNESSES ON FEB.

ONE NINE, FIFTY ONE REPOSSIBLE PERJURY CHARGES AGAINST WITNESSES WHO

TESTIFIED AT ANNA M. ROSENBERG HEARINGS IN WASH., DC, IN DEC.

FIFTY, CONCERNING CAPTIONED MATTER. PHILA. CHECK FREEDMAN-S ACCOUNT

AT TRADESMEN-S NATIONAL BANK IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFIC REQUEST

OF BACON SET OUT ABOVE. EXPEDITE AND SUREP. DESIGNATE COPY OF

REPORT FOR WFO AND FIVE COPIES FOR BUREAU. NY ORIGIN. IF INFO

RECEIVED RE ANY OTHER ACCOUNTS OF BENJAMIN H. FREEDMAN, SUTEL LEADS

FOR INVESTIGATION ALONG LINES REQUESTED BY BACON AS SET OUT ABOVE.

NY WILL SUBMIT REPORT AS SOON AS EXAMINATION CAN BE CONDUCTED OF

RECORDAK OF ACCOUNT IN CORN EXCHANGE.

U
WA ACK AND DISC

PH HOLD

WA NY R 60 WA EW

4v~ v.
$
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To : r-qpMMUNICATlOHf SECTION.

Trartsmf% the following messag

AL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATE Ak
STATES DEPARTMENT OF. JUSJ ^

ec-15^
'b7Da

u ALLmftGfcjOF A

john wed"Won,

-tm TO BUREAU WITH

SAC'S, NEW YORK
! * BUFFALO

WASHINGTON

ERSHIP W'ftBNA
_

M. ; R0SKttM» IJT THE -

RE NY TIL -SIXTBS«fS^fA«illlK> WPO

J.S3 IfEW YORK AND BUFFALO HI«fBERTH

?an*. RRTEL*||ppeYS

HaipiiiypjifetARs it m prom his hother-iji-lah^ «rs. wtfit

CLAIR, 'l^^iOfTO, CANADA, IK JANUARY PIFTYO|tt*

STATED HIS^mill«ii*UW WAS VISITORS HlH WlWt&W^jffg
THAT TIME AND ff*f 8»I DID HOT DRAW WlIS MOfEY FROK BEgf ? ^,:

';Sr '.'.
'

,
:':'•:

#: *$,£A«
§WI ACCOUNT BO* 'ii& SECURED If PROM HER PH»»S Ji IfC. ***«̂

SH* ALLEGEDLY FUilXSIKD HIH THIS MONEY II:-&Nfa-WU0W.<mJ&

PURCHASE A STUDEBARES AUTOMOBILE ALSO STATED THAT

SB flSCSlfaD A mm. FOR ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS PROM HIS FATEBJt*

OH FEBRUARY FOURTEEN, Ii$TjagY
:

.. ADSA,

fASiUNOfON, DC^titfftXRIB MRS, RALFR OLAIR AND

INTERVim® TO CONFIRM THE STATEMENT OP

HE DESIRES m&tm^ CLAIR > M. QUESTIONED AS TO TftS IDENTITY

OP HER FRIENDS %N RYU PROM WHOM SHE OMAIjRB> $fi MDNSI AND r
Ladd

TfiAT THESE PERSONS THEN BE IH?ER1IIEWBD TO CONPIRM HER STAf!fc«^» \

fYHANDLii INTERVIEW WITH
Clt)gg_

AND^ IP ADDRESS

OP MRS. RALPH GLAIR IN TORONTO ul ft AYA*iAB#V,SUTIL :.|^WI TO
'" T-K-d -•""

"
•

:V ''

:

"'
:

''•''•••

ppAif ;

':*^:
;>f|^tLiTATB-HANDLima.. pm'^m$mto&<tomt»m*••• •

rtooi'
r>t

: » ^'••- •- .-

Tele. Room.

Neaoe

_GP Mlfe RALPH CLAIR WHO FURNISHjgx|I<§^f£

~CCr Washington Field
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PAGE TWO

DOLLARS ARE XHOWH TO IY OFF^CE^ THESE PERSONS S&WLD BB IITER-

VIEWED AS REQUESTED BT AtjMH|R|JJ# WILL IS*i8*IEV ^S'

RALPH GLAIR FOR INFORMA$pl SET FORTH ABOVE* FOR INFO BUFFALO,

THE USA IN WASHINGTON, DC, IS PRE31NTLY PRESENTING P©3SI»£S

P3RJURY ASPECTS OF INSTANT MATTER f A FEDERAL GRAND 3mt

NOW IN SESSION. HE HAS REQUESTED THAT THIS INVESTIGATION

BE EXPEDITED*? HANDLE. SUTEL AND SUREP. IT ORIGIN,

HOOVER

^

VJi %..7*.«g&
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NEW YORK 58 FROM WASH DC 19 8-45 PM

SAC URGENT

ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF ANNA M. ROSENBERG IN THE JOHN

REED CLUB, PERJURY. RE NY TEL SIXTEENTH INSTANT AND WFO LET TO BUREAU

WITH COPIES NEW YORK AND BUFFALO NINETEENTH INSTANT. RETEL REFLECTS

RECEIVED TWENTY-ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS IN CASH FROM HIS

MOTHER-IN-LAW,
| I

IN JANUARY FIFTY-

ONE. STATED HIS MOTHER-IN-LAW WAS VISITING HIM IN NEW YORK AT

THAT TIME AND THAT SHE DID NOT DRAW THIS MONEY FROM HER OWN ACCOUNT

BUT HAD SECURED IT FROM HER FRIENDS IN NYC. SHE ALLEGEDLY FURNISHED

HIM THIS MONEY IN ORDER THAT HE COULD PURCHASE A STUDEBAKER AUTOMOBILE.

I I ALSO STATED THAT HE RECEIVED A CHECK FOR ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS
"

FROM HIS FATHER, I

\ ON FEBRUARY FOURTEEN, INSTANT.

AUSA, WASHINGTON, DC, DESIRES I I

INTERVIEWED TO CONFIRM THE STATEMENT OF

END PAGE ONE

**#*
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PAGE TWO

HE DESIRES THAT MRS. CLAIR BE QUESTIONED AS TO THE IDENTITY OF HER

FRIENDS IN NYC FROM WHOM SHE OBTAINED THE MONEY AND THAT THESE PERSONS

THEN BE INTERVIEWED TO CONFIRM HER STATEMENT. ^NY HANDLE INTERVIEW

WITH AND ASCERTAIN HIS SOURCE THESE FUNDS. IF

ADDRESS OF MRS. RALPH CLAIR IN TORONTO IS AVAILABLE, SUTEL SAME TO

BUFFALO TO FACILITATE HANDLING. ALSO IF IDENTITY OF FRIENDS OF MRS.

RALPH CLAIR WHO FURNISHED ALLEGED TWENTYONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ARE KNOWN

TO NY OFFICE, THESE PERSONS SHOULD BE INTERVIEWED AS REQUESTED BY

AUSA. BUFFALO WILL INTERVIEW MRS. RALPH CLAIR FOR INFORMATION SET

FORTH ABOVE. FOR INFO BUFFALO, THE USA IN WASHINGTON, DC, IS PRESENT-

LY PRESENTING POSSIBLE PERJURY ASPECTS OF INSTANT MATTER TO A FEDERAL

GRAND JURY NOW IN SESSION. HE HAS REQUESTED THAT THIS INVESTIGATION

BE EXPEDITED. HANDLE. SUTEL AND SUREP. NY ORIGIN.

WFO, BU ADBISED

ACK AND HOLD PLS

MS WA R 58 NYC REOT

HOOVER



To: CCMMUNICATIONSaD^^^N.

Transmit the following message to:

ALLEGATION OP ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OP AJfNAjC ROSBIMS IK THE JOHlf

REED CLUB, PERJURY, RE HPO LET FIFTEENTH INSTANT INCLOSING LET FROM

USA DATED TWELFTH J*STAIT. IT HANDLE WITH EXCEPTIOI OP ITEM THREE

WHICH WILL BE HANDLED BY K7REA0. WITH RESPECT TO ITEM ONE, OBTAIN

PERSONAL HISTORY STATEMENT AS REQUESTED AND AIT INFORMATION FREEMAN

MIGHT VOLUNTEER AS T0 POLITICAIr BELIEFS BUT DO HOT QUESTION HIM

CONCERNING THIS LATTER POINT OTHER THAN AS TO PRESENT OR PAST

MEMBERSHIP II CP.

HOOVES

cc - WASHINGTON FIELD (BSM)

126-^86

r:c:v.d:
:o ?s

?-M. P.
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WASH AND WFO 13, NEW YORK 2 FROM PHILA

yjrfRECTOR AND SACS.... U R G E N T

' ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF ANNyUJRQSENBERG IN THETJOHN 'REETT

'

CLUB, PERJURY. RE NY TEL JAN. SIXTEEN LAST. BEN Hr-fKEEDMAN HAS

MAINTAINED CHECKING ACCT. AT THE TRADESMEN-S NAT-L. BANK AND TRUST CO.,

PHILA., PA., SINCE DEC. TWENTYONE, THIRTYTHREE. EXAMINATION OF RECORD-

AK, PHOTOGRAPH OF LEDGER CARDS OF ACCT. FOR MONTHS OF OCT. THO DEC.

FIFTY AND JAN. FIFTYONE, REFLECT NO CHARGE TO ACCT. IN AMT. OF EIGHT

HUNDRED THIRTYTWO DOLLARS OR ANY SIMILAR AMT. CHARGES TO THE ACCT.

CONSIST OF APPROX. FORTYFIVE TO SIXTY ITEMS PER MONTH, MOST OF WHICH

WERE IN AMT. OF LESS THAN ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS. BANK ALSO PHOTOGRAPHS

CUSTOMER'S CHECKS IN THE AMT. OF ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS OR OVER AND AN

EXAMINATION OF EIGHT SUCH ITEMS REFLECT NO PAYMENT TO

REPORT FOLLOWS.

CORNELIUS

PH R-2

WA HOLD, OX^ty
Itt-

*56£*~s

mm
/« IfOCOPT* ft-92

/

P
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. ADVISED BY

SLIP (SJ 0,

J DATE

WASH AN-D WASH FLD FROM NEW YORK $) 21' / 9-15 P

DIRECTOR AND SAC, URGENT vJ-..,7 QK^DML

ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF ANNA M. "ROSENBERG IN THE JOHN

"?-

a

REED CLUB., SPECIAL INQUIRY. REVIEW OF [ ]BANK ACCOUNT AT

If

COLONIAL BRANCH, CORN EXCHANGE BANK, FOR PERIOD OCT. ONE, FIFTY TO

JAN. THIRTY ONE, FIFTY ONE, REFLECTS NO LARGE DEPOSITS AND NO

DEPOSITS AT ALL IN THE AMOUNT OF APPROXIMATELY EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY

TWO DOLLARS. LARGEST DEPOSITS THIS PERIOD WERE TWO DEPOSITS ON

OCT. SEVENTEEN, FIFTY, ONE IN AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED THIRTY ONE DOLLARS

AND FIVE CENTS AND THE OTHER TWO HUNDRED NINETY FOUR DOLLARS AND
!fl ft

SEN CENTS, BOTH OF WHICH WERE CHECKS FROM THE TRUST CO. OF NORTH

* J/&MERICA. ACCOUNT AT CORN EXCHANGE SHOWS ONE LARGE WITHDRAWAL IN
-~j(

-"& r.

fo AMOUNT OF ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY FIVE DOLLARS AND FORTY
r. <3|\> -. - . -, -

SEVEN CENTS ON JAN. SIXTEEN, FIFTY ONE. INQUIRY AT TRUST CO. OF

NORTH AMERICA REVEALS THAT I RECEIVED TWO PAYMENTS OF SUMS OF

\j_M0NEY THROUGH THIS BANK FROM TWO MONEY BROKERS IN S, A. FIRST

PAYMENT WAS FOR FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FORTY SIX 'DOLLARS AND

SEVENTY CENTS ON APRIL TWELVE, FIFTY, AND LAST PAYMENT WAS TWO

HUNDRED NINETY FOUR DOLLARS TEN CENTS ON OCT. SIXTEEN, FIFTY. BANK

OFFICIAL ADVISED THESE PAYMENTS MADE BY MONEY BROKERS SO THAT

COULD PURCHASE AN WTOMOBILE IN THIS COUNTRY AND THEN EITHER/ TJ~1 COl

^^SlIlAjE'^ONf ^
EX-u

SILE IN THIS COUNTRY AND THEN EITHER

RCT3 1 tt^ *L 3% 1
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PAGE TWO

PERSONALLY OR THROUGH [ ] TRANSPORT SAME TO BRAZIL

FOR RESALE AND AT A PROFIT. BANK OFFICIAL SAYS THIS WAS RATHER

COMMON PROCEDURE IN EARLY PART AND SUMMER OF FIFTY, AND THAT THIS

PRACTICE RECEIVED CONSIDERABLE NEWSPAPER PUBLICITY, THAT IS THE

PRACTICE OF BRINGING AUTOS TO BRAZIL FOR RESALE FOR LARGE PROFITS.

RECORDS OF MANHATTAN SAVINGS BANK SHOW ACCOUNT OF I ]had

NO DEPOSITS SINCE FEB. SIX, FIFTY. REINTERVIEWED

FEB. TWENTY .ONE INSTANT. SAYS HE HAS NO ACCOUNTS OTHER THAN THE

TWO MENTIONED ABOVE AND NO CASH ANYWHERE ELSE OTHER THAN SAID ACCOUNTS.

SAYS RECEIVED NO MONEY FROM BENJAMIN H^TRtEDMAN AT ANY TIME.

ADVISES HE WISHES TO CHANGE INFO HE HAD PREVIOUSLY FURNISHED RE THE

TWENTY ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ALLEGEDLY GIVEN HIM BY HIS MOTHER IN

LAW. SAYS THAT HIS MOTHER-IN-LAW,

NEVER ACTUALLY

GAVE HIM ANY CASH WHATSOEVER IN LAST SEVERAL MONTHS SAYS SHE DID

TELL HIM SHE WOULD BACK HIM TO THE EXTENT OF THE PRICE OF THE

STUDEBAKER HE INTENDED TO BUY AND ALSO FOR THE COST OF AUTOMOBILE

INSURANCE, AND
|

~| ESTIMATED TOTAL OF BOTH AS TWENTY ONE HUNDRED

DOLLARS. SAYS THAT ACCORDINGLY HIS MOTHER IN LAW NEVER RAISED ANY

END OF PAGE TWO
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PAGE THREE ™^0J]]jO
CASH AMONG FRIENDS IN NYC, BUT WOUIJ^HAVE. IF NEEDED SAME FOR

PURCHASE OF CAR OR SUBSEQUENTLY FpR ANY REASON. SAYS SHE WOULD HAVE TO

RAISE THAT MUCH CASH AMONG FRIENDS IN THIS COUNTRY SINCE SHE COULD

NOT HAVE BROUGHT CASH FROM CANADA. SAYS THAT HE WAS WRONG

WHEN HE ADVISED PREVIOUSLY THAT HIS MOTHER IN LAW HAD GIVEN HIM

TWENTY ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS IN CASH AND SAYS THAT HE HAS NOT RECEIVED

ONE CENT AS YET FROM HIS MOTHER IN LAW AND DOES NOT INTEND TO UNLESS

HE NEEDS SAME. IT IS NOTED THAT ACCOUNT SHOWS NO SUCH

LARGE DEPOSIT AS TWENTY ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS OR ANYTHING NEARLY AS

LARGE IN LAST SEVERAL MONTHS, BUT ON CONTRARY SHOWS WITHDRAWAL OF

ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY FIVE DOLLRS AND FORTY SEVEN CENTS

ON JAN. SIXTEEN, FIFTY ONE. I

ADVISES HE RECEIVED

I SAYS LATTER WITHDRAWAL WAS FOR

PURCHASE OF STUDEBAKER AUTOMOBILE.
J
T~~

PHONE CALL FROM MOTHER IN LAW IN CANADA INDICATING THAT AGENTS OF

BUFFALO OFFICE HAD CONTACTED HER TO ARRANGE FOR INTERVIEW AT

TORONTO, CANADA ON FEB. TWENTY ONE, FIFTY ONe7[ ACCOUNT OF
[

CORN EXCHANGE HAS PRESENTLY A BALANCE OF THREE THOUSAND, THREE

HUNDRED SIX DOLLARS AND FOUR CENTS., AT MANHATTAN SAVINGS HAS

PRESENT BALANCE OF THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SHY SIX DOLLARS

END OF PAGE THREE
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PAGE FOUR

AND TWENTY EIGHT CENTS.
EM
HE MADE MONEY DURING FIFTY

BY

ADVISED HE BROUGHT ONE, HIS WIFE WIFE BROUGHT ANOTHER

AND HIS DAUGHTER BROUGHT ANOTHER TO BRAZIL FOR RESALE AND THAT

THESE RESALES MADE A PROFIT. IT IS NOTED THAT HIS

[ ]

SAYS LARGE ENTRIES IN HIS BANK ACCOUNT WERE SUMS OF MONEY ADVANCED

TO HIM BY MONEY BROKERS FROM BRAZIL IN ORDER THAT HE,

[ ] IN THIS MATTER BEFORE G. J. WASHINGTON, DC, ON

FEB. TWENTY, NINETEEN FIFTY ONE. ADVISES HIS FATHER

J^" I GAVE HIM A CHECK WHICH WAS PART OF THE RESULT OF THE SALE OF

llNSURANCE POLICY FOR FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS. SAYS

THAT HE, PURCHASED ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS WORTH OF

TRAVELERS CHECKS AT CORN EXCHANGE BANK DIRECTLY WITHOUT DEPOSITING

THE ONE THOUSAND DOLARS IN HIS, ACCOUNT.
' 4

EXHIBITED

THESE TRAVELERS CHECKS. RE JOE FREEMAN. JOEKFREEWAN REINTERVIEWED

AND SAYS HE DOES NOT KNOW[

END OF PAGE FOUR

cnpofTuu.
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PAGE FIVE

O o
/T^*^4S.EIN, OR KLEIN.-S WJfE, ANNQLIIN^ NEE ROSENBERG,. FREEMAN ADVISED

HE REMEMBERS ONE U>K£EIN AS A CONTRIBUTOR OF CARTOONS TO PUBLICATION

"NEW MASSES," BUT COULD FURNISH NO FURTHER INFO RE I. KLEIN AND

STATES HE DOES NOT REMEBER I, KLEIN- S WIFE. FREEMAN 'COULD NOT RECALL

BEING INTRODUCED TO ANNA KLEIN, NEE ANNA ROSENBERG BY HORACE^REGORY

OR BY SOPHLBfF^ANKEL IN NINETEEN (TWENTY^ FOUR. PHOTOGRAPH AND SKETCH

OF ANNA KLEIN, NEE ROSENBERG, DISPLAYED TO FREEMAN BUT SAYS HE HAS

NO RECOLLECTION OF THIS INDIVIDUAL. INVESTIGATION CONTINUING.

REPORT WILL FOLLOW.

"SCHEIDT

BUFFALO ADVISED

ii

E ND

ACK PLS

NY R 94 OK WA EAB

%W COPIES WO

i
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ADVISED BY ijf^T,

SLIP(S) OF

DATE
," FBI BW

Mr. Tolson

Mr. T-add

!b7D|

.77~ir>

2-21-51 11-59 PM

'! Mr. Glavia

Mr, JTicliols

Mi. Hoser.

Mr. Tracy

!) Mr, Harbo

Mr, Belmont

' EST

Victor, fbi and sac-s new york city and Washington fiel

c
ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF ANNA M. ROSENBERG IN TH

\ CLUB, PERJURY. RE WFO LETTER TO BUREAU AND BUTEL TO BUFFAL.QJBOTH' DATED

'EEtfFEB. NINETE LAST. MOTHER-IN-LAW OF

VISITING HER DAUGHTER-S [

1 ADVISED TODAY, SHE WAS IN NYC IN JANUARY LAST

\ AND

mm

n o ADVISED SHE GAVE
r

/

v .^r >'
'TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS,

| g. BUT THIS WAS ONLY SUM SHE GAVE, LENT, OR OTHER WISE ASSISTED ANY MEMBEI

I
DENIES CATEGORICALLY MAKING

9

% * OF THE FAMILY IN OBTAINING.

ANY GIFT, LOAN, OR OTHER FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS THROUGH RELATIVES OR fl

RIENDS FOR BENEFIT IN JANUARY OR AT ANY TIME BEFORE OR

%! SINCE. ADVISES SHE TOOK ONLY FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS FOR TRAVEL

STATESAND LIVING EXPENSES TO FINANCE HER NYC TRIP.

JHAS BEEN UNEMPLOYED FOR ABOUT TEN MONTHS AND IS HARD PRE?Sp„FINANC&

RECENTLY RECEIVED LETTER FROM |
1

'

»' \ i

NINETEENTH INSTANT IN WHICH [ ]ADVISED

] POSTMARKED NYC,}

FATHER

HAD JUST GIVEN THEM A CHECK FOR ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS. [
£

]SAID

IN JANUARY JOKINGLY COMMENTED HE WISHED HE COULD GET

SOME MONEY AND START A BUSINESS AND TO BUY A CAR, BUT I I DECLAREI

*5HE WAS THEN AND IS NOW UNABLE TO ASSIST. WRITTEN STATEMENT OBTAINE

S3J|LOT^BECAUSE OF HER INABILlff 'TO RHft OR WRITE ENGLISH^ULl
,aa

* a, _ --* imFxammam^L
END PAGE ONE ^ I „*«^msom$tw. m
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PAGE TWO bUfl

NOT PERSONALLY READ OR SIGN BUT WHICH MS READ TO HER BY HER SON-IN-

LAW,')
T

AND THE LATTER SIGNED SAME. DENIES

TAMILARITY WITH OR ACQUAINTANCE WITH ANY PERSON NAMED BENJAMIN

$REEDMAN IN NYC OR ELSEWHERE. EXPRESSED WILLINGNESS TO TESTIFY

IN, WASHINGTON, DC OR NYC WHEN HEALTH PERMITS, BUT SHE IS CURRENTLY IN-

'K

DISPOSED. WITH INFLUENZA. REPORT FOLLOWS . $M
b

"J1

\

;v. * \\

END

CORRECTION
x

PAGE ONE LINE NINTETXXXX NINETEEN FIRST WORD SHOULD BE

ACK IN PLS
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O
ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF ANNA M. ROSENBERG. IN THE JOHN

REED CLUB, PERJURY. REBUFILE ONE TWO SIX DASH FOUR EIGHT SIX AND

WFO FILE SEVEN SEVEN DASH ONE FIVE ZERO SEVEN TWO. |
~|

L FATHER OF PRODUCED CORRESPONDENCE INDICATING

HE HAD CASHED IN AN INSURANCE POLICY WITH MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE

CO OF NY ON FEB. THIRTEEN, FIFTYONE IN AMOUNT OF FOUR THREE FOUR TWO.

DOLLARS AND TWENTYFIVE CENTS, AND HAD DEPOSITED SAME AMOUNT IN A

NEW ACCOUNT OPENED AT GUARANTY TRUST CO., MADISON AVE, BRONX, NYC

ON FEB. FOURTEEN, FIFTYONE.' PRODUCED CANCELLED CHECK SIGNED BY I

TO ORDER OF n

—

r-
FOR ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS

DATED FEB. FOURTEEN, FIFTYONE DRAWN ON THE SAME ACCOUNT OF

AT GUARANTY TRUST CO. SAID CHECK WAS CASHED AT COLONIAL BRANCH

OF CORN EXCHANGE BANK IN RETURN FOR TRAVELERS CHECKS BY

CHARLES YALETHARRISON CAN

1ATTFR-S PHrtTfliaiaSPU- ' *MV TTMFS"ANNA ROSENBERG, NOR CAN HE IDENTIFY LATTER-S PHOTOGMPH^.'^NY TIMES

REFLECT PHOTOGRAPHS OF MRS. ANNA M., RdpNBERG^buRING NOV. FIFTY ONLY

mmwmm /v
<\ ..ju>

i m (m^
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PAGE TWO

I

IN ISSUES OF MOV. TEN AMD SIXTEEN, FIFTY, COPIES OF SAID

ISSUES OF "NEW YORK TIMES" SECURED AND BEING FORWARDED TO WFO AS

ENCLOSURES TO REPORT WHICH HAS BEEN DICTATED. SAID REPORT ALSO

INCLUDES INFO CONCERNING WAL^fcffRTlQN INCLUDING INFO SECURED FROM

WHITTAKER CHAMBERS IN THE PAST THAT CARMON WAS MEMBER OF CP AND INFO

THAT CARMON AS OF MARCH, FORTYNINE WAS RESIDING AT TWO FOUR ZERO EAST

THIRTEE^ST, NYC. INFO PREVIOUSLY CONTAINED IN INSTANT FILE RE

SAjj/*FOX, AKA SMfWSTMAN, SET OUT IN REPORT WHICH HAS BEEN DICTATED

WITH INDICATION THAT NO KNOWLEDGE OF PRESENT WHEREABOUTS THIS INDIVIDUAL.

ON AFTERNOON OF FEB. TWENTYFOUR, FIFTYONE

TELEPHONICALLY CONTACTED THIS OFFICE. SHE ADVISED THAT SHE IS UNDER

SUBPOENA TO APPEAR BEFORE GRAND JURY,' WASHINGTON, D.C. IN INSTANT MATTER

ON FEB. TWENTYSIX, FIFTYONE. SAID SHE RECEIVED AN ENVELOPE ON FEB.

TWENTYFOUR, FIFTYONE POSTMARKED FEB. TWENTYTHREE FIFTYONE, GRAND

CENTRAL STATION, NYC, WHICH ENVELOPE CONTAINED A WHITE SHEET b 3

OF PAPER ON WHICH WAS HAND PRINTED "LAY LOW—THEY HAVE OUR NUMBER.

fE*". SHE SAID ENEVLOPE ADDRESSED TO/SIGNED

NYC. SAID ALSO THAT ON NIGHT OF FEB.

TWENTYTHREE FIFTYONE SHE RECEIVED A TELEPHONE CALL IN WHICH A

WOMAN-S VOICE SAID "LISTEN COMMIE GO TO HELL". SHE COULD NOT IDENTIFY I

END OF PAGE TWO
/I
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PAGE THREE

THIS VOICE* SAID SHE THOUGHT THAT SOMEONE MIGHT BE TRYING TO IN-

TIMIDATE HER FROM TESTIFYING AND WONDERED IF THE LETTER AND THE

TELEPHONE CALL MIGHT HAVE COME FROM OR INSTIGATED FROM

IT IS NOTED THAT DURING LAST REINTERVIEW INDICATED HE

THOUGHT THAT HAD ALREADY TESTIFIED BEFORE THE

GRAND JURY IN WASHINGTON, D.C. ON INSTANT MATTER,

WAS ADVISED THAT THIS OFFICE DID NOT HANDLE THIS MATTER

CONCERNING THE LETTER AND THE TELEPHONE CALL SINCE NO THREATS OF

BODILY HARM. SHE WAS ADVISED TO REFER SAME TO LOCAL POLICE.

ABOVE FOR INFO. REPORT FOLLOWS.

SCHEIDT

HND ACK PLS

NY R 63 WA EW 3
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STANDARD FORM NO. 64

Office Memorandum
4

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

Mr. Call

R. S. Pltzer

ALLEGATION/^ ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OP
ANNA MARIE>fe0SENBERG;IN THE JOHN REED CLUB
PERJURY i

date: February 26, ^£l

/

Ladd^
Clegg

r

Olavin

Nlchols_

Rosen

Tracy

Jiarbo

Tele, Room—
Nease

Gandy_

On 2-2^-51 I turned over to SA Edward J. Armbruster of
the Washington Field Office! a photostatic copy of the page of
the May 19, 1930, edition of the "New York- Times' 1* containing an
item concerning a petition signed by members of the John Reed
Club. This photostat had been requested by Assistant U. S.
Attorney Bacon* SA Armbruster was requested to deliver this to
the Assistant U* S. Attorney and to inform him that no original
of this petition is available*

Assistant U. S. Attorney Harold H# Baker, according to SA
Armbruster, had also requested to be advised as to whether the
Bureau files contained any Information xefleqMng that former
SA George Starr had been told by

| _| that AnnaCTtosenberg
was a Communist. As this Information had been previously run down
and distributed to the interested agencies during the Armed Services
Committee hearing on the co;nfirmation of Rosenberg, SA Armbruster
was advised to inform the Assistant U. S. Attorney that the files
contained no such information*

i

SA Armbruster was advised at approximately lj.;00 P.M. on
2-21j.-5j1 to ascertain the identity of the New York Agents that the
Assistant U, S. Attorney had indicated he desired to have appear
before the Grand Jury and to also ascertain when they were wanted.
He was advised to tel(si-'"4 the Assistant U, S. Attorney that the
Agents would be made available and he was requested to immediately
contact the Bureau when he ihad this information so that New York
might be appropriately advised.

RSP:jh
126-U86

3
J

MAR g V t®?

"***»>*:' :lAk

<2

_

7/ipMi
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BkC$ Washington Field

Director, FBI
41©7f3

brua*T 26
*
1951

A
ALLEGATION? ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OP
AISA MARIE°aO§MBSE£L IN TIE JOHH REED CLUB

There is enclosed a copy of the report of SA Austin H.
Cunsel dated 2-21-51 at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, pertaining
to captioned matter. Tea are requested to deliver this report
to the offlee of the United states Attorney immediately upon
receipt.

SacJ^ri

126-%§6

RSPjjh

tolaon

Udd
Clegg

Glavin

Nlchols_

Rosen

Tracy

Harbo

Belmont_

I
Mohr

I 8 I

;^2iiCt

<>

f'Tele. Room__

Hease

Candy

v

COMM'm^13®5***
>f. >£" 8 7 '85 1 K-92:
.O-f-^l MAILED 26 I

60MAR 19 195V
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37 FROM WASH DC

SAC.7,.,. URGENT

WFO ADVISED

HOLD PLS

ALLEGATION. OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF ANNA M. ROSENBERG IN THE JOHN

REED CLUB, PERJURY. RE WFO LET TWENTYSIXTH INSTANT ENCLOSING

LET FROM USA FAY DATED FEBRUARY NINETEEN FIFTYONE. HANDLE

INVESTIGATION REQUESTED IN USA-S LET. SUTEL AND SUREP. WFO

FURNISH COPY NY REPORT TWENTYSIXTH INSTANT TO USA.
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STANDARD FORM NO, 84

Office Memormdum • UNITED STATCS GOVERNMENT

T0 Dinefctor of the Federal Bureau of Investigation DATE: February 13, 1951

' Q 1 P ^
fcputy Attorney General v3I.O ->FROM >Fo*

subject: Qrk^£/wry Investigation Into Possible Federal Perjury Statute Violations
Crowing Out of the Hearings^ on, jfche Nomination of Anna M«pRosenfcerg^

The Criminal Division* in cooperation irith the United
States Attorney for the BxsWict of Columbia, is preparing to present
yitne^ft^ tn ,.thft rra iaLJarff on .February

19, ff)
MflJg,ttu^JOAJML."'*

SB^rstandinp that flftp?ij4 Afieffl;^
+h* jm^sXis^iM magatai fry l&g tt&|ed States Aft^rn^nTor the
District of Columbia^

In view of the desire of the Department to conclude
the presentation of this matter at the earliest possible date,

it will be appreciated if you have the, requested investigation
completed as soon as possible

«

58 SEP 4 1ST

Ir^y,.



rsrANDAR£FORM NO. 64

Office Memormdum • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT*

DATE: February 15,

subject: ALLEGATION OP ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP, OP
ANNA M {^ROSENBERG IN" Tgfr-JQKS PEED CLUB
PERJURY

PURPOSE:

To advise of additional requests for investigation from
U. S* Attorney Pay 1 a Office concerning captioned matter*

DETAILS: :

Assistant U. S. Attorney Harold H« Bacon, in the Office
of U* S, Attorney Pay, Washington, D. C, has requested the
following additional investigation through the Washington Field
Office:

1. Correspondence between Benjamin H^Freedman and^Asham
^Pasha, which he believes was delivered to the FBI and the State
Department by the Anti -Defamation League in January 195l« Bacon
said that photostats of this; correspondence would suffice,

2. He would like to know if the Bureau has made any effort
to determine the authenticity of this correspondence and, If so,
the results of same*

With respect to' the above, there is currently pending a
case in the Security Investigative Division relating to this
matter captioned "Anti -Defamation League Material, Special Inquiry,
State Department 1**

3. Bacon furnished a copy of a letter purported to be
from Gerald L. K» Smith to Benjamin Preedman which was turned
over to Irving Shapiro of the Department by Fred Blumenthal, an
employee of Drew Pearson, Bacon alleged that Smith Is supposed
to have represented to persons acting for Drew Pearson that the
carbon copy of- the original; of this letter is in his, Smith's,
files in Washington, D* C. ;Bacon requested that we interview
Miss Renalta LeGant, secretary to Smith, concerning the existence
of this copy. He also requested that she be interviewed to deter
mine whether Preedman, Donald Surine, or -Edward Nellor visited

- <C\J

Attachment

' J



f

MEMORANDUM TO MR. LiU3D

Smith at the Congressional Hotel during late November or early
December 1950 > &nd, if so, how frequently.

It was requested that this information be made available
to him prior to February 20, 195>1.» if possible,

jRECOMMEMDATIOHS:

With respect to Items 1 and 2 above, it is recommended
Jhat the Security Investigative Division consider the advisability
of acceding to the request of the U. S. Attorney's Office and,
If it Is deemed advisable to make this information available,
it is recommended that the Security Investigative Division pre-
pare appropriate photostatic copies of the desired material and
appropriate comments concerning the authenticity of the material
so that the Investigative Division can make this available to
the United States Attorney's Office.

With respect to the requested interview with the secretary

I
/of Gerald L. K. Smith, it is recommended that the attached letter

J
to the Washington Field Office be approved pointing out that this
appears unethical to question Smith's secretary concerning informa-
tion in his files and that it be suggested to the U. S. Attorney
that the Bureau would have no objection to interviewing Smith

|
concerning this matter instead of his secretary*

tt* \rtrA &kL* **-^~ c*W|4<^|
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CT^DARD FORX^NO. 64

Office JS/lemomndum •

TO

FROM

Mr* Ladd

.psen

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT "

date: February 23, 1951

SUBJECT:

&>.

ALLEGATION OP ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OP
AOWJl.id&QSEBBEBJLIN THE JOHN REED CLUB -

SPECIAL INQUIRY - PERJURY

Cfi

Mr. Tolson
Mr. Clegg
Mr. Glavln
Mr. Laid
Mr. NlchoTeT
Mr. Rosen
Mr. Tracy
Mr. Egan
Mr. Guinea
Mr. Harbo
Mr. Mohr

\

Special Agent Edward J # i^mbrus'ter of the
Washington Field Office telephonic ally advised Mr» G+ C.
Callan that there is a distinct possibility that [

Mr. Pennington_
Mr. Qulnn Tanm_
Tele. Room
Mr. Nease
Miss Holmes
Miss Qandy

will be prosecuted for perjury because of his testimony 'before
the Federal Grand Jury in the District of Columbia on February
20, 1951. H

i

appeared before the Grand Jury and was questioned
concerning his source of income at which time it is understood
he told the Grand Jury the same story that he told our Agents in
New York on February 16, namely that the only large amount of
money he had received was $2100 in cash which had been given him
by his mother-in-law, I "I in
January, 195l» He told the Grand Jury that she had raised this
money through her friends in New York City and had given it to him
for the purpose of purchasing an automobile . i^

The United States Attorney f s Office had asked us to
check into IZZ I financial condition and the source of his
income with a view to finding out whether any money had been paid
him by Benjamin Freedman, and this we were doing, including inter-
viewing his mother-in-law. I I was advised by his mother-in-
law that the Agents of the Buffalo Office had requested an inter-
view and he thereupon contacted the New York Office on February

J
21, and stated that the story he had previously given was not true

land that his mother-in-law had never given him any cash whatsoever*
He explained certain entries in his bank account by stating that
these represented funds

v

ventrusted to him by parties in Brazil for
whom he was acting as an agent in the

]-f£W
He

had received
advised that the only large sum of money which he
in recent months for his own use resulted from his

father, [
which he had
advised that

GCCtMwffy)

126-1*86

I giving him a check for $1,000, with
purchased travelers checks which he exhibited. He
he had not placed this $1000 in his account at all.

RECORDED ^97 /££.. 1/jt
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Mr* Ladd

Armbruster stated that/ the United States Attorney's
Office advised that it would probably want the Agents to whom

I I had made this recent statement to testify before the Grand
Jury, They also contemplate subp^ehaing

| |
for next

Monday, February 26 . Armbru&ter stated that he had been asked
whether it would be permissible for the Agents from the New York
Office to whom I I had made the statement to testify and Mr.
Callan advised him that he would be advised further in this regard
and in the meantime to make no commitment to the United States
Attorney's Office

,

K
RECOMMENDATION

W

[ ] has made inconsistent statements of his own
volition to our Agents in the New York Office on February 16 and
on February 21 and he has testified before the Grand Jury in a
manner consistent with the statement he made to our Agents on
February 16, 195>1, which he now states is false* \j

Under the circumstances there would appear to be no
reason why our Agents should not testify before this Grand Jury
and in the event you approve, the United States Attorney's Office
will be so advised and the New York Office will be requested to
furnish the identities of the Agents to whom I I made his
statements on February 16 and February 21, 1951* If

Im&MMwJC* f^r^

WfcfMHL
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Office Mmormd\
TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

MR.

A. ROSE

WW • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

&~-

PURPOSE:

ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OP
ANNA MPROSENBERG IN THE JOHN REED CLUB
PERJURY

>ate: February I?8, 1951
Tolson

Udd

Clean

Olavin

Nlchola

Rosen

Tracy

Harbo

Motor

Tele. Room

j1
Nease

/ Qandy

%. ^.

1
To show a possible motive on the part of

for committing perjury as to the major issue involved if perjury
was, in fact, committed*

DETAILS:

On- December 8, 1950, [ ] testified before the Senate
Armed Services Committee that was conducting hearings on the nomina-
tion of Anna Mariano senberg to be Assistant Secretary of Defense,

Page 37 of the printed record of these hearings reflects
I

~| testimony as to his employment history, indicating that
his major occupation has been that of I ] He
stated that ,! at the present time I am forming a f

i i

that he f

On Page f>5 he gives more of his employment history and states

On Pages 61; and 65, again testifying as to his employment,
he mentions the I

and states that in the past two years he has received no money
from any other sources except the above and from [ ]

On Page 86, he is reported as testifying that he received
no money in connection with instant investigation.

On Page 150, Benjamin H^Freedman, the apparent instigator
of the charge s against Mrs. Rosenberg-, states that he had made contac
withl I he believed on 12-2-50, and asked him about Anna Rosenbe

I lallegedly replied that :he was not interested in discussing
that matter at all. He prevailed upon I \ however, to let him

RSP:jh
126-^86

RECORDED -Jl fM^&^Sf
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MEMORANDUM TO MR. LADD

come see him and this Freedman states he did the following morning
(December 3)* at which time he spent several hours talking with him*
After this Freedman states he reduced what I I told him about
Anna Rosenberg and the John Reed Clubs to writing* On Page l£l
Freedman states that he did not ' employ I I or offer to pay him
anything of value and stated that he, Freedman, was not in business

.

On Pages 17if and 175, Freedman reiterates that [
initially gave him the lfbrush-:off tt and then agreed to see him,
whereupon they talked for two and one-half to three hours*

]

1 had told himOn Page 178, Freedman states that [
about his background and had shown

1

him a

1 1

On Pages 372, 373* and 37U- appears a signed statement
prepared by Freedman and sworn to before a notary public on 12~l5-£0
which he submitted to the Committee and which was incorporated into
the record. On Page 31k» Freedman states , "At the hearings I stated
that I had made no payments to

| l
and that I had made no promise

to employ him* That statement stands. However, when I I explained
his past business activities, |he told me about his [
He showed me a

|
|ana which the

Government uses in that field of its operations * I 1 stated that
he was about to reenter the I I He stated that he had
selected the corporate name and was applying to the Secretary of State
for its use. He also stated that he was registering a cable address*
He informed me that he was negotiating with a bank for financing the
business* I am not clear whether it was at our first meeting or at a
later meeting that I asked him if it was the kind of business for a
man like myself to go into. I have been out of active business for
many years but constantly investigating business proposals to reenter
business* The little business transactions since I have been out of
business did not mean very much. They were small ventures which were
finally dropped after taking small losses.

| 1 explained the
intricacies of the business arid explained how many fortunes had been
lost in the microfilm business since the last war. He made no over-
tures to me, and I made no overtures or promises to him. 11

You will recall that an allegation was received from General
Walter B. Smith, Director of CIA* that Freedman had allegedly imper-
sonated an officer of CIA in a contact had with Herbert Odza. Odza,
President of Dunhill Lists, Inc., New York City, furnished a signed
statement to Agents of our New York Office concerning this matter

- 2 -



MEMORANDUM TO MR. LADD

and prosecution was subsequently declined by the Assistant U. S.
Attorney in the Southern District of New York*

In the statement furnished by Odza appeared the following
pertinent information: . ;

"After a lapse of some time, I met said Preedman in the
lobby of the Ritz Carlton Hotel, this city, and he told me
he had been thinking about me and that he would like to
come in and discuss some mailing list requirements that
he may have in connection with a proposed microfilm ven-
ture. This encounter took place in the early part of
December 1950 $ the exact day or date unknown.

"Some days later Mr* Preedman called at the office
of the above corporation and stated that he was about
ready to order some lists for this enterprise, but he
made a reservation to the effect that he could not place
the order, at that moment, but would come in a few days
later with the final details as to his exact requirements.
He accordingly came in two days later and placed an order
with us. The date of this order was early in January, to
be exact the date fixed is January 3rd.

"He told me, at the time, that his associate in this
venture would be a well known authority on microfilm no
name mentioned. He made several subsequent visits to this
office checking on the progress that we were making on his
order

«

"When I read in the newspaper that Mr. Preedman was
giving testimony in the hearing before the Senate Armed
Services Committee with r0spect to an alleged connection
with the Communist Party of Anna M. Rosenberg, whose name
had been presented to the 'Senate for confirmation as Asst*
Secretary of Defense, and; sensing that there might be a
possibility that the lists that we were preparing for Preedman
were to be used in connection with these allegations, I tele-
phoned to Mr. Preedman 1 s apartment and told his wife, who
answered the phone, that we would have to hold delivery of
the lists in abeyance until he came to see me. His wife
told me he was in Washington attending the hearings and that
upon his return to the City, she would give him the message
and he undoubtedly would contact me«

- 3 -
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MEMORANDUM TO MR. LADD

"Following the close of the hearings before the
Committee, Mr. Freedman came to the office and I pre-
sented him with the fact that I did not want our lists
used in connection with this matter and after some hedging,
he admitted that some of the lists were intended for his
microfilm enterprises and other lists then ordered and
others to be ordered were Ito be used for the circulariza-
tion of a newspaper, whicii he was to publish, the contents
of which were to the effect that the entire affair was a
case of mistaken identity and that he would quite clearly
indicate in this editorial material that both Mrs. Rosenberg
and himself were victims of an unfortunate situation."

we know, has furnished false information concerning
other matters, for example, his income. It is stated above that he
received only money from his microfilm enterprises, book royalties,
and the "Freeman" magazine during the past two years. His bank
account and his own statements to our Agents at this time reflect
that he also received money from the sale of automobiles in Brazil
at a profit during 1950* This he did not mention when testifying
before the Armed Services Committee.

OBSERVATIONS:

|
by his own testimony was essentially unemployed during

November and December 1950 > and was interested in setting up a micro-
film business. He was not interested in talking to Freedman initially
about the Rosenberg matter, but after a long talk with him about his,

I I background, he agreed to furnish information.

Freedman was aware of [ ]desire to go into such a
business and, in fact, told Odza he was working on a microfilm enter-
prise with an expert in this field. This could well have been

Here we have a man,
| 1 with a reluctance to testify

but a desire to start a new business but no funds for such enterprise.
Then we have a willingness onlthe part off
means, Freedman, wanting this |testimony, and. statements by that man,

]
to testify, a man of

>
¥>

Freedman, that he is aware of
1 I

desires, undoubtedly considers him
an expert in the field of microfilming, and subsequently tells a third
party, Odza, that he is going ;into the microfilm business.

Since the attack Instigated by Freedman fell through upon
the confirmation of Rosenbergs it is possible that his interest in

- k -
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MEMORANDUM TO MR* LADD

backing I in a microfilm business also fell through, and hence
no tangible evidence of such an arrangement would be apparent. If
proved, however, it would be indicative at least that both perjury
and subornation of perjury may have been committed*

RECOMMENDATION:

That the attached letter to the Washington Field Office "be

approved to call the above information to the attention of the
Assistant U* S* Attorney handling the perjury inquiry before the
Grand Jury* It has not been indicated to date that this matter is
being looked into, and the Assistant UV S* Attorney does not, of
course, have the benefit of the information furnished by Odza, as
set out above, although the other information is in his possession*

fa1K>^
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be interviewed concerning instant matter*

J
name was obtained by AUSA from a New York report

in the previous investigation wherein comments concerning h
were made by

In the previous investigation,
| |

who is the
person actually referred to, was interviewed by the Baltimore Office
and information furni shed by him was reported under a nT tt symbol,

b7D|

wid\Um • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

date: March 5, 1951

ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF
ANNA MpROSHJBERG IN THE JOHN REED CLUB

Tolson^
Ladd

Clegg

Olavin

Nichols

Baker has requested that

Tracy

Harbo

B<slmont_

itohr

Tele, Hoorn^

Nease

Gandy

im

said he was unwilling to give a written state-
ment or to appear as witness in any proceedings and desired his
identity be kept confidential.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the attached v.'te'letype to Baltimore be approved request-
ing a re-interview of Jacobson, poin t ing out that the U. S. Attorney's
office had obtained his name through

| |
and has specifically

requested that he be interviewed. The AUSA has requested certain
additional information not covered in the previous investigation,
and this, of course, could be obtained for him along with the cur-
rent comments of | ]as to his willingness to testify at this
time in this current proceedings.

Attachment

>:at &&

RECORDED i> £ ^7L
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Tolson_

Ladd

Clegg_

Glavln

Nlchols_

Rosen

Tracy

Harbo

*fc;.".

MARCH 5, 1951 BMEHf

SAG, BALTIMORE
WASHINGTON FIELD (Mm} <

ALLEGATIOI OF ALLEGED HSfBERSHIP OF AHHA HpROSEIBElG IH THE JOffll "

SEED CLUB, mMEr* FOR THE IHFORMATIOH OP BALTIMORE, THE UHITED

STATES ATTORttr I* HASIIIGTO* IS CURREHTLY PRESEHfl** WYftHBSES T©

A GUARD JURY RELATIf£ TO POSSIBLE FEBJQRf HAVIHG BEEH %|Bt£TfBB SI

comiictidi with oApfioin» matter, the diited states tmmm mas

REQUESTED THAT l H »S ,

IITERVIEWED COHCERHIIG THE 'FQU0YI191 OH. IF SB KIEW THE GEHERAL
CHARLES W. KRAMER

eoHisHL of the w.p.a./ih hiheteeh thirty swif a»d hihetss* thirty

EIGHT, AID IP HE BAD AHY IIPORMATIOH AS TO WHETHER OR HOT THAT

OFFICIAL WAS A COMM&IIST, TWO. WHETHER HE EVER ADVISED

THREE, WHETHER

THAT THE ©SURAL COUSEI, OF THE W.P.A WAS A COMMUSIST.

EVER MESTIOMED THE K4MB AHHA

ROSESBERG TO HIM II 0DIKEOTIOH WITH GOMMOHIST ACTIVITIES. FOBR,

WHETHER HE HAD AST IHFORMATIOH COHCERNIMG AHA ROSESBERG II RESPECT

TO COMM0HIST ACTIVITIES 4 FIVE. WHETHER HE IAD AIT IHFORMATIOH A&
v> m

TO THE CCMMUHIST ACTIVITIES OF JAMES HAG RAW WHILE MAGRAW WfRKElfcOB*
... « -n « .

THE WRITERS PROJECT OF THE W.P.A. SEE HRFILE OHE OTHBHI&^tjgH" '"

OIE THREE EIGHT ©HI TWO, REPORT OF SA FRAHCIS X,. JAHI MTH^Md&IBfi*

TBIRTEEH, HIHETEKI FIFTY, RBPORTIIG IH1ERVIBW WITH JACOBSCliHHDJR *£

CONFIDENTIAL STSBJOL. ITEMS THREE, FOHR AID FIVE ABOVE HAVE ALREABY

BKgff COVERED. ''IMtpff*/ THE HHIYID STATES ATTOSW^ DOES HOT HOW THE

EW
—r

I SHOULD IS TOLD THAT THE I

RECORDED - 97i/M* ijM>- -MW THE DIITED STATES ATTORIEY^.WASHIHGTO^

IDBRYITY 0».^Hiii«WWiiPE [

^-«'»liJAI).lf;> SSSTIG3
IS AT THE

""-" GBTAIHED HIh|»aIe THr6Wh
[Itohr ] HIS

Fi»li $fYi*# (By S$»eial WSmm

COHCE8HIKI

/f^l

^C-!?J
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KUlUGJreSS TO TESTIFT Uffi^i fpS OSBHEIT CISCfiSTAHOES SBOQX3 ALSO

bi estAwm. wmsrm, he ms be subfobiabd ii aby eveit if fas

UlIfSD STAGES AffOJSSr SO DESIBES. S«fS3b MABCI SIX, IIBETESi PIPIT

OIB AID SBBEF HBII&IAfELY fEEBEAFTSR,

HOOVER .

fEfttML <iU;itAU 'JKlHV^.ioi
,

':TiO«

U« 8, DEPARTMENT 0? .I!.!S7iSE

'MAR 5'^t

X x • ^j^ .-. ii'j,
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TELETYPE

X RELAY TO WFO

WA AND WFO 13 FROM BA 3-6-51 4-04 PM MLF

>ffIRECTOR AND SAC WASHINGTON FIELD URGENT
r o

ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF ANNA M. ROSENBERG IN THE JOHN REED

CLUB, PERJURY. REBUTEL FIFTH INSTANT.

WILL BE WILLING WITNESS ON REQUEST

USA, WASH., D.C. USA MAY BE INFORMED OF HIS BACKGROUND AND IDENTITY AS

SET FORTH IN ADMINISTRATIVE AND INFORMANT PAGES OF REPORT OF SA FRANCIS

X. JAHN, BA, DEC. THIRTEEN LAST. I 1 ANSWERS TO THE SPECIFIC

•QUESTIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS - FIRST. HE NEVER KNEW A CHARLES wS KRAMER

AS THE GENERAL COUNSEL OF WPA. I I WAS WITH I I FROM THE BEGINNING

AND HE BELIEVES IT UNLIKELY

ANYONE NAMED KRAMER COULD HAVE BEEN GENERAL COUNSEL WITHOUT HIM RECALLING

IT. INI I

BUT HE CAME TO WASHINGTON ON THE AVERAGE OF ONCE EVERY THREE MONTHS.

IN NINETEEN FORTY WILLIAM\INDEN

WAS GENERAL COUNSEL,
J-

WHEN INTERVIEWED TODAY, WAS FIRST

OF THE IMPRESSION THAT LE^fRESSMAN WAS THE PREDECESSOR TO LINDEN. ^;

TELEPHONED AN UNIDENTIFIED CLOSE FRIEND WHO IS STILL IN

GOVERNMENT SERVICE, AND IN TALKING WITH HER LEARNED THAT WILLIAM LINDEN

St • ft ,

'

m^ cc.
f /k. iitfae*, iff*

END OF PAGf ,. ONE

lie ckJwMHR3()I3$8 & "

kk , "m mn ce.
f
/)h . //5§
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PAGE TWO

WAS THE FIRST AND ONLY GENERAL COUNSEL WPA HAD. THEN INFORMED

AGENT THAT HE RECALLED SEEING LEE PRESSMAN IN .THIRTYFIVE COMING AND

GOING IN THE WALKER DASH JOHNSON BLDG., IN WASHINGTON, WHERE WPA WAS

QUARTERED, AND HE ASSUMED PRESSMAN WAS THE GENERAL COUNSEL OF WPA OR ONE

CF THE ASSISTANTS TO THE GENERAL COUNSEL. I DOES NOT KNOW

CHARLES W. KRAMER, AND HAS NO PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE THAT HE IS OR IS NOT

A COMMUNIST, EXCEPT THAT
| |

BELIEVES A CHARLES W. KRAMER WAS

NAMED BY WHITTAKER CHAMBERS IN HIS TESTIMONY ON CAPITOL HILL OR IN THE

HISS CASE WHEREIN CHAMBERS NAMED LEE PRESSMAN, JOHN ABT, AND KRAMER

AS MEMBERS OF A COMMUNIST CELL IN WASHINGTON. TWO. I I HAS NO

SPECIFIC RECOLLECTION OF EVER DISCUSSING CHARLES W. KRAMER OR LEE
i »

PRESSMAN WITH

MANY CONVERSATIONS WITH

HE POINTS OUT, HOWEVER, THAT HE HAD

IN FORTY AND BEING AT THAT TIME UNDER

THE MISTAKEN IMPRESSION THAT PRESSMAN WAS A FORMER GENERAL COUNSEL OF

I I SAYS HEW>A HE MAY HAVE DISCUSSED PRESSMAN WITH

ALWAYS CONSIDRED PRESSMAN TO BE A COMMUNIST AND HAD HE DISCUSSED HIM

WITH

LINDEN, [

HE MIGHT HAVE WELL EXPRESSED THIS POINT. OF WILLIAM

I SAYS HE WAS: A VERY FINE PERSON TO WHOM NO TAINT OF

I THAT LINDENCOMMUNISM ATTACHED, AND HE WOULD NEVER HAVE TOLD

HAD ANY COMMUNIST CONNECTIONS. THREE. REITERATES THAT

NEVER MENTIONED ANNA M. ROSENBERG TO HIM IN CONNECTION WITH

COMMUNIST ACTIVITIES. FOUR. I I DOES NOT KNOW ANNA M. ROSENBERG

PERSONALLY AND HAS NO INFO FROM ANY SOURCE ASSOCIATING HER WITH

EsSCOMMUNIST ACTIVITIES. FIVE.

END OF PAGE TWO

DOES NOT KNOW JAMES11AGRAW
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PAGE THREE

PERSONALLY BUT HE HAS A RECOLLECTION THAT A PERSON BY THIS NAME WAS

CONNECTED WITH THE WRITERS PROJECT, WPA, NYC, AND WAS A DIRECTOR OR

SUPERVISOR OF THE PROJECT. HAS NO PERSONAL. KNOWLEDGE THAT

MAGRAW WAS OR WAS NOT A COMMUNIST OTHER THAN THAT AN INFORMANT TOLD

HIM EIGHTEEN OR TWENTY SUPERVISORS ON THE WRITERS PROJECT WERE-

COMMUNISTS OR FELLOW TRAVELERS. SAYS THIS INFORMANT WAS

NAMELY THE INFORMANT AND

AND THIS INFORMANT EXCLUDED HIMSELF,

AS THE ONLY ONES WHO WERE NOT

COMMUNISTS OR FELLOW TRAVELERS. FOR THE BUREAU-S CONFIDENTIAL INFO,

PREFERS NOT TO NAME TOTHIS- LAST- MENTIONED INFORMANT, WHOM

THE USA, IS WHO IS DESCRIBED ON PAGE FIVE OF REFERENCED

REPORT. REPORT FOLLOWS.

CARSON

END

i

BA R 13 WA NRJ
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BALTO^TFROM WASH DC 5

SAC URGENT
4-50 PM

ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF ANNA M. ROSENBEWT'IN THE JOHN

REED CLUB, PERJURY. FOR THE INFORMATION OF BALTIMORE, THE UNITED

STATES ATTORNEY IN WASHINGTON IS CURRENTLY PRESENTING WITNESSES TO A

GRAND JURY RELATIVE TO POSSIBLE PERJURY HAVING BEEN COMMITTED IN

CONNECTION WITH CAPTIONED MATTER. THE UNITED STATES ATTORNEY HAS RE-

I BE INTER-GUESTED THAT

VIEWED CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING— ONE. IF HE KNEW THE GENERAL COUNSEL

OF THE W.P.A. CHARLES W, KRAMER, IN NINETEEN THIRTY SEVEN AND NINETEEN

THIRTY EIGHT, AND IF HE ' HAD ANY INFORMATION AS TO WHETHER OR NOT THAT

OFFICIAL WAS A COMMUNIST. TWO. WHETHER HE EVER ADVISED

THAT THE GENERAL COUNSEL OF THE W.P.A. WAS A COMMUNIST. THREE. WHETHER

I I EVER MENTIONED THE NAME ANNA ROSENBERG TO HIM IN CONNEC-

TION WITH COMMUNIST ACTIVITIES. FOUR, WHETHER HE HAD ANY INFORMATION

CONCERNING ANNA ROSENBERG IN RESPECT TO COMMUNIST ACTIVITIES. FIVE.

WHETHER HE HAD ANY INFORMATION AS TO THE COMMUNIST ACTIVITIES OF JAMES

MAGRAW WHILE MAGRAW WORKED ON THE WRITERS- PROJECT OF THE W.P.A.

• END OF PAGE ONE
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PAGE TWO

SEE URFILE ONE HUNDRED DASH ONE THREE EIGHT ONE TWO, REPORT OF SA FRAN-

CIS X. JAHN DATED DECEMBER THIRTEEN, NINETEEN FIFTY, REPORTING INTER-

VIEW WITH UNDER CONFIDENTIAL SYMBOL. ITEMS THREE, FOUR AND

FIVE ABOVE HAVE ALREADY BEEN COVERED. HOWEVER, THE UNITED STATES

SHOULD BEATTORNEY DOES NOT KNOW THE IDENTITY OF THE SOURCE.

TOLD THAT THE INTERVIEW IS AT THE REQUEST OF THE UNITED STATES ATTOR-.

NEY, WASHINGTON, WHO OBTAINED HIS NAME THROUGH HIS

COMMENTS CONCERNING WILLINGNESS TO TESTIFY UNDER THE CURRENT CIRCUM-

STANCES SHOULD ALSO BE OBTAINED. HOWEVER, HE MAY BE SUBPOENAED IN ANY

EVENT IF THE UNITED STATES ATTORNEY SO DESIRES. SUTEL MARCH SIX,

NINETEEN FIFTY ONE AND SUREP IMMEDIATELY THEREAFTER.

HOOVER^'"

1 WFO^ADVISED

1 END

1 ACK PLS /
WA R 2/BA MLF

DISC PLS

-
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Office Memorandum • united states government

TO Mr. Lad date: March 12, 1951

FROM : Mp. ros |

subject: ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF

PURPOSE:

^NNA.M.ttOSENBERG IN THE JOHN REED CLUB
PERJURY " ~"~

Tolson

Ladd

Clegg

Olavln

Nlctiols_

Rosen

Tracy

Harbo

Belmont_

Mohr

To advise of additional requests for investigation
received from the Office of the United States Attorney concerning
instant matter.

Nease_

Gandy_

DETAILS:

1.

The United States' Attorney T s Office has requested:

^____^ Additional investigation to establish the motive of
.

I |
for claiming that his mother-in-law gave him $2,100 when in

fact she did not according to her statements and the subsequent

I

statements of

2. To determine whether Freedman promised backing to
| |

to
set up a

| |
To do this it was requested, that if

feasible, it be ascertained what type of equipment would be necessary
for such a venture; that leading manufacturers in this field in New
Yor k City be contacted to see: if

| |
has approached them to purchase

any ] and to determine if he suggested to any of
these concerns that he was looking for employment in this field.

3# That further inquiries be made to locate any other bank
account of Freedman and his wife, the only one located thus far being
that found in Philadelphia. The purpose being to locate the account
out of which Freedman paid for the printing of the special issue of
"Common Sense" dealing" with the Rosenberg matter. It was estimated
that this issue cost Freedman; about $3>500 but no such entry was found
fin the bank account' located.

\

It was suggested that the printing firm
f be located that handled the printing of this sheet that was published
by Conde McGinley at Union, New Jersey. Full details concerning this
transaction were requested.

With respect to Conde McGinley he has been described as
violently Anti-Semitic, a political agitator, and has been quoted as
saying that Hitler had been sent by God to deliver the world from
Jews and Communism. McGinley ; reportedly, after publishing a few copies
of the issue of "Common Sensey, giving a complete story of Freedman T s

participation in the Anna Rosenberg affair, refused to allow additional
copies to be distributed. Thereafter, according to "Know The Truth,"
Freednan decided to publish his story in this publication which was

RSPrpdw f
^ RECORDED - 97 if^ $^ S^fyc^'
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Memorandum to Mr. Ladd

done on 1-2-51. McGinley has been interviewed by the Bureau on
several occasions wherein he has been the victim in alleged extortion
matters. He has referred to the Department of Justice, to Bureau
Agents, as an organization to protect the Communists as four or five
big Jews dictateQpolicy to Tom Clark.

4. That the identity of the International Press be determined,
it being noted that Freedman f s account shewed a payment of $1,080
to this concern on 1-2-51 • No interviews were desired unless necessary
to ascertain this information. It is noted that 1-2-51 is the date
of the issue of "Know The Truth," allegedly put out by Freedman concern-
ing his part in the Rosenberg matter. It is probable therefore that
the International Press had something to do with this publication and
a review of Bureau files reflect the most logical concern by this name
would be that operated by Gustav Kosik, 173 Maple Avenue, Wallington,
New Jersey. In 1944 Kosik was interviewed in connection with another
matter at which time he advised he was editor, publisher and printer
of the International Press and said that he prints numerous small
publications on a contract basis. He also reportedly stated at that
time that he was not particularly Anti-Semitic and has printed some
Jewish papers. Kosik was characterized as an opportunist who would
do anything for money. .

-- -

5. Freedman f s account also ishowed a number of payments to the Benart
Mail Service. The identity of this concern was requested. The Bureau
indices are negative.

6. Payments were also made by Freedman to one' Russell Maguire.
It was requested that his identity be ascertained but no interview
was desired. Bureau files contain reference to one Russell Maguire
who is probably the person referred to although the purpose of such
large payments by Freedman to this Maguire are not apparent. This
Russell Maguire is President of Maguire Industries Inc., 1437 Railroad
Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut. He also has offices at 50 5th Avenue,
New York City. This Maguire is also the principal stockholder of
Thompson Automatic Arms Corporation and the Auto-Ordnance Corporation
located at 31 Nassau Street,1 New York City.

This same Maguire; in 1945 had a residence address of Buck-
field Lane, Greenwich,, Connecticut and a business address of SO
Broadway, New York City (same as 1 Wall Street). A confidential
source advised that this Maguire T s name appeared on the mailing list
of the German Library of Information.

In testifying before the Armed Services Committee concerning
Rosenberg, Freedman mentioned that he had a friend in the Thompson
Machine Gun business. He did not identify this friend. This discussion
was brought out by the Senators because of an old allegation that
Freedman was dealing in arms for the Arabs.

- 2 -



Memorandum to Mr. Ladd

A Renegotiation Act matter is currently pending concerning
the Maguire Industries, Inc.

7. A payment was also made by Freedman on 11-11-50, in the
amount of #1, 953*51 "to Edwards Motors, Inc. The details of this
transaction were requested to determine whether Freedman may have
bought a car for DeSola

.

S. That a copy of the signed statement of Herbert Odza,
relating to Freedman f s alleged impersonation be furnished to them.
This statement contains information to the effect that Freedman told
Odza he was going into the Micro Film business. This has been
photostated and is being made available to the United States Attorney
through the Washington Field Office.

9. The United States Attorney 1 s office was advised by Herman
Edelpberg of the Anti-Defamation League that a meeting was held on
1-11-51, at the Jefferson Hotel, Washington, D. C, attended by Senator
Joseph McCarthy,/, one Joseph Levy and others. The United States
Attorney has requested that efforts be made to determine if Joseph
Levy was in Washington on 1-10, 11, or 12-51, and what he was doing
here. It was stated that Levy should not be interviewed.

In connection with the case entitled Anti-Defamation League
Material, Special Inquiry, S,tate Department, the Security Investigative
Division is currently endeavoring through Levyy tm> determine if Levy
has had recent contacts in Washington with the State Department. This
may or may not assist in answering the above question. Hence New York
and Washington Field are being required to attempt to obtain the desired
information,

RECOMMENDATIONS :

That the attached ;teletype be approved, directed to New York,
Washington Field, and Newark to endeavor to obtain the requested infor-
mation. It is recommended that Conde McGinley be interviewed at the
outset as it is possible that he may have had a falling out with
Freedman and if willing to f.urnish any information could entirely
answer or at least provide pertinent leads to items 3, 4, and 5 above.

- 3 -
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'DIRECTOR AND SAC-S ATT. ASST. DIRECTOR ROSEN. m^WN^i ^

ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF ANNA M. ROSENBERG IN THE JOHN REED

CLUB, PERJURY. REBUTEL MARCH THIRTEEN LAST RE. CONDE\MC GINLEY. MC

GINLEY WAS TELEPHONICALLY CONTACTED TODAY. Ji^TH REQUEST FOR INTERVIEW,

BUT ADVISED HE HAD SOME BUSINESS APPOINTMENTS. .- HE VOLUNTARILY ATTEMPTED

TO CANCEL SAME, SO INTERVIEW COULD BE CONDUCTED, BUT ADVISED HE WAS

UNABLE TO DO SO. MC GINLEY APPEARED COOPERATIVE AND VOLUNTEERED TO COME

TO THE NEWARK OFFICE AT NOON, FRI., MARCH SIXTEEN FOR INTERVIEW. BUREAU

WILL BE ADVISED OF RESULTS.

MC KEE

k

WA HOLD PLS

NY ACK AND DISC PLS

NY NK R k NYC JEM
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NEW YORK 53 NEWARK 6 FROM WASH DC 13 S-44 PM

SAC-S URGENT.......

ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF ANNA M. ROSENBERG IN THE JOHN REED

CLUB, PERJURY. RE WFO LETS MARCH SIX AND SEVEN. NEW YORK ENDEAVOR TO

ASCERTAIN REQUESTED DATA IN ITEMS ONE, TWO, THREE, AND SIX IN LETTER

SEVENTH INSTANT. WITH RESPECT TO ITEM TWO AUTHORITY IS GRANTED TO

INTERVIEW CONDE MC GINLEY UNLESS CURRENT INFORMATION YOUR POSSESSION

INDICATES TO THE CONTRARY. MC GINLEY MAY BE ABLE TO ALSO FURNISH

LEADS OR SPECIFIC INFORMATION CONCERNING THE OTHER ITEMS IN RELETS.

SEE ITEM THREE, BUFILES REFLECT AN INTERNATIONAL PRESS LOCATED AT ONE

SEVEN EIGHT MAPLE AVENUE, WALLINGTON, NEW JERSEY, OPERATED BY GUSTAV

AND TESSIE KOSIK. NEW YORK SEE URFILE SIXTYFIVE DASH ONE TWO FIVE NINE

NAUGHT AND NEWARK SEE URFILE SIXTYFIVE DASH THREE ONE THREE EIGHT,

REPORT OF SA L. FREDERICK RATTERMAN DATED JULY NINETEEN, FORTY THREE

AT NEWARK FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING KOSIK. TO CONSERVE TIME AND

FACILITATE HANDLING NEW YORK IS INSTRUCTED TO HAVE AN AGENT PROCEED

TO NEWARK OFFICE AND PROVIDE SUFFICIENT BACKGROUND INFORMATION CONCERN-

ING INSTANT MATTER TO THE SAC AND TO ACCOMPANY NEWARK AGENTS IN THE

COVERING OF LEADS IN THIS MATTER SET OUT IN RELETS. NEWARK DID NOT

RECEIVE COPIES OF RELETS. ALSO WITH RESPECT TO ITEM THREE BUFILES /

'~~

END OF PAGE ONE
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PAGE TWO

REFLECT ONE RUSSELL MAGUIRE, POSSIBLY IDENTICAL, AS BEING PRESIDENT

OF MAGUIRE INDUSTRIES, INC. NEW YORK SEE URFILE FORTYSIX DASH ONE NINE

SIX EIGHT AND FORTYSIX DASH TWO FOUR NINE REPORT OF SA JAMES J. MALONEY

MARCH SEVEN, FORTY FIVE. FOR INFORMATION INTERESTED OFFICES FREEDMAN

IN TESTIFYING BEFORE SENATE ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE MENTIONED THAT

HE HAD A FRIEND IN THE THOMPSON MACHINE GUN BUSINESS. IT IS NOTED THAT

ONE OF THE ENTERPRISES OF THE MAGUIRE INDUSTRIES IS THE THOMPSON

AUTOMATIC ARMS CORP. FREEDMAN HAS PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED PUBLICITY AS

ENDEAVORING TO OBAIN ARMS FOR THE ARAB NATIONS. WITH RESPECT TO THE

BENART MAIL SERVICE IN ITEM THREE BUFILES ARE NEGATIVE. WFO WILL EN-

DEAVOR THROUGH CONTACTS AT THE JEFFERSON HOTEL TO DETERMINE IF LEVY

MAY HAVE BEEN IN ATTENDANCE AT ANY MEETINGS AT THAT PLACE DURING THE

PERTINENT PERIOD. SEE ITEM SIX. EXTENSIVE INVESTIGATION CONCERNING

THIS LATTER ITEM IS NOT DESIRED AND NO INQUIRIES ARE TO BE MADE THAT

WOULD INDICATE OR INFER THAT MC CARTHY MIGHT BE UNDER INVESTIGATION.

LIMIT THE INVESTIGATION ENTIRELY TO DETERMING IF LEVY WAS REGISTERED

AT THE HOTEL IN THE PERTINENT PERIOD. NEW YORK ALSO INCLUDE IN REPORT

ANY AVAILABLE INFORMATION CONCERNING BACKGROUND OF JOSEPH LEVY.

SEE URLET FEBRUARY TWENTYTHREE LAST CAPTIONED ANTI DEFAMATION LEAGUE

MATERIAL, SPECIAL INQUIRY, STATE DEPARTMENT. ALL OFFICES SUTEL AND

SUREP.

HOOVER

WFO ADVISED

BOTH ACK PLS AND NY HOLD

NK WA R 6 NK WBD

NY WA R 53 NYC JLM
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CONF^SH AND WASH FLD 21 NWK IF ROM NEW YORK

'^RECTOR AND SACS URGENT

15

ATTN ASST DIR ROSEN.

O
ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF ANNA M. ROSENBERG IN THE JOHN REED

CLUB, PERJURY. REBUTEL MARCH THIRTEEN, FIFTYONE AND WFOLET MARCH

SEVEN, FIFTYONE. RE ITEM THREE D INRELET. EDWARD BORKIN, PRES,

EDWARDS MOTORS, INC, FOUR SIX FIVE FOUR BROADWAY, NYC, ADVISES THAT

ON NOV TEN, FIFTY BENJAMIN H^FREEDMAN, THREE HUNDRED CENTRAL PARK

WEST, NYC, PURCHASED, IN THE NAME OF HIS WIFE, ROSE M.\j/REEDMAN, A

NINETEEN FIFTY LINCOLN COSMOPOLITAN SPORT SEDAN, MTR NO. FIVE ZERO

LP ONE FIVE TWO FOUR FOUR H. TOTAL COST OF CAR THREE THOUSAND THREE

HUNDRED FIFTYTHREE DOLLARS AND FIFTY ONE CENTS, AND ROSE M. FREED-

MAN WAS ALLOWED THIRTEEN HUNDRED DOLLARS 0^ TRADE DASH IN OF NINETEEN

FORTYEIGHT OLDSMOBILE SEDAN AND PAID A CASH DOWN PAYMENT OF ONE HUN-

DRED DOLLARS, LEAVING BALANCE OF ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTYTHREE

DOLLARS AND FIFTYONE CENTS. THIS BALANCE WAS PAID ON NOV ELEVEN,

FIFTY WITH NO INDICATION AS TO METHOD OF PAYMENT. THIS WOULD COR-

END PAGE ONE
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WA & WFO 21 NK 1 PAGE TWO

RESPONDE TO AMOUNT OF CHECK DRAWN TO EDWARDS MOTORS ON ACCOUNT OF

BENJAMIN H. FREEDMAN AT THE PHILADELPHIA BANK MENTIONED IN ITEM

THREE D. FRANK PIERCE, SALES MANAGER, EDWARDS MOTORS, ADVISES BENJA-

MIN H. FREEDMAN HAS BROUGHT THIS SAME CAR TO EDWARDS MOTORS FOR SER-

VICING ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS, LAST ON MARCH SEVEN, NINETEEN FIFTYONE.

RE ITEM TWO A, POSSIBLE FURTHER BANK ACCOUNTS OF FREEDMAN.
| 1

I
~

I FREED-

MAN, WHOSE NAME IS TO BE KEPT STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL, ADVISES MRS

FREEDMAN TOLD HER AROUND CHRISTMAS, NINETEEN FIFTY THAT SOME FEDERAL

INCOME TAX AGENTS WERE AT HER HOME, THREE HUNDRED CENTRAL PARK

WEST, NYC, FOR A COUPLE OF DAYS CHECKING THE BOOKS AND RECORDS OF BEN-

JAMIN H. FREEDMAN, ALLEGEDLY TO ASCERTAIN WHETHER FREEDMAN HAD RIGHTLY

DECLARED PROFITS, ON INCOME TAX RETURN, REGARDING CERTAIN STOCK

TRANSACTIONS. I I SUGGESTED THAT POSSIBLY THE INTERNAL REVENUE

AGENTS WHO MADE THIS CHECK OF FREEDMAN-S BOOKS MAY HAVE ASCERTAINED

ALL BANKING CONNECTIONS OF FREEDMAN. ON PRELIMINARY INQUIRY RE ABOVE,

MR. J. VIET, INTERNAL REVENUE AGENT IN CHARGE, THIRD NY DIST, NYC,

ON CONFIDENTIAL BASIS, ADVISED THAT ADDRESS THREE HUNDRED CENTRAL PARK

END PAGE TWO
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WA AND WFO 21 NK 1 PAGE THREE

WEST WOULD COME WITHIN PURVIEW HIS DISTRICT, SAID THAT FEDERAL

INCOME TAX RETURN OF BENJAMIN H. FREEDMAN FOR YEAR NINETEEN FORTYSIX

IS MAINTAINED THIRD NY DIST OFFICE, AND ADVISED THAT RETURN OF FREED-

MAN FOR YEAR NINETEEN FORTYSEVEN WAS FORWARDED TO NEWARK OFFICE OF IN-

TERNAL REVENUE AT REQUEST OF LATTER OFFICE. ADVISES NO RECORD OF

FREEDMAN THIS DISTRICT SINCE. SAYS HE HAS NO INDICATION OF ANY INVES-

TIGATION CONDUCTED OF FREEDMAN- INCOME TAX RETURN BY INTERNAL RE-

VENUE IN THIRD NY DIST IN YEAR NINETEEN FIFTY. ABOVE SET OUT FOR INFO

OF BUREAU, IN EVENT BUREAU MAY DESIRE TO CHECK WITH TREASURY DEPT

RE ANY INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED OF FREEDMAN-S BOOKS AND RECORDS AROUND

DEC, FIFTY, PARTICULARLY ON THE PART OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE. THIS

MIGHT DISCLOSE INFORMATION AS TO FURTHER BANK ACCOUNTS OF BENJAMIN

H, FREEDMAN AND ROSE M. FREEDMAN. ABOVE INFO SHOULD BE KEPT CONFIDEN-

TIAL AND IS NOT TO BE DISCLOSED TO USA. RE ITEM ONE. INQUIRIES MADE AT

BURROUGHS ADDING MACHINE CO, REMINGTON - RAND, RECORDAK, AND DIEBOLD

FLOFILM EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE CO, ALL NYC, WHO ARE MAIN MICROFILM

OUTLETS NYC, ELICITED INFO CONCERNING TYPE OF EQUIPMENT NECES-

SARY FOR MICROFILM ESTABLISHMENTS, BUT SAID COMPANIES HAVE NO KNOW-

LEDGE RE ANY APPROACH BY I 1 TO PURCHASE MICROFILM EQUIPMENT

END PAGE THREE
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TO OBTAIN EMPLOYMENT THIS TYPE OF WORK,OR ANY EFFORT BY

INVEST
IGA™ CONTINUING. ABOVE FOR INFO NEWARK.

SCHEIDT

ACK IN ORDER
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ATT. ASS-T DIRECTOR ROSEN

ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF ANNA MrROSENBERG IN THE JOHN REED

-'CUBj^PERJURY. RE NEWARK TEL MARCH FIFTEEN LAST AND WFO LET MARCH SEVEN

LAST. CONDE^CGINLEY ADVISED THAT HE KNEW OF ONLY ONE BANK ACCOUNT FOR

SFREEDMAN AND THAT WAS AT TRADESMENS NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST CO. ,PHILA.,PA

AND KNEW OF NO BANK ACCOUNTS FOR FREEDMANS WIFE. IT WAS MCGINLEYS RE-

COLLECTION THAT FIFTY THOUSAND COPIES OF NOVEMBER ONE FIFTY ISSUE OF

•COMMON SENSE" WERE PRINTED RATHER THAN TWENTYFIVE THOUSAND COPIES.

SAYS CANNOT ESTIMATE COST OF THIS PRINTING AS FREEDMAN PAID FOR SAME

AND WAS EXTRAVAGANT IN PRINTING CHARGES INASMUCH AS HE .OFTEN HAD MATERIAL

REPRINTED SEVERAL TIMES UNTIL TYPE APPEARED RIGHT. SAID THAT FREEDMAN

ORIGINALLY CONTACTED HIM ABOUT MIDDLE OF FORTYEIGHT. DURING THAT YEAR

FREEDMAN LOANED MCGINLEY BETWEEN SEVEN THOUSAND AND SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE

HUNDRED DOLLARS FOR "COMMON SENSE" WHICH MONEY HAS NEVER BEEN REPAID.

THIS MONEY ADVANCED BY CHECKS DRAWN ON ABOVE PHILA. BANK. IN ADDITION

DURING FORTYEIGHT FREEDMAN PAID DIRECTLY TO OTHERS, CERTAIN OTHER EX-

PENSES FOR "COMMON SENSE" SUCH AS TYPOGRAPHER EXPENSES AND MAILING

S
CHARGES. THAT YEAR FREEDMAN HAD TWO ISSUE1 PUBLISHED AS REGULAR ISSUES

OF "COMMON SENSE" EACH OF WHICH IsfetlE WAS COMPRISED SOLELY OF FREEDMANS

W U „ >\ N\ nk fUfeORDED - 97/j?/ M «
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WRITINGS. FIRST OF SUCH ISSUES WAS ABOUT OCTOBER FORTYEIGHT AND SAID

ISSUE DEALT WITH ZIONISM INDICATING THAT SOVIET UNION WOULD GET CONTROL

OF OIL IN VICINITY OF ISRAEL IN EVENT OF WAR. THE PRINTING CHARGES

FOR THAT ISSUE WERE PAID BY "COMMON SENSE". THEN ABOUT NOVEMBER OR

DECEMBER FORTYEIGHT FREEDMAN HAD PUBLISHED A SECOND ISSUE OF "COMMON

SENSE" CONTAINING ONLY FREEDMANS WRITINGS. THIS ISSUE WAS PRINTED BY

^WESTERN NEWSPAPER UNION, A PRINTING ESTABLISHMENT IN PITTSBURGH, PA.

AND FREEDMAN PAID THE PRINTING CHARGES DIRECTLY TO SAID COMPANY FOR COST

OF PRINTING THAT ISSUE. SAID ISSUE BORE A CAPTION, ARE WE DUPES OR

DOPES FOR MARXISM. MCGINLEY HAS NO RECOLLECTION OF ANY MONIES ADVANCED

TO, OR EXPENSES PAID FOR, "COMMON SENSE" BY FREEDMAN IN FORTY-NINE

AND SAYS FREEDMAN PURCHASED NO ISSUES THAT YEAR FOR FREEDMANS WRITINGS.

SAYS DURING FIFTY FREEDMAN LOANED HIM APPROXIMATELY ELEVEN HUNDRED

DOLLARS FOR "COMMON SENSE" ALL BY CHECK ON SAME PHILA. BANK. IN ADDIT-

ION, FREEDMAN PAID FOR PRINTING OF THREE FULL ISSUES OF "COMMON SENSE"

THAT YEAR WHICH ISSUES CONTAINED ONLY FREEDMANS WRITINGS. FIRST OF SUCH

ISSUES WAS PUBLISHED DURING FIRST THREE MONTHS OF FIFTY AND SAID ISSUE

CONTAINED PICTURE OF WALTER WINCHELL ON FIRST PAGE. SECOND ISSUE WAS

END OF PAGE TWO



PAGE THREE

IN EARLY FALL FIFTY AND CONTAINED CAPTION, YIDDISH ZIONISTS PLOT DEFEAT

OF US BY USSR. THIRD ISSUE -WAS IN NOVENBER FIFTY AND THIS ISSUE DEALT

WITH ANNA M. ROSENBERG, SAYS FREEDMAN PAID/INTERNATIONAL PRESS, INC.,

WELLINGTON, NJ PRESIDENT OF WHICH IS GUSTAV&KOSIK DIRECTLY FOR PRINTING

OF THESE THREE ISSUES. "COMMON SENSE" SENT A COPY OF EACH OF THESE

THREE ISSUES TO ALL OF THEIR SUBSCRIBERS. FREEDMAN TOOK REMAINING COPIES

PRINTED AND SENT THEM THROUGH A MAIL SERVICE, NAME NOT KNOW^TO MCGINLEY,

TO VARIOUS INDIVIDUALS WITH FREEDMAN PAYING FOR ENVELOPES AND POSTAGE.

JUST BEFORE CHRISTMAS FIFTY FREEDMAN STARTED TO PRINT ANOTHER ISSUE

OF "COMMON SENSE" AT INTERNATIONAL PRESS. THIS ISSUE WAS

I

N EXPLANATION

^J^MAJS^J^^
AGAINST ANNA M. ROSENBERG. MCGINLEY WAS NOT WILLING TO PERMIT THIS

ISSUEJ^GJ2JDJ4£^S.J&EI^^ HAD WRITTEN IT, SINCE THE ISSUE CONTAINED

it
MAMRIAL REFLKaaMG^QtLFULTONVLEWI S. THEREFORE, MCGINLEY SEIZED ABOUT

TWENTY THOUSAND COPIES OF THIS CONTEMPLATED ISSUE WHICH WERE ALL THE

COPIES PRINTED AT THAT TIME., MCGINLEY AND FREEDMAN HAD AN ARGUMENT

CONCERNING THIS BUT FREEDMAN STILL INSISTED THAT MATERIAL REGARDING FUL-

TON LEWIS APPEA#
P
THEREIN AS HE HAD WRITTEN IT. MCGINLEY REFUSED TO

PERMIT THIS ISSUE TO GO OUT UNDER THE NAME "COMMON SENSE" AND FREED-

MAN THEN INDEPENDENTLY OF MCGINLEY OR "COMMON SENSE" HAD INTERNATIONAL

END OF PAGE THREE



PAGE FOUR

PRESS PUBLISH ISSUE JANUARY TWO FIFTYONE OF PUBLICATION "KNOW THE

TRUTH." FREEDMAN ALSO PAID INTERNATIONAL PRESS FOR THE TWENTY THOUSAND

COPIES OF THE ISSUE OF COMMON SENSE MENTIONED ABOVE WHICH WAS PRINTED

BEFORE CHRISTMAS FIFTY BUT NEVER DISTRIBUTED BY "COMMON SENSE."

'MCGINLEY HAS RESUMED FRIENDLY RELATIONS WITH FREEDMAN. FREEDMAN HAS

FURNISHED NO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE OR HAS NOT BEEN ACTIVELY ENGAGED

WITH "COMMON SENSE" SINCE CHRISTMAS FIFTY. MCGINLEY CANNOT RECALL THE

NAMES OF ANY ACQUAINTANCES OR FRIENDS OF FREEDMAN OTHER THAN HALLAM

RICHARDSON, AN ATTY PREVIOUSLY MENTIONED THIS INVESTIGATION. DOES

NOT KNOW RUSSELL MCGUIRE OR ANY ACQUAINTANCE OF FREEDMAN IN THOMPSON

MACHINE GUN BUSINESS. MCGINLEY NEVER MET SAYS FREED-

MAN APPARENTLY DID OWN WRITING AND KNOWS OF NO ONE WHO ASSISTED FREED-

MAN IN THIS. ALSO KNOWS OF NO ONE WHO ADVANCES MONIES TO FREEDMAN.

BELIEVES HE RECALLS NAME^BENART MAIL SERVICE AS FORMERLY CONNECTED WITH

FREEDMAN BUT HAS NO DEFINITE KNOWLEDGE THAT FREEDMAN UTILIZED THIS MAIL

SERVICE. BUREAU REQUESTED TO ADVISE IF IT DESIRES KOSIK OF INTERNATIONAL

PRESS BE INTERVIEWED CONCERNING CHECKS DRAWN IN FAVOR OF INTERNATIONAL

PRESS BY FREEDMAN WHICH CHECK MIGHT DISCLOSE OTHER BANK ACCOUNTS OF

FREEDMAN OR AS TO KNOWLEDGE BY KOSIK OF OTHER ASSOCIATES OF FREEDMAN.

MC KEE
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STANDARD FORM NO. 64

Oj^tf Memora:

TO

FROM

MR. LADD

A. RO

1#^ • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

date: March 22, 1951

/r
TolsonJ

Ladd_
Clegg_

SUBJECT:

PURPOSE:

ALLEGATION OP ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OP ABHL
JLJSeSBHBBKeHHT-THE JOHN REED CLUB
PERJURY

Tracy
i

Harbo

Belmont_

Mohr

Tela. Room_

N«ase

Gandy

To advise of the additional request for investigation
received from the office of USA Pay,

DETAILS :

My memorandum of February 16, 195lj reflected that -,.

AUSA Baker advised that a legman for Drew Pearson named Blumenthal
had furnished information to, Irving Shapiro, an attorney in the
Criminal Division of the Department. This information i^ras to the
effect that a bell boy at the Congressional .Hotel had informed
either Drew Pearson or one of his men that on December 5>, 1950 >

he had taken Ed Nellor, a legman for Pulton' Lewis Jr.," to the room
of Gerald L. K. Smith at the, Congressional Hotel. At that time,
AUSA Baker had requested that we interview this bell boy and
obtain a statement from him concerning this matter, but requested
that we interview several of the bell boys at the hotel, apparently
for the purpose of * protecting Drew Pearson 1 s source of Information.
The Director noted "we will do.no such thing* 11 The Washington
Field Office was instructed to so advise AUSA Baker, but at the
same time inform him that we would be willing to interview the
particular bell boy if his name was furnished.

The USA's office has^now requested that it be ascertained
whether GeraM~irr~jrr^Smith occupied'll~"room in__the. Congressional
HofifTlLur^ 1950* and
whertBSr" Tie " was" vis I ted at__ th<3 JiQtel, by Donald Surine, former Agent
ana^presently investigator in Senator McCarthy's office, Pulton
Le^w^s^Jr., and Edward Nellor. Tt was also requested that we
*asce;rtain^ Simon Manache and one' George Hamour, also
known "as' Alianl Hamour

;
> „ occupL§&._& JP9om;.;a,t^ the. _Jefferson . Hatel on

January iu, il_, ^orT.2, 1950.; I£ so
i
th-e USA requested any back-

erouna rnTSrmat

i

on „

c

one e rnlng jthe se^ersons In tEe riles oTTTneT
Bureau but stated that they

t

should not be interviewed.

OBSERVATIONS: :

The sources of obtaining the desired information concerning
the visitors of Gerald L. K.; Smith at his hotel room are necessarily
limited and in the absence of the name of the particular bell boy,

Attachment

^Pte«t.._
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Memorandum to mp» Ladd

we would "be doing exactly what was initially wanted, namely contacting
a number of the bell boys r possibly all of them, before coming to
the right one, if in fact a right one does exist. This, of course,
is what we previously refused' to do.

This being the casie, it is felt that in order to be
consistent and to avoid being injected further into a squabble be-
tween Fulton Lewis jr., Drew pearson, the ADL, the Arab League,
and Senator McCarthy, but still be in the position of complying
with the desires of the USA, we should limit our investigation in
this regard to record sources..

't is believed^tha :t_Ke should check the register at_the
C ongres sionalPToTeT^bo^see if Smith was^registered during the perti-
nent 'peT^Tu^^^r^^TT^Woy We ^sHoS^oTt'ain access "to the^vio d'rd , of his
bhtrne^'cari^^dwi^g this period to determinjsj^
p£oru^ ons_ appe ar _ ther eon, w ithout
dis c 1 o s ing^'TKexf^T^^TTfY^o^S^^rmnaKe^eni .

Nell or , of course, testified before the Armed Services
Committee and at

'

that t ime dem^^n^^g^lSEii^&E1^IMli? J2£=*&F .

any^tjpe^contact wi th_G_eraid L^X^ilJ&i^^^
"

neither Lewi s

nor Surin e;Jfgs^iTTe^^a't" "£he s e' he ar ing s and therefore, it is not
readily apparentTTow: ^Hey"can7TlT^nto 'the per jury^picture as,,

pTTncTpaTs^l^rTcK again Indicates"* that an effort is being made by
Drew Pearson to use the Bureau in furtherance of his personal feuds.
The only possible justification for such investigation as is being
requested is to establish one. great conspiracy hatched and nourished
by the persons mentioned and all inferences in this regard have
apparently been promoted by either the Anti-Defamation' League or
Pearson. Based upon the information available to us, neither to
date has furnished anything that they seem willing to vouch for
as factual information.

With respect to Simon Manache and George Hamour mentioned
above, the Security Division is interested in these persons in their
-case entitled Anti-Defamation. League Material, Special Inquiry, De-
partment of State. Simon Manache was carried in that case as Simon

matter that no Aliana Hamour, aka, El Dali was registered at the
Jefferson Hotel in January 1951- No check was made, however,
concerning Manache or of Hamour under the name of George Hamour.
The Washington Field office teletype stated, however, that the
manager recalled no Arabs having recently been in that hotel.



Memorandum to Mr. Ladd

RECOMMENDATION:

That the attached letter to Washington Field Office
be approved requesting only a record type of investigation at the
Congressional Hotel concerning Gerald L. K. Smith and his visitors
as set forth above and also requesting an additional check at the
Jefferson Hotel concerning Manache and Hamour, in./ keeping with the
desires of the USA.

- 3 -
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19 11-50 AM

ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF ANNA M. ROSENBERG IN THE JOHN

REED CLUB, PERJURY. RE NEWARK TEL SIXTEENTH INSTANT. DO NOT INTER-

VIEW KOSIK. USA ONLY REQUESTED THAT THE INTERNATIONAL PRESS, WHICH

KOSIK OPERATES, BE IDENTIFIED. SUREP INVESTIGATION TO DATE*
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STA?<fflARD FORM NO. 64

Office Memomndum • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

DATE:

ALLEGATA OP ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OP
ANNA MMtOSENBERG IN THE JOHN REED CLUB
PERJURY

February 16, 195>1.

I
Tolson j*~

At approximately 10:10 AM, 2/16/51,
J WPO, advised he had just received a caj

J&$qjzr&$l Raymond B* Baker, requesting

SA Armbi!us,ter
i from Assistant,
e following

I

investigations . >

It seems that a leg-man for Drew^e arson name^JBlumenthal
visited Irving Shapiro^ an Attorney in the* Criminal Division of the
Department who is allegedly assisting the United States Attorney's
Office in the presentation of the perjury case in connection with
the Rosenberg matter before the Federal Grand Jury, yesterday,
February l£. On this occasion, Blumenthal is .alleged to have told
Shapiro that the bell captain of the Congressional Hotel had ad-
visecTexther Drew_ Pearsoja or one of Drew Pearson 1 s men that/pn
Decerriber 5, he took EdTOellor, who is a leg-man for Fultoi^fLewis,
tor the apartment in ti/e Congressional Hotel of Gerald L. K* Smith,

The United States Attorney* s Office, would like to get a
statement fvom^iils bellTcapta'in and they requested that we inter-
view him and obtain a statement from &im witK^regard to Nellor and
t^Ht^we_ also ask him if he knows Dogjpurine in Senator McCarthy's ,,

Office.
i
However, Baker wants our agents to interview several of

tliebeli hops in the Congressional Hotel so that It will appear that
we had no advance information In this matter, the whole setup being
apparently to protect Drew Pearson 1 s source of information in the
Congressional Hotel. j .A . .^ ,

Of course, as usual they ^pnt this investigation conducted
today, assigning a s tke ggaspn for the terrific haste that they
JCffgBggr^'tb subpoena

l

"[before the Grand Jury next Monday,
PeEruary 19. It Is our understanding, based upon information pre- b3
viously furnished by them that they have already had

|
] before

the Grand Jury once. With regard to this request, I ^see no reason
wjiy we should be playing games to protect Drew Pearson's source
of information.

is
Washington

attached for

GCC:

Field's .letter confirming the telephone
informat'ion

.

£X. - 83

66
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Mr. Ladd

RECOMMENDATION

If ycm^concupLi, ,
Mr . gallan wi ll^call the WFO and tell

them to inform Mr. Baker, Assistant United States "Attorney,"
4

*that
i^^WZSosxres us to interview the bell captain at the Congressional
Hotel, we will do so and if he is willing to furnish a signed
statement, we will^ Jake a signed statement from him but that in
s2..^P^^>.-.J^?--^""°lC*^ Tntendto^ resort to any tricks, art iflees,
ga^s'jwl'acts^i-.awd we desire to know before we conduct the. inter-
view, the.jiame of the individual we are going to interview, in the
event that is available*

We will point out to Mr. Baker that he has his Grand
Jury impaneled and that if he has reason to believe this individual
has information which would be pertinent to the proceedings of
the Grand Jury if he does not desire to go along on the above-
mentioned basis, he is always free to subpoena the individual
before the Grand Jury.

- 2 -
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Fefereae* it ail* i(i jfoup letter of FebHiiif 14, i'95l'» "';

coacePRinr the 'request.' of AmIiUjA '£«.>•
.

At|i«i(|jp
:

;H4rold.H#,;:

Sgcon for copies, of
!

$i&t pujppwledi to be lefcteti between

Benjaalniii -?reefan mi fcuai Bsha ' of the Awto Leepe. '••'.,•'...

• £j&ai
:

:

:teU eomgpoadeace far toni^ed.^ Bureau 'by,
'

theMM Jfcfmrt&eat, this iiUe? was fc&kea up with Hr, W.

Fkrit. Araitwiag of %lm 'fitpurtgent aho advised feat the dtite

Dei&rtaerjt felt that until Inetmt mterlal la fmmauthentic

It jliould liet be iaieaeed to aMtiottfO. cnajiaeX** Youm
iMimcM |to iiiiie AeiiekntlM. attorney^^ of 'the

abQ?e iiiforrautlli end to :3Ugge*t to h!a that If m- still

detiw ;thia Infepaation he siaf wish to take the,: -witter up

ilreetl? with Hi^lfcistwng.
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STANDARD^FORM NO. 64

L

Office\M.emomndum • united st^es government x

Mr, Ladd datb: February Z%
9 1951

from ; Mr.

SUBJECT: ALLEGATION OP ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP
OP ANNA M^ROSENBERG IN THE!

JOHN REED CLUB
PERJURY

<*_
!>Jn

PURPOSE:

HEREIN i§,vii^p

It

01a
>ii

Nlchcl8_
Rosen__

Tracy
-

'T

Harbo

Belmont^

Hohr

Tela. Koom_

Nease

Oanfly

To recommend that Assistant U.S. Attorney Harold H. "~

Bacon be advised that the State Department will not auth-
orize the release of copies of_correspondence between
Benjamin HT^Freedman and Azzam^Pasha, and to suggest "that
he may desire to take the matter up directly with the
State Department.

DETAILS:

You will recall that Assistant U.S. Attorney Harold H.
Bacon requested copies of what purports to be letters between
Benjamin H. Preedman and Azzam Pasha of the Arab League, for
use in connection with the perjury inquiry currently in
progress before a Grand Jury in Washington, D. C. Bacon also
desired a comment as to the authenticity of these documents.

At the time Bacon requested these documents he stated that
Mr. Edelsberg of the Anti-Defamation League had informed him
that his organization had submitted copies of this corres-
pondence to the Bureau and the Department of State and that
Mr. Armstrong of the Intelligence Branch of the State Depart-
ment had these documents.

This matter was taken up with Mr. Armstrong by Mr. Roach
of the Liaison Section and Armstrong advised that the State
Department felt that until the material is proven authentic
that it was too risky to be used except in the Government
channels that now have it. He also said that he felt that
the Department of Defense should also be consulted as some
of the material came to the State Department from the Depart-
ment of Defense.

RECOMMENDATIPS:

That the attached letter to Washington Field Office be
approved instructing that Mr. Bacon be informed of the State
Departments decision and ! suggesting that he may desire to
take the matter up directly wi£h Mr, Armstrong of the^Stat*
Department,

^y-

5US

&
RSPtBLC

" V
MAR 8 1951

jnET-v^-j



STANDARD FORM NO. 64

Office M.emvrrrttdum • united s*, fc _ js government

TO :

FROM :

SUBJECT:

Mr* A. H* B^fiopfe DATE: February 19, 1951

/

Mr* C, E. Henorio

ALLEGATION^ ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP
OF ANNA M{^ROSENBERG IN THE
JOHN REED CLUB
PERJURY *•» ">' r r-~

Tolson

Ladd

Clegg

Olavln

Nlchols_

Rosen

Tracy

Harbo

ALL IKFCQIATION CONTAINED

HEREIN iSiiiilASSlFil

DATE

Tele. Room_

Nease

Candy

PURPOSE:

To recommend that our Liaison Section advise Mr* W« Park

\Armstrong, Jr., of th^Department of State that AUSA Harold H* Bacon
has requested copies of correspondence between Benjamin H**H?reedman

and^lkzzamr'fasha which are contained among the Anti-Defamation League
material received from the Department of State* Mr* Armstrong should
be asked whether the Bureau should deliver copies of this correspondence
to Mr* Bacon*

'/'<it ,'"K
n y-

V
^

m

(X*

I
U-J

DETAILS:
7 rrpo,j,;

r>^r

A letter received from the WFO dated 2-14-51 and captioned
as above advises that AUSA Harold H*>^&&con has requested copies of
what purport to be letters between Benjamin H* Freedman, concerning
whom a perjury inquiry is under way, and Azzam fksha of the Arab
League* You will recall that we have copies of what purport to be

a letter from Benjami^Pfeedman to Azzam dated December 1, 1950, and
concerning Anna M* Rosenberg and a reply from Azzam to Freedman
dated December 3, 1950* ;

JLt the request of the Department of State
the Bureau is presently endeavoring to authenticate the ADL material
of which these purported letters are a part*

f
Since our investigation in the ADL case is proceeding as

a special inquiry Department of State, it will be necessary to ask
Mr*Jjf| Park Armstrong of that department, at whose request the inquiry
™$$P undertaken, whether; he desires the Bureau to make photostatic
opias of the purported: correspondence between Freedman and Azzam.

available to Mr* Bacon*'

Mr* Bacon stated he would like to know if the Bureau has
made any effort to determine the authenticity of the purported
correspondence and if so the results of same* Although no, concentrated
effort has been made on the correspondence itself , the Bureau has been
endeavoring to determine whether the ADL materLsd^ consisting of

over one hundred pages,' is authentic, $o positive results have been
attained to date*

Ik
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Concerning the manner in which Bacon became aware

of .the purported letters 1 between Preedman and Azzam, the

following observations may be made*

Ihen Mr. Armstrong called at the Bureau on December 29

to request us to establish if possible the authenticity of the

ADL material, he pointed out that HermaosklSdelsberg of the

on December 18, 1950, left with Anna Rosenberg the two Letters
involved in instant matter « He stated that Mara^iTeva/fn the

.Office of the Secretary of Defense (where Rosenberg is also
employed) had received, a call from Tris Coffin of Drew Pearson's
staff inquiring as to whether the Office of the Secretary of
Defense had heard anything indicating that Freedman may have been
working with the Arab League on the Rosenberg case.

On January 2, 1951, Edelsberg told Mr, Armstrong that
he had unintentionally given Tri£>boffin a lead to the fact
that he had delivered certain papers to the State Department bearing
upon the relationship of; Benjamin Freedman and the Arab League.
Edelsberg said that he did not believe Coffin had enough information
to use and that he, Edelsberg, would be more discreet thereafter

.

It is interesting to^tote that a copy of a purported
Letter signed by Gerald L. K*^Smith and directed to Mr, Freedman

i on December 5, 1950, was ; turned over to the Criminal Division,
Department of Justice by an employee of Drew Pearson*s office.
It is interesting to note further that a memorandum from
Mr. Miohols to Mr. Tolson dated Deoember 20, 1950, concerning a
conversation had with Tris Coffin indicated that Marx Leva had
been discussing the perjury angle of captioned matter with
Peyton Ford.

From the above,! it^rould appear that AUSA Bacon learned
of the purported correspondence between Freedman and Azzam either
from Marx Leva or from Dr-e^i^earson's office.

ACTION :

It is requested; that Mr. RoolMi of our Liaison Section
immediately advise Mr. Armstrong of the State Department that the

-2-
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Bureau has been requested to furnish copies of the purported
letters between Freedman'and Azaam to ATTSA Bacon for use in an
inquiry looking toward perjury charges against Freedman and

I ^ I as an outgrowth of their testimony before the
Senate ArmeH Services Committee in connection with the nomination
of Anna ]I« Rosenberg as Assistant Secretary of Defense,
Armstrong should be atked whether the State Department desires
that the Bureau make available to Mr. Bacon photostatic copies
of the purported correspondence.

Two photostatic copies of the purported correspondence
have been prepared in order that they may be referred to the
Investigative Division for delivery to Mr. Bacon ih the event
Mr. Armstrong so instructs.

rSCC^t
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Ert FRO?' lr.!;jA;iM F'^F.EAK TO AF2EL M;J VJJ AZ/.AI' rAE.'A, Doc. 1

Tuxcellency:

After -any nonths of Effort, working incessently and tirelessly, the

A* or lean Zionists wave surr^eded in -vittinn in one of the bluest posts
;

Ln t..e American Adninistrntion a fellow traveler f^ill of hatred aralnst

t* n Ar- i b c&'i^e-and lull of syrrathy for the Israel Zionists. Thanks to nany

millions of dollars, the Zionist -^ovenent has succeeded in planting a woman,

a so-called *r<erican, in a oost where sLe will have almost 'inlirited powers.

lite wo^ran in question as you know is I'rs. iinvM itosenhcr* appointed by

wereral ^eor^e Marshall, Secretary of upfenso, as Assistant Secretary in

cnar o of the mobilization of nanpowcr. As I told you personally two days

a o, - ana you agreed with ne - this nomination signified two thin^si

1) In tiie military domain* th*»* willbe no further prospect for the

Arab states to <~et the arms they need to defend themselves against Zionist

agression. 2) In the political; domains all efforts on the part of the

pro-Arab groups in the State Department and in the Pentagon to win justice

for tiie Arab cause willbe defeated.

It should be understood that the 'significance of this nomination reaches

nuch further than these two misfortunes. 'The Zionist ^orr;enthau was one of

the nost active protanonists for I the Jewish cause. <'rs. *k>senberr; would work

in the ca-ne direction on f/r. Truman. He is already surrounded by a rotten

clique in the >ay of the Jews, the plan about which I talked to you two days

a~o is nowtaking a more concrete! form in ~y thoughts. This is why I dsdidad

to launch a sensational attack against this shocking choice -nad* by Marshall

without the prior consent of President Trunan. Uy atUck will be bftied on a

ri-ht to protest that the Constitution ?*ivea ua as American citizens. I

Lave in ny hands the most convincing proofs to prove that Mrs. Rosenberg is

a Conrrunlst. h#r association with the ConmunLst movement in the U.S. will



be proved by a friend of mine* I listened and I reci«tared with ^r«at

pleasure and interest to the judicious advice you Rave me on this suVjcct,

advice inspired by your long battle against the gangster Zionists, sennit

me Excellency to congratulate you and pennit me to tell you that with the

aid of Qod and of your judicious assistance I will succeed in generating so

much confusion in thj* minds of the Senate Committee that the nomination of

Hrs* Rosenberg will be blocked* It is possible in view of the Zionist

pressure on Gen* Uorehall, that finally Mrs* Rosenberg will be confirmed*

But as long as she lives, her name will be smeared by these startling truths

which the American prase will shortly have in hand*

I have sacrificed ra*iy years of my life. Excellency to smashing the

cause so intimately linked to Zionism, I am ready to sacrifice ^ore years

because I know positivily that my efforts stand a pood chance of being

crowned with success, I intend to fight to the limit that a Jew Communist -

"sold to tho Zioniet cause be blocked from getting into a position where she

con make us victims of a policy financed by a foreign power*

Excellancy, the aim of my life is to firfit by every ineans I can devise

to make sure that no Jewish Zionist influence can dominate the internal and

external policies of my country. In tide field I extend to you my hand, I

know that we understand each other and that we are workinn toward the same

cowi'on aim*

If you continue to give me your generous advice I am more that T'rs*

Rosenberg cannot hold out lone; in such a post* She will then no longer be

able to menace the cherished Arab cause dear to the hearts of all those who

love justice and hunan dignity* I intend to fi^ht not only arainst the

nomination of !*rs* Rosenberg, but also against all of those who barked with

Zionist Frowsy try to dominate the policies of r.y ^ovemnent* I have, for

example, extensive plans to have thrown out ah enemy of *rab interests, namely

Ben Cohen of the State Department* This stooping individual is one of your
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campaigns against me waged by the

aoet active enemies at the heart of the IRI and believe rm when I tell you

that his participation in the international affairs of the r *5. uov^rrnent

has caused serious ham to the Arab cause which you defend so vi orously.

Uy plan is to throw out other enemies of your cause ins->ite of tne

Zionist Anerican press , attacks which I

aspect will be very violent* I will not weaken nor give in* - Soon Kxcellancy

you will see the fruits of a man who -• despite his oripin «- feels, stru^lo^

fights, persists, and will defend to the end your sacred principles. In

this field, I an proud to say that I feel for you not only the respect

aerited by the honorable post you hold, but also admiration for the efforts

you are making to pull down Zionijsm and its supports at the vour corners of

the world.

respectfully,

Benjamin Freednan

Mjr full devotion, I am yours

.-fe'JP***:^. «"»*»*> flSfr* „,. , ,,1^ aassBaa
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!)w«nbtr3i 1950
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It ie with porcfound gratitude wLi^Lsd with uhliatttd aatiefcction that

I have Mad aod reread your letter of Decanter 2* I read it and iiad it

tra^sl ted far dietributian at tea Arab League with the indication that it

is a notablo docunsnt. I feel that the right that you have lad and intand

to laad to d&stroy our enemies inspires not only tha felicitations of every

individual loving liberty and juetice but alao of all thoaa who have at heart

the protection of tha rights and the sowrelnnty of peoples* I haw ast you

nany tiwa and I have heard you ntntLonad by atbtual friende* I read eone of

your appeala both to Cairo mnd to ?Jew York* But ;>ermit m to say to you that

I was skeptical of your motivea and of your intentions until X saw you in

action*

It ie really regrettable that a Jew representing such an insignificant

minority in the U.S. should be appointed to a post of such isgxxrtonoe* I

understand thoroughly that ittLah noveaont in the ?•£• It is trus that the

J wieh novewent is extronely powerful, both financially and politically*

but no matter hoe important it is* it ie inconceivable that & post of auch

importance should be given toja Jewish asont* A Cctaaunist-Zionict, who

doubtless will paas on all iailitary secrete to her Soviet and Israeli con-

tacts* I share, I approve, 1 support entirely and intonrally your plan - tha

points of which you outlined to me personally several daya ago and which you

gave ne in concrete fora December 2« In this respect I want to call your
'/v.'

attention to the folldwing considerations which are also m expression of

the desires of the Arab Lsacus which represents UO Billion peoples and ia

supported by 30 sLUipn other Arais, and includes downs of nllliona of other

*%>sleias ifeo act and think as we do*

1) ?% sniat win in ridding the American Administration of those Jewish



parasites who ars infiltrating into the various offices and ?preadinc every

Where this anti-Arabic hatred and this love for the Jews* Tour action in

regard to the 2ionistCoaBiunist Horenb^rc is rewritable* Ton deserve high

praico for it* I have groat hope that her noDlnatioo will te blocked or

at least <;an ced by you and by our nuasrous friends who think nn.i act in

concert with ue» Thie Id the only way to destroy the Zionist z&une in the

*;!»S. and to smash the influanco that h to 5 sillian Jons exercise over ncxre

than 250 alHlon Americans* Kow? In what way? By what acans?

The first answer to thess questions coraes froa your action against

!'rs# ftoronborg. But this is not all, because after all,
?rt*. Hcr*enb©rc ie

one person* There are hundreds, yes* ,thousands of Jews working in the

State Department, in the ?»hite House, at the Treasury, at Oacrcerce, at the

Deportraent of Defense, etc., etc. Tiry therefore to direct your stdutary

tction against those Jews who have iaport <nt posts in t;eir dep.rtnsnt. To

this end the Arab League is ready to provide you not only poral aid,

psychological and political, j but alxo and above all, to r.ivo you financial

ascistar.ee • .We know that the triumph of trie Arwb cause can onlybe accom-

plished through the defeat of, the Jewish cause in the ?:.£. Iff know also

that the trtueph of the Arab' cause is only possible through tlie oxteraination

of the Zionist agents who Ixaye infiltrated everywhere and who dominie go

nany places In the public, official and civilian life of the :.?

3) Shs Arab league is of th© opinion that your efforts should also be

directed to ohjestlvee outs Ute t*» A<btLaLstratioa» I aean by tiwtt that the

large companies and banks also iiave mooh to say in the forafction of American

policies^ I wan also the trade unions of which sasny mnbers -rs Zionist

^ents, well known and proad^ient* I man also the bif, industrial concerns whowe

contribution to African life ie Important. Shut lu*v© ::ou done in these fields?

h) To return to Mrs. Anna Jtoeenbors, I aft of the opinion that your csn-

paign ebould not stop, no aetter how nucb preeeure is put on you* i^ven if



thia *otrr.Bil.*?t *Ioniat ia appointed to this important jot you c n still

eontinua tto© attack bar throu-h public pontic t3 t the r^-io, tm i>tqbb$ and

In a thousand afctfjr wjn which **ve within ranch of tho^o who want to coobat

cocrrsunss In tho, .U E* careful riot to raiaa tha reli-ioua isnuo in your

ca: >iLrn and inalr.t ojocluaivcly on the rod tendencies of the c^ndidata*

Tn accord with our un'ijrcter.dLnn arrlvm? at In our original conversation ypa

should try to soft pe^Ial racial iaatioa to avoid bein^ accuaad of race

hatred* ?h~t xvlloh bo with T,y Jaar !-!r» ?roe<fcan a.%d nltra^ ece in oa a

supporter of ,vour ofi'orte ncritinc t!ia respect and tha ^miration of avery

^rab fro© '"caat&anca to tlie Vanlas of tbo nusfcratoa, nay tto blasaiTy-a of

"Hah tho all powerful always fail on you.

Sincerely yours,

/a/ Abdul Hahaaon Aaaan poaha

*\
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SAC, Washington Held

Director, 31

ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED
SlfilSBERSHIP OF ANNA M. tffiBSSlB&W

k iim johh heed CLUB
perjury

February ki8, 1951

Reurlet February 2k» 1951 captioned as above advising that one
Miss Dorothy Hatton, 2107 Street, N, *>** Wesley Hall, Washington, D. C*

allegedly has information in her posae-ssion concerning Mrs* liosenberg.

You are instructed to immediately interview Miss Hatton for whatever
infonaation she xaay offer* Surep.
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STANDARD FORM NO. 64

'
/ Office Memormdum • JRUNITED STAWS GOVERNMENT

TO :

FROM :

SUBJECT:

DATE:
DIRECTOR, FBI

SAC, WASHINGTON FIELD

ALLEGATION^ ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP
OF A^mMoSENBERG IN THE JOHN

REED CLUB

PERJURY

DANIEL A. HARE, S. J., Church of St. Ignatius Loyola, 980
Park Avenue, New York by letter dated February 12, 1951 addressed
;to Special Employee JOSEPH C&EEDfflJ, advised that Miss DOROTHY

'

7\%TTQN, 2107 Street, JH. W.,' Wesley Hall, Washington, F. C,
y

had told him that ANN^QSMBjRfi, in her opinion, should not be
in her present position in Washington and she advised him that
she would be willing to discuss the matter with someone from the
Federal Bureau of Investigation. It appears that she indicated
that when ANNA ROSENBERG worked in New York, she was in the
"glove district" and she saw and met with a lot of radicals
and according to Miss HATTON, ANNA ROSENBERG was one of iriiom

they spoke highly.

Miss HATTON has not been contacted by this office and will
not be contacted unless advised to the contrary.

HBF;MLL

February 2l|, 1951

/
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STANDARD FORM NO, 64

Sf

Office Nlemoiw^dum • united staRs government

9 TO :

-FROM :

// SUBJECT:

cS"

DIRECTOR, FBI date: March 8, I951

SAC, WFO

ALLEGATION,
OF ANNA M.q
reedTlub
PERJURY

DP ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP
ROSENBERG IN THE JOHN ^f I

Rebulet 2/28/51.' and ,WFO letter 2/24/51

,.
You are advised that on 3/6/51 Miss DOROTHY GRACEJH&TTON,

2107 Street, N.W. , Wesley Hall, Washington, B.C., was interviewed
in the Washington Field Office by Special Agent E. J # Armbruster.

The interview was riegative, non-productive, and proved of
no value whatsoever, insofar as the present inquiry is concerned.
In substance, Miss HATTON advised that in 1939 or 1940 she was a
member of an organization known as the Womens'J Trade Union League,
which occupied quarters on Lexington Avenue, near 34th Street, in
New York City.

Gil'.:one occasion, or possibly two, however Miss HATTON is
not sure, Mrs. ANNA^M. ROSENBERG appeared before this club and made
a talk on some subject of interest to the members. Miss HATTON
could not recall the subject, although* believed it was onvsome edu-
cational matter. . .

;

,'''

The only thing Miss: HATTON recalls is that Mrs. <6flSENHEHG
was held in high esteem by people -with communistic le^anlngs or "left
of center" as she, HATTON,

(

expressed it. The club^ however, was
not a subversive organization according to Miss HATTON. 1

Miss HATTON advised' that in 1940 she was employed by the
British Ministry of Supply Mission, 37 Wall Street, New York City.
She left that agency on 10/1/44 and entered the employ of French
North African Mission and General Service Department in Washington,
D.C. Subsequently, she accepted employment with Mission of In-
dustrial Production, French: Supply Council, 12/1/45 to 7/15/46; a.

French Rubber Association, l/lQ'klo to 6/30/47; Office, of Commercial'
Counselor, French Embassy, 2129 Wyoming Avenue, Washington, D.C,
from July 1, 1947; is presently employed by the Walker-Goulard-Plehn
Company, paper dealers, 1200 - 18th Street, N»WDE55^S^§to

t̂S^
<

&
#

With reference to the so-called "Glove District" mentioned""
^

by Miss HATTON, she advised' that she worked for a glove manufacturer;
in Brooklyn prior to 1940 and that, in her opinion, some "radicals"
were employed in the factory in which she worked; and some of them
had a high regard for Mrs. ROSENBERG.. She cannot remember the names
of any of the so-called radicals or leaders of these groups.
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; Mr. jRosen
Mr. Gallan
Mr, Pitzer

4* March 12* 1951
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Mr a, Grace Lorf Kenyon
3& Sharaum Straat
Bristol, €o&r»atieut

Dear Mrs. K©Baar Mrs. Konyonjy /> /-^ ^'^v-*

RECORDED -,« /4&W$.'J&
wiftfltD •© R«o«3#f i* acknowledged of your i«tt»if at lurch £,
\WOCA 1951. your l«it^# poses a qu«atio» con<yWmt«g the fitaataa of

an individual tp bold a High publie o^tf!*' *#&> in affect*
asks this Bur#4U %o p^»» upom h&r qtimlifi^##i<5©i/ or at least
to aitpraaa it* ^iaioii oo&earai*^^ to hold tha
poaitiosi aha now $aauplea.

I am aisra you will appraeiafca J^t li is not the
function of M« %wtu as an ittiraatlgatii*- a?gaBiiatiOii to
aaaum* §ueh a prarogativa* liaaa*4y upofi rallt^M^x, tha Iibk

propriaty of ita laiiig a% u&dar our Aparioati i|jrfta» ^ Govern^
wint t baeonaa >athar apparent*

fha raapoiiaibiltty for examining lb1** Bo§aiifearg*a
qualification* and for approving or diaapproif^t fear for tba w
poaltion sha now hold* balonga to the tfeitad j^ataa Sa&ata#
That hody^ after ita Coia&itta* on the Armad Swwlaaa had held
©xtcnslv© hearings find had haard both her propomanta and her
critics aad had ra^iawad itritta^ isaterial qodGaming har» i»~
eluding that to nhieh you allu&a ia yotir latttr* aaw fit to
eo^irm har nomitiatloiu

I am aura that you will understand tiiaraason 4 Why
thia Bureau la not in a poaition to aonsmant co&ear&i&g the aub-
jaet mattar of yoi^ lattar* ^

^93«U1

<&*

With ra§*rd to th* *tat*ia@nt 1^^
raquaafcing al^^ to rafar to taliis 8ur*a» any in-
formatics® whi^ p^ $aak to
imdarmlna and to daatroftJbfeen Ai^rioafe/foiM of SoiNirtiiaant* t&£a

IStifflf^^

126-IjM '^^v^;. ,
;

'
:

;-- -'.7. ^*^1--^
Indices :^<>

j

^artH^
J

My.g>^ f jg^Wfliill^.^^gj^
Ke fty6n

ift<^
£/

:
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H*o+ ®rae# t&m ftmyon
36 Sh*rfflan Str««t
Bristol* Qc^iMiotiemfc

. .
. .... \ ..

turoitt* &o#ii :;§o^te y<>^^ «i^^^« coloration aM I am sure that
wo may count xapon such ooopsrfttioji from you ana frow oth«r
mi&oiro of fcfeo Daughters of f&$ -Anorioaii KtivoltJ&lwi*- as 1*0 havo
ainmyt ¥0011 ofelo to do in tJao $>ai%»

MiacefoXy yam**?
.

" ' ':

. JV Efl.sa* Hoover,.- ;..";.'.;

'

Dir$0fcoi»

plegg_

- 2 -
'''$&&*

.

^^sfe ^feljfe&.L. If^-



Bristj^, Conn

MaPC^S, 19^1

My dear Mr. Hoover,

I note from various publications that we are asked

to co-operate with you in regard to persons who may be, or

are acting in a way that is inimical to the safety of our

country. As a Daughter 1 of the American Revolution, this is

a subject very near to ;my heart.

But this time, I am. merely going to ask you a question

about a woman, holding the position of Assistant Secretary of

Defense, namely, Anna M. Rosenberg., Her appointment aroused

a great deal of controversy Tn the country, but it seems to

have gone through, nevertheless.

As a frequent contributor to local papers, under my

own name, I receive a great deal of mail from various sources,

some of it nonsense, much of it illuminating. Recently, I

received a copy of Common Sense, containing a lurid account

of the activities of the ' aforementioned Anna. I enclose some

of it herewith. It does not make pretty reading.

The point I make is that, were there no truth in

these statements, no publication would dare to make them.

Yet, in spite of all, there Anna sits, smirking triumphantly,

disregarding adverse publicity. Is it any wonder that the

American people have lost .faith in the decency and honesty

/ of our political leaders? ;

IngHowea-0., we do have faith in you, and I am ho

planation of the ab©vl£,- which will make \ie^K

Cordially, V $\ ,.
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"ahhjTmTrosenberg
(Continued from Page 2)

President Roosevelt, and once for President

Truman, ana for one month In France, 6

weeks in France; In England during Ma?
of last year.

MR. CHAIRMAN. Then you have been

here all the time, except when you left on

official trips in connection with your duties

with the Government?

i . MRS. ROSENBERG. That is right.

MR. CHAIRMAN. Where were you ed-

ucated? *

MRS. ROSENBERG. In New York City.

The New York Times gives a slightly dif-l

ferent version of this history. The illustrious
|

S J Woolf interviewed Mrs. Jtosenberg when

she was sketched by him for an article wtach,

SI, 1935, in Section VII, on page 18, S. J. Woolf
quotes Mrs. Rosenberg as having stated, "After
"the war I returned (to Europe) and continued

'W^j^^J^j^J&t. a short time. Then I came
back hereSntcKoS^a idr a job*" At theJimgjrfl
the appointment when Mrs. Rosenberg was named]
Acting State Director of the National Emergency
Council of the NRA (Blue Eagle) to succeed

J

Nathan Strauss Jr. on September 15, 1935,

We believe that Ralph DeSola stated thej
truth in his affidavit regarding Anna M. Ro&en-I
bergs activities in the Communist organizationl
John Reed Club.. We- believe the .truthfullnessl

of this statement just as we believed Whitikerl
Chambers when he exposed Alger Hiss and I

Evelyn eBntley when she exposed Remington and!
wthen Senator McCarthy exposed the Com-

J

munists in the State Department.

When another Anna Rosenberg \yas con-
veniently found but not produced it left us unim-
pressed. We believe Ralph DeSola in spite of

|

the New Deal White Wash.

DeSola has sent several communications tol

, the Senate Armed Services Committe ofierring to I

take the lie-detector test if Anna M. Rosenberg
would take it. DeSola states that if Alger Hiss
had agreed to take the lie-detector test when
Whitaker Chambers offerred to take it much I

-effort and expense could have been "spared the
j

government and the taxpayers. DeSola still asks
to have both himself and Anna M. Rosenberg I

given the lie-detector test. Will she agree to it?

STATEMENT BY REPRESENTATIVE JOHN I

E. RANKIN ON THE FLOOR OF THE HOUSE
j

OF REPRESENTATIVES DECEMBER 19, 1950

"If it had not been for the Un-American I

Activities Committee Alger Hiss probably would I

be Secretary of State. But to show how the line|

is being followed, Anna Rosenberg at little Yid-
dish woman from Hungary, will now become As-

1

sistant Secretary of Defense and will have morel
power over the American people than was ever I

exercised by any American President. God save
f

America.



I the News Kept Out of Print^

ZIONISTS RULE DEFENSE

IN WORLD AND U.S.
Iho

fur-

my
lens
sen
ays

How does it happen that Zionists, a minority
group, occupy the top government positions in

the Soviet Union, Poland, Hungary, Czechoslo*
vaMa, Bulgaria, Rumania, - and the Ukraine?!
How does it happen that Zionists control Eng-
land's "Labor government" and hold key spots m
France?

How does it happen that Zionists control'

Jh« defense systems of these countries at thi|

time when Marxists are taking over the world?

Write COMMON SENSE for a list of -tha

names of the Zionist rulers.

In the'Uhited States, Marx Leva and Anna
Ms, Rosenberg are Assistant Secretaries of £>e-

mder the aged General Marshall, who hag
rmmimt wn£rtTfae%~as wlieh:€fi3^altac^

was made on Pearl Harbor. Marshall spent 13
months as ambassador to China, forcing Com-

j

munism on Chaing Kai Chek.

The public has learned how difficult it is to
j

liprove^Communist affiliations of an important
^J&rsoa The cases of Alger Hiss, Owen Latti*

j

more Md~i^Mam W* Remington, State Depart-
ment employees, give evidence of this. It is even

]

'51 more difficult in the Rosenberg case, for she is

a Zionist

All that is necessary to prove that Zionists
j

like Herbert Lehman, David Niles, Felix Frank*
furter, Marx Leva and Anna M, Rosenberg
should not be in government positions is to havd
an open hearing on Zionism.

Insofar as Anna M. Rosenberg is concerned,
has she ever condemned the Zionists for taking
over her native Hungary? Has she condemned
the trial, persecution and punishment of Cardinal
Mindzsenty by the Hungarian Zionist Gerson and
other Zionists? Has she condemned Communist
aggression and persecution over the world?
Has she opposed Marxism?

Will she condemn th^se Marxist moves now?
Will she deny that she is anti-Christian?

Should a Marxist Zionist of her kind be in

charge, of America's manpower?
How did the Communists get our atomic^

bomb secrets? Three of the five members of thef
Atomic Energy Committee were Zionists.

on,

|m-

I re-

pro-

of

4*i-

CONDEMNED
Fides, the organ of the Congregation for

the Propagation of the Faith published at the
Vatican, has denounced Zionism in which the
future of Christian interests is condemned.

"Whether spiritually inspired in a 2,000

years' old revenge against Christianity^ or

whether atheistic or materialistic," the Vatican
paper stated, "Zionism—the herald of Com-
munism in the Middle East—will not tolerate

in any form the Doctrine of Christ in its land.

A feverish nationalism, illumined by the convic-

tion of an extraordinary mission of the Jewish
people and sustained by financial means which
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Wise, Marxist controlled "American Jewish

Congress" and Joseph Zollinger, Communist

Front "Progressive Citizens of America."

"
. While all of the above named can be con-

sidered as leftists or Marxists, m comment on

only two; Bishop G. Bromely Oxnam, of the Ex-

ecutive Committee of the Federal Council of

Churches of Christ, is well-known as a Red-

liner, He has held positions in the following

Communist and Marxist-front organizations . .

.

American League Against War and Fascism,

American Civil Liberties Union, Friends of Demo-

cracy,; National
\
Council of American-Soviet

Friendship, Committee to Aid Spanish Dcmocra-

to; ;:_. TV'/V-V "--

''f
'A? Joseph' Lashj pet of Eleanor Roosevelt, I in

the words of Columnist John O'Donnell, is the

perpetual leader of Pinko youth. He was Presi-

dent of the Communist Fronts American Youth

Congress and Spanish Refuge Relief Campaign,

?'^Just1asTweelCIif Wliite Plains^'New York"

three rabbis caused the Superintendent of Edu-

cation; to Issue a ban on Nativity festivities In

schools there.

Such anti-Christian demands have been made

by Zionists in many localities before, What may

be expected as soon as the RosenbergS'take over?,

SOCIAL WOBK TODAY

COMMUNIST IE0NT

At .the tearing of the Senate Armed Ser-

vices Committee on November 29, 1950 before

which Anna M' Rosenberg testified Senator Cain

evidently confused Anna M. Rosenberg, Anna

.

H. Rosenberg volunteered the information that-

wm ilbes' Dili rucali having contributed an "arti- :

cle" ft Social fork. Today. Tfr >n|ribu.

&m St MwAm hii in mki was aif'ar

written by her,,There Is mPreference in tlie
:
«K;

port ol the Co-American' Activities Comautfel;

that an "article" was ever "contributed" to So-

cial Work Today by Anna M. Rosenberg.

In the report of the Un-American Activities

Conimittee.onjageJ&l-oLAppendto.PartDC-

appears the folIowuig/'Tue official organ o! ill/

(Continued on Page 2)

A FRlGHJEfilNG THOUGH?

"•

Republished from Th« Chicago Tribune ~ One ol The Few Real American News Papen

'
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ANHA M. ROSENBERG
iContimied (ram Page 1)

International Workers Order publicises in its

issues the numerous front organizations set up

by the Communist Party;" and then lists twenty-

m fronts which include, "Social Work Today
(ibid, p. 39},"

'

On page 1788 of the Appendix-Part IX, of

the report of the tin-American Activities Com-
mittee appears an exhibit from Social Work To-

day of Feb. 1942, pp. 51-51, which reads, "Social

Work Today Cooperafors-lBil, These men and

women have made it possible formal .Work

Today to strengthen and prepare itself forme

Mipreme test of today,"' and on P.agg.
1*1$ l'£t§

- the nirirr'dr'MiiinCKflsjnMffTnM.nrie.'

"eooperators" in'New YorkState.

On page 1782 of the same Appendix-Part IX,

appears an exhibit from Social Work Today,

Tan. 1911, pp. lfi-18, which reads as follows*

'Social Work Today Cooperating 1940," and on

r.ge 1786 appears the name
v

of an "Anna M.

Rosenberg" as a cash "contributor" among the

"New York City contribuW'This sum is evi-

dently the "contribution" which was mistaken

(or a written "article" by Mrs/ Rosenberg

.

On page 2056 of the Cumulative Index to All

Sections of Appendix IX, of the Un-American

Activities Committee Report on Communist-

Front' Organizations, the name, of an "Anna M,

Rosenberg" listed in that Index is referred to

in the following manner;

"Anna M, Rosenberg . . . 660,' 939, 1786, 1792."

References to these pages show that an

"Anna Rosenberg" signed a protest of the John

Reed Club which was published in the New York

Times, and that an ''Anna M. Rosenberg" on

three occasions had certain affiliations with the

Consumers National Federation and Social Work
' Today. AD four instances are referred to in the

index tinder the name "Anna M. Rosenberg."

ANNA M. ROSENBERG

AND RICHARD 0, BOYER

Reference is made to Mrs. Anna M, Rosen-

berg in the New Yorker Magazine of September

15, 1345. The writer of the' article on page 20

in- that issue states thgt he- had an interview

with Mrs, Rosenberg and [ that
'
he," "learned

that her office hired ten thousand people for

the Manhattan District, or atom-bomb, project."

The atom-bomb project was so top-secret that

Mrs. Rosenberg is quoted by him as saying, "I

never knew what it was all about myself."

. _ JThe disclosures .which have.appeared.in .the.

newspapers recently indicate that Mrs. Rosen-

berg's office did not do such a good job in screen-

ing communists out of that project. If her of-

fice had been more successful then this country

would not now be living in fear of an atom-bomb

blitz at any moment by the Soviet Union. Better

luck this time, if it is again just going to be a

matter of luck.

In the April 23, 1S38; issue of the New

Yorker Magazine there is a "Profile" of Anna

M. Rosenberg, This "Profile" of Anna M, Rosen-

berg covers the complete or the greater part of

pages 24, 25, 26, 21, 28 and 29. The author

commences the "Profile" by [announcing that he

is an "admirer" of Mrs. Rosenberg and that he

visited her offices with a stenographer in order

to "preserve for posterity a likeness of this ani-

mated lady,"

-The name of the author of the "Profile"

of Mrs, Rosenberg is printeo\at the end of the

article, -The author's name appears as "Richard

O. Boyer," In the Cumulative. Index to All Sec-

tions of Appendix. IX, of (the House of Re-

presentatives Un-American Activities" Committee

Report, on page 1826 there appears 'the
;

name

"Richard 0. Boyer" and reference is made after

his name to pages 744,^49,^1242^1350; J352,

1453, and 1459. If that Is the same "Richiid'O;

Boyer" who calls himself an "admirer" of Mrs.

Rosenberg it would be Interesting to learn if the

"admiration" was mutual ;"

Richard 0.. Boyer makes many interesting

statements about Mrs. Rosenberg in his 'Yrofile"

about her. In view of the interest of the public

in the political affiliations and activities of Mrs.

Rosenberg prior to her present appointment no

harm can possibly come to Mrs .Rosenberg by

printing a few quotations from the "Profile"

written by an "admirer" and published by the

New Yorker Magazine which can hardly be ac-

, cused of being "anti-Semitic." The following are

several quotations;

"A department-store owner may be re-

luctant to call Sidney HUlinaii but is not

reluctant to call Anna Rosenberg, one of

// (««w*H

\fVfottmmttiiii*memm knit

Hillman's best friends, A democratic' polk
t

tician who campaigned for Mahoney may
"

have a message for the American Labor

Party, and Anna,
}

who" worked with'the

Party in the last' campaign, is virtually al-

ways the channel" '

r

'i
;

- .;;'*

ANNA M. ROSENBERG

AND SIDNEY HILLMAN. yyj

In the
1

Cumulative Judex to All Sections 'ol

Appendix, IX, of the 'House of Representatives

Un-American Activities Committee Report, -on

page 1932, appears the- name "Sidney IIuV

"

and after the name Sidney':Wm*
references to pages 261-2G4, 340

>'

1B04, and 1624. j-.W y]

It appears from every public record

Anna 11 Rosenberg actually acquired her grt.

influence in the pofl'tieal world th

close friendship with Sidney pbm^The late

Sidney Hillman had great political power. Sidney

"Cbr-it-with-Sidney" Hillman is 'credited with

having been responsible for the' selection^ of

Harry S. Truman as Vice-PresidentiaifeiHiite

in the 1344 elections. Sidney Hlllman|accordihg

to .biographies: on lit 'life,;, was bonVSchmuel

Gilm'an In Lithuania,- Russia1 and fled to the

United States after he, was^ sought: by, the Ml
sian government for violent revolutionary activi-

ties. He is said to have been a'leading member of-

the Bund/a Russian Marxist-organization which

Senator Benton's Encyclopedia.' Britapjiica ;. (

scribes as "the spearhead4f ;

'fte wofld-revo'

tion." It is doubtful if this Is'a>ase of "mistak

Identity," Is there another Sidney Hillman?

According to Mrs, Rosenberg's testimony 1

fore the Senate Armed Services Committee

November 29, 1950, Mrs. Rosenbergistill reta

ownership of about 43% in the labor-relati'

considtant organization in which "until recer.

she has owned 662/3%, ami in which she

been engaged nearly all heridnltlife. In

position as Assistant Secretary of Defense 9

Rosenberg has the sole dictatorial authority c

distribution of workers, among factories .

It will be tip to Mrs. Rosenberg lo'ae

what factoriei'.wsrkMgflaihiliai production

oh war materials" shall be allocated TfOT%s

does not seem'proper to haw? a person who o

43% in a business which advises upon Sato
j

blems sit in the' position where she", acts
1

ii

requests for workers from te Mirefats

;

from non-clients,
;' •'';,'-p,:'^ iz

CONSUMERS VNATIONaB FEDEKATIOJ

—COMSIUNIST 'FRONT; „-y'-';
~

On page '11 'of the iheariigs - before./.:

Senate Armed Services' Committee m Noveml

29, 1950 when Anna M, Bo&tirg testified;

denied that she had been a member of the G

sumers National Federation" But fere &.

not appear anywhere on any record claims An

M. Rosenberg was ever charged with being

member of the Consumers National Federal

Membership in that organization involves

r

a gft

many Implications which are tot "pleasaht!

Earl Browder. when he was a witps "beft

i
the Special Committee on Ifn-Araerican Actl

ties in September 1939 identified the Co'isli

National Federation as a "transmission belt.'!

"transmission belt," according
. to ' thfeUri-Aia?

can Activities Committee report, Is "an organi

tion through which the Commnnis|,;Part](!

tends its influence and ideology to groups wi

are broader than the party itself/*' if"^
1. The Consumers National. Federal

cited as a Communist '
Front"

j

(Specia! Commi

on Un-American • Activities, Report;. March;

1944, p. .

' r :

''-;W' : ^
'

2. "Created by; the Communist Party/artfi

for the purpose -of spreading- propaganda

schobls'fifld' through
1

woman^clubijt wfc
known as the Emergency Council and was e

Wished as the" Consumers' National Federat

1937." (California' Committee : on " Un-Ame'ri

Activities. ~Repart
(>
1941 p. 102.') y. \y

;

3; Cited as m crganiationi "of Oommii

complexion." (New York City, Council :C

mittee investigating the Municipal ''Civil' 'Ser

Commission,)
, ;/

J,\7

. JOHN REED CLUBSj5S,

Mrs. Rosenberg.was called upon once lie

In her career to clear herself of thVMiifi

identity" belief that she was the "Annai.Ro

berg" who signed the John- Reed Club pro

In the printed record of the hearings'onNov

ber 29, 1950 before the Senate Armed Serv

Committee at which Mrs. Rosenberg 'testified

ifc<
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WASHINGTON FROM WASHINGTON FIELD 2

'DIRECTOR URGENT

6:25 B.M.

o
ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF ANNA M. ROSENBERG IN THE JOHN REtDXIEj

PERJURY. REURLET MARCH TWENTY TWO LAST. INQUIRY AT JEFFERSON HOTEL NEGATIVE,

RECOHDS AT CONGRESSIONAL HOTEL INDICATE THAT GERALD L. Jf^MITH OCCUPIED A

ROOM NOVEMBER TWENTY EIGHT FIFTY TO DECEMBER NINE FIFTY. RECORD OF PHONE

CALLS NOT AVAILABLE UNTIL LATER THIS WEEK ON ACCOUNT OF HAVING FILED AWAY

IN STORAGE AND UNABLE TO SPARE A CLERK UNTIL LATER THIS WEEK. THIS WILL J?£

FOLLOWED UP. USA HAS BEEN ADVISED. NO OTHER LEADS PENDING AT THIS THE.

USA FAY HAS ASSIGNED AUSA CECIL HEFLIN TO ASSIST AUSA BAKER IN THIS MATTER.

THE USA EXPECTS TO REVIEW ALL ANGLES COVERED TO DATE BY G. J. AND FBI REPORTS.

MAY FOSSIBLY SUGGEST OTHER LEAJjg. IF SO WILL CONFIRM IN WRITING.

STEIN

EJArBJG

77-15072

r
i

RBG8RDEB-K8

\°vy EX-138

]/a.&-^f6'3fy
APR 14

CC;)&,.<>£*-*,.>

u
ft
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STANDARD FORM NO. 64

Office Memorandum • united states government

director, fbi

sac, wfo
;

allegation of alleged membership of
anna m.°rosenberg in the john reed club

DATE: April 5, 1951

On April 3, 1951, Assistant United States Attorney, R. E. BAKER,
advised that he had completed a review of all requests made of the Bureau
in this matter and believes that! two items have not been covered or completed,
as follows: !

In the United States Attorney's letter of February 8, 1951 (Item 2), \
Mr.vBAKER stated that he would like to know whether the FBI had a file on

]and BENJAMIN H^REEDKM. If so, he would like to examine this
1/

file for any pertinent information concerning these individuals.

By letter, dated February 14, 1951, the United States Attorney requested
that Miss RENALT^LeiGAHT, Secretary to GERALD L. K^SMITH, be interviewed to
determine whether the carbon of the letter attached to his communication is in l»^

existance and, if so, where. According to information received by United States ^
Attorney the carbon copy is, or was, in GERALD L. K. SMITH'S files in Washington,

/

d. c.
i

•

."

The same letter also requested that Miss LeGANT be asked whether
BENJAMIN H. FREEDMAN, DONALB^URINE, of Senator MCCARTHY'S Office, or EDWARD

^rNELLOR , of FULTON LEWIS, JR.'s Office, visited Mr. SMITH at the Congressional
Hotel during late November or early December, 1-950 and, if so, how frequently.

^

Inquiry at the Congressional Hotel subsequently failed 'to reveal that

Miss LeGANT was registered at this hotel durir^g this period. However, at the
time this information was brought to the attention of Mr. BAKER, he requested .

that no further investigation be; made at that time* He now desires that the > ^

Bureau conduct the necessary investigation to locate Miss LeGANT and appropri-
j

ately interview her, I 1

On March 5, 1951, the United States Attorney, by letter, requested

in the last paragraph thereof that the Bureau attempt to ascertain whether or

not Mrs, ANNA M. ROSENBERG acted; as a mediator in a dispute between two factions

of the Union of the Writers Project of the Works Progress Administration in

New York City, alleged to have been held in May of 1936*

sSt

On March 7, 1951, the Bureau was advised by the WFO that the United

States Attorney informed that a check of the WPA records should be held in

abeyance and that no action be taken unless advised to Hie contrary.

EJArREW
77-15072

1 HAY ? r

t/

flf-

ISA

RECORDED - 29

INDEXED - 29

# -3ft
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WFO 77-15072

It now appears that the United States Attorney wishes to have this
request covered, if possible,

t

On April 4, 1951, Assistant United States Attorney-, BAKER, telephoni-
cally contacted this Office and requested that the reason for not carrying out

his request of February 14, 1951: be answered in writing* At the time this
request was made the Bureau advised the Assistant SAC, telephonically, that
Mr, BAKER should be informed that the Bell Captain of the Congressional Hotel
would be interviewed and a statement obtained from him, if possible. However,

the Bureau advised that the WFO was not to resort to any subterfuge by inter-
viewing various bell boys in order to protect the Bell Captain, This informa-

tion was verbally brought to the attention of Assistant United States Attorney,
BAKER, on February 17, 1951, who: then stated that he did not wish that the Bell
Captain be directly interviewed.

,

i^

No action will be taken on any of the above requests by the WFO
unless and until advised by the Bureau*

~ 2 r-



STAND«*D FORM t^fc 64 _

. O^ Memormdum •
•UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO :

FROM :

SUBJECT:

DIRECTOR, PBI

SAC, '/iFO

<?
ANNA M. R0S3NB3RG
ALLEGED I1EMBER3HIP HI JOHN HIED CLUB
SPECIAL INQUIRY
(BuFile 126-486)

date; February 15, 1951

There .is attached hereto a letter dated February 14, 1951 from

the United States Attorney , GEORGE EQRRIS 7AY, together with a copy of

a letter bearing the date "Decanber 5" and signed "GERALD L. K. ,f

The investigation requested in the letter of the United "States

Attorney to interview REMALTA LeGANT will be held in abeyance until

instructions are received as to whether or not this investigation should

be conducted.

%

End. (1) Letter from USA -','ashington, D. C. dated February 14, 1951.

(2) Copy of letter signed "GERALD L. K.".

eja/r"--t

77-15072
:&

.

%

v

111

*toto'%.®
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/a*- 40*-- -3*3
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February 14, 19W

Special ' Agoat is Charge :

Washington Field Offloe
Federal Buross# larestigatioB
fashingtoa, B» g*

Bet Sraal <Tuiy Imr«0tLgatioa into
Possible Federal F«rJwry Statute
Yiolations Growing out of fieariaga

op Qoailraatloa of Aaao a
-

*
'

Deer Sin
_

There is attached herewith a purported oopy of a letter signed
G*r*ld L. !;,./d££eiiaaVto' Mr. Bin B, Frecdaan, dated December 6.
this «epy was torsed evert* Mr. Shapiro, Criaiflel Mvieion, Depart-
wwrt of Jostioe, bjrr ^rod Bitsaenthal o» February 14, 1951. Mr,
Blwamrthel is aa eapleyee of Brow Feareea, Genii L. E. aaita is
supposed to have represented t«ff:jpw90M\aistlw !

'-

>

t^''ANar Pearaou -

that the earbem sopytf the original of this letter is ia bis
(frith**) mes ia Washlagton* We would like to have MiM Beaalta
LeGent, •eoretary to Gerald L. I* toith, interviewed to deteoiine
whether the eerboa copy of the attached letter ii la extttOBoe,
end if to, where*

Miss LeCant is supposed to be at the Ceagrsssiomsl Hotel in Waahing-
ton, D. C. If shs is not there, it is hoped she oan be located
wherever ehe is.

Miss Lefieat »hould alae be .sjfced whether Beojasia IVeedaan, Doeald
Sttriae, of Sonato *s office, or Edvwd Bellor, of Fulton
Lewie, Jr.*• office visited Mr, Ss&th et the Congressional Betel
during .late Movenber or early Deoeaber i960, aad if so, hew f*»*
qoently. For tho iaforaatien of the agent who will interview Miss
LeGant, the attached letter was supposed to have been given by
Saith to either furine or Keller as a letter of introduction is
Freedaah, to enable thoae two asa to talk to l I consern-
ing the Boseaberg aeaiaatioa.



4 t

Special Agent in Charge p. 2 February 14, 1951

Since Surine is to appear before the Grand Jury investigating this
satter on the 2(*h *f Febmary, 1951, it it hoped that this informa-
tion can be aade available prior to that tiaie,

Tory t«ly yours,

GEORGE MORHS FAT
United States Attorney

End,
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r'iv Hen K v Freedran ,

-

300 Central vPark, ./est/ Apt. 9-

J

New York, i?ew York
*

'

.

Dear Lr. ^reedrnan: .,
^ '

^ / ^
- /;:

Congratu.iati ns on the terrific .job 'you are doing in

helping to keep the Zionist Jew. Anna r, Rosenberg fron becoming
the dictator of the Pentagon* 'This is to introduce two ^entler^en

who are helping. lis in this fight.. One is the hearer of this note,

I understand he is I-t; Neller,. the chief aide to
:

.rav Fulton Lewis*, ;
-.

I'r. Lewie andj-lr. Heller should he treat -d very kindiy« You shou|&

give therr any .information "that will help th era
9
because Vr\ Lewis is

doing .a magnificent job. in the 'Rosenberg matter*

;'.""?"- -\- " ."Please destroy this. upon reading it* '

y
'...M;

' '[ -^

'Sincerely yours,

GTFHrL .

P. 5. ^he bearer fid.l'r, -feller $re . flying up #

L



INVESTIGATION
ITMENT OF JUSTI
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To: 90MUNMATIONS SECTION9p * ?&»*
1| MflRiWSL

'-A

V
*P

Transmit the following message to:
AYRXX, *• 1^1

sacs, v&mm r •—r--

K*cj3^
v~ /3>. / - #JF/ ^3*9 2 w^iiiiioTos field (ssjo

1
' AttTOAtXW''-^ :

:

4Jtti(MB>/^EBBWaaiYOF ANNA N." RQSStmm' :

IN fHE JOHN

sss© clou, pis^by* jut *po „im fifth i»s»urap..4
- advxss usa NQ

7
mBt

fii& exists oi OR SSMJAMIV R» FREISDlfAN,

BACKrmopHD isFoa«Tios on each a^kahs in RBPo»|fcjjj»

.inysstisayi-* romimm'.'sm uu. inasAvoa TiiRoqiit w$

fO DEYlRMINf IF HOSBNBSRG
;
4dfED AS A KSDIATOs'lN $$:%i

DISFUYS II KAY, mWWtmS TKHttYSIX AS H&OttfESD*

B8R1AU HAS; AT HO fHfK ' RKTOS2© TO .MBBWIHW THE.

ivist ISA ybay

CAFYAIN OR ANT

0YH21 srac'XfXSD. nat&SV .AY THE CONCESSIONAL BnL,'.' ;

-98B. OSI^f RifPtmAi,

IrfAS TO XNYSftVXBtf AL£ WIS BELLBOYS JOS?'W ?^ICT A 30URCF. OF JNFOR~

NATION OF PHEW PtAISCK. AOAIN APVISI THf fsA' YEA? IF HS DESlfes

'. W$ f INY^Vim^.WII^ CAPTAIN i« WZI$-3>G 30* IF 1ft KAKSB. SUCH

. a specific w£m^, {:§®mscT tmimm im^Tmktion :nm mfxoos

INSTRUCTIONS BfTXL^W™%Ct, FQfl IWOBPAYION DftlOITf A ORASO

.'"'JONY IN WASHINOfON, 0,C, IS FKBSSNTDT C0NSI0iRli§,?0S3ISl,S PHRJUHY
.

J^PICTS R«L*YINO YO-n»fANt;ilATYaR." YHS.tOA :'lA& ADVISI& TfiAY A

^i^mroaYfp wPY^or^wcmR fkom gbsuld u &. jmrrs to matym* h.

Tolson* >

^-ZZKStfDHUI NA* RSClXflD'.'mOM AS .BMPWYSB OF BIHitf PSARSOH . SWIT* IS*?
Cleat y> ""'._*! ft

Ni=jS£iOfS YO HAVS; /Ri]^EUaB^; :lp^?BAIISON'
: NXFlliEIWYAYIVS TJUt.JHE f o»|"

likinsssbon copy of mwmmrmL, $$«%i&$f|gi» i^uif smith's rFit#a» J n*

Tele, Room >

1***^-;** - ~ *

;nt via

: ; r*r- .

,A
;..

.

.,-/
"

'
. -/ .

.. .
. ,^^#
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ns mrm bated dkcbhber rav* (fzmbts^m Fi^fr) is quoted as follows

soots 0o«98AfOMtioii os im terrific job yob a«s lx)iw ih bolpimq ,

f© KSSf THE ZIOKSf JBW ANSA M, RQSSKBESO FROM BECOKI* 1WTDICTATOR

OF THE PgHTAOOll, THIS IS fO IKTHODUCE TWO mBtiMSm WHO ftRE B1LPIW

US 1H THIS PXOHT .: OWE IS fHS BSABBR' OF THIS HOtS. 2 USUifiSYAID

HS IS MR. KfttLOt/ WI CHIEF AIDE $0 MR. PULTO* UBfXS. M. LSWtS

amd Mi. wmum mmwMTmt-rm vbry sitour . tdu seous© sive them
'

art rmcMmtiov 'TmT/mtL' mt? turn, beca^i kr. lkwzs is jjoujg

a kagiificest job iittif RossKBtsa matter, puems' dejibwy this

UFOJf HEAD1SG IT. 4tXtt»SLY Y0OR$, GERALD L.I, 1MC&80TH. fl« DICTATOR'S

ITOIAU ABB OLKS ABB S7SH0&RA1>B38*S ISITIAL L. i f«8, OS THE LttTSR

STATIC QUOTS THE WKAR1R AMD »B. '.HSU^R ASS FLYI» DP C*QEr0jf; ;-' f|flt

USA HAS. SXQCKST^D THAT SMITH'S SECRETARY HSMALTA LE CAST Bt IMT18-

VIIWSD TO OETERtfUIE IF 'THE. CARBOH COPY OF TH& UnftlR IS II

eriSTERCB AID IP 59, 'VRKRKs ALSO TO DSTB8MIH8 F*W HER IF FRS2DHAS,

DOSALD SORIHE, OF SS»AfOH HC CABTEEY'S OFFICE, OR EDWARD *ELW,

EMPLOYS! OF TOTOW ISHIIS, JR., VISITED SMITH AT THE COIGRSSSIOilAL

H0T3L IN WA3HWGT08 IS L*?E S0TCH&8R. OR SARLY DSCISfBlR, HIHJSTISli FIFTY

AND IP SO, HO* PUSQUSITLY. RENALTA LB OANT A-PSARE 'ZDJBHPlCAi. WITH

R8RATA I3-&AR?',. FARMER 01 YOUR O^ICE WKO' *AS OISCOKYimiSD DEC'-IKBSR, '.;

Kt«ET:*^ FQRCTFIY&y^XLKS REFLECT LAST K*0*1 ADDRE;^ AS FOUR THRSB

- 2 -
.""

prX^
-^•.•..'J

Mr;.s'.d . ^ ^v^>'-..^~
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TWO OR! THH8E KILE DRIVE, DBTROIT, aiUSAVOR I<0C&X2 AID COffDOCX ,

T>SSIllSll.llfl8TXaATI01f. IF MO* MOW IM DST80X7, SSf Oyf Ar?R0f8X4T2

TiLl?TT?S LHA» '10 HABDLE. N3W YORK OSiaiH. FUBHI3M THRJS2 COPISS

OF R8P0HTS WFO, Oil FOR 03A» UASifXIGtOM. £X?8DX?S, S«TBL 4»0

WRS?* SEW YQRK"S8UP OH ALL IOTSaTIOAXlOH TO &AYK IOT TOftl'dUdlX

HEfOBTSD.

aoovsB

• 3 «.

"(;,

" # S ' i^-v-
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NEW YORK 66 FROM WASH DC 10-05 PM

SAC URGENT
ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF ANNA M. ROSENBERG IN THE JOHN

REED CLUB, PERJURY. RE WFO LET FIFTH INSTANT* WFO ADVISE USA NO MAIN

FILE EXISTS ON OR BENJAMIN H. FREEDMAN. CONSIDER-

ABLE BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON EACH APPEARS IN REPORTS OF PREVIOUS

INVESTIGATION FURNISHED THE USA. ENDEAVOR THROUGH WPA RECORDS

TO DETERMINE IF ROSENBERG ACTED AS A MEDIATOR IN WPA WRITERS PROJECT

DISPUTE IN MAY, NINETEEN THIRTYSIX AS REQUESTED, ADVISE USA THAT

BUREAU HAS AT NO TIME REFUSED TO INTERVIEW THE BELL CAPTAIN OR ANY

OTHER SPECIFIED PERSON AT THE CONGRESSIONAL HOTEL. THE ONLY REFUS-

AL WAS TO INTERVIEW ALL THE BELLBOYS JUST TO PROTECT A SOURCE OF IN-

FORMATION OF DREW PEARSON. AGAIN ADVISE THE USA THAT IF HE DESIRES

US TO INTERVIEW THE BELL CAPTAIN WE WILL DO SO. IF HE MAKES SUCH

A SPECIFIC REQUEST, CONDUCT DESIRED INVESTIGATION BUT PREVIOUS

INSTRUCTIONS STILL IN EFFECT. FOR INFORMATION DETROIT, A GRAND

JURY IN WASHINGTON, D.C. IS PRESENTLY CONSIDERING POSSIBLE PERJURY

END PAGE ONE



t

PAGE TWO

ASPECTS RELATING TO INSTANT MATTER. THE USA HAS ADVISED THAT A

PURPORTED COPY OF A LETTER FROM GERALD L. K. SMITH TO BENJAMIN H.

FREEDMAN WAS RECEIVED FROM AN EMPLOYEE OF DREW PEARSON. SMITH IS

ALLEGED TO HAVE REPRESENTED TO A PEARSON REPRESENTATIVE THAT THE

CARBON COPY OF THE ORIGINAL OF THIS LETTER IN IN SMITH-S FILES.

THE LETTER DATED DECEMBER FIVE /NINETEEN FIFTY/ IS QUOTED AS FOLLOWS—

QUOTE CONGRATULATIONS ON THE TERRIFIC JOB YOU ARE DOING IN HELPING

TO KEEP THE ZIONIST JEW ANNA M. ROSENBERG FROM BECOMING THE DICTATOR

OF THE PENTAGON. THIS IS TO INTRODUCE TWO GENTLEMEN WHO ARE HELPING

US IN THIS FIGHT. ONE IS THE BEARER OF THIS NOTE. I UNDERSTAND

HE IS MR. NELLER, THE CHIEF AIDE TO MR. FULTON LEWIS. MR. LEWIS

AND MR. NELLER SHOULD BE TREATED VERY KINDLY. YOU SHOULD GIVE THEM

ANY. INFORMATION THAT WILL HELP THEM, BECAUSE MR. LEWIS IS DOING

A MAGNIFICENT JOB IN THE ROSENBERG MATTER. PLEASE DESTROY THIS

UPON READING IT. SINCERELY YOURS, GERALD L. K. UNQUOTE. THE DIC-

TATOR'S INITIALS ARE GLKS AND STENOGRAPHER-S INITIAL L. A P.S. ON THE

LETTER STATED QUOTE THE BEARER AND MR. NELLER ARE FLYING UP UNQUOTE.

THE USA HAS REQUESTED THAT SMITH-S SECRETATY RENALTA LE GANT BE INTER-

END PAGE TWO
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PAGE THREE

VIEWED TO DETERMINE IF THE CARBON COPY OF THIS LETTER IS IN

EXISTENCE AND IF SO-, WHERE,— ALSO TO DETERMINE FROM HER IF FREEDMAN,

DONALD SURINE, OF SENATOR MC CARTHY-S OFFICE, OR EDWARD NELLOR,

EMPLOYEE OF FULTON LEWIS, JR., VISITED SMITH AT THE CONGRESSIONAL

HOTEL IN WASHINGTON IN LATE NOVEMBER OR EARLY DECEMBER, NINETEEN

FIFTY AND IF SO, HOW FREQUENTLY. APPEARS IDENTICAL

WITH FORMER CI YOUR OFFICE WHO WAS DISCONTINUED DE-

CEMBER, NINETEEN FORTYFIVE. BUFILES REFLECT LAST KNOWN ADDRESS AS FOUR

THREE TWO ONE THREE MILE DRIVE, DETROIT. ENDEAVOR LOCATE AND CON-

DUCT DESIRED INVESTIGATION. IF NOT NOW*'lN DETROIT, SET OUT APPRO-

PRIATE TELETYPE LEAD TO HANDLE. NEW YORK ORIGIN. FURNISH THREE

COPIES OF REPORTS WFO, ONE FOR USA, WASHINGTON* EXPEDITE. SUTEL AND

SUREP. NEW YORK SUREP ON ALL INVESTIGATION TO 'DATE NOT PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED.

HOOVER

ADV

DE WFO ADVISED

END ACK PLS

WA R-66 NYC ECJM



\Miss [Gandy: 1I called Mr* Nichols lastMiight. .regarding the
mire to Detroit, New York and WFO on the

1 Allegation of alleged membership of Anna M.
Rosenberg in the John Reed Club, Perjury •

He asked that he
in the morning*
substance •

hew

see the yellow of the wire
He was furnsihed with the

v»
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February B, 1951 31
r> 7

j

Special Agent in Charge
Washington Field QCfioe
Federal Sweat* of Inreatifation
Washington, D« C,

7 -/

In re* &rand Jury Inreetigation into
Poeeible Federal Perjury Statute
flotations Greeting out of Hftarings

Dear Sir*

In connection idffe fclie abome inferred to matter,
w raquest yoiir assistance in ftirther iweeilgtiioa and on
February 7 t we orally requested toe following information
from Mr* Edward J* Arobrueter of yew offloe*

1* p> investigate eiagr bnak account of

^ l
and lenjaa&n ffl^reedtoan for ae~

tirity during N&mtbe* and December of
19m and January of IftSL

2* Whether the ?»B» I# has ar* ta&egendent file
v

.

on I I BenJamin-AtMiiMn* lilt
>qa»en, Sad^stiaati^iiM ^'tfrfttftetfl dub.

It ia recreated that we 'be aliypwU^b^ilce certain^
*ral reqweta for investigation to Wr* Anabruater to be eub*/7
eequecttly confirmed by memorandum* f H £.,-'" Kx

#~

Very truly yours.

a

/L

RECORDED
- 141.

IKDEXED :

-*W1

omnm mgrhis fax,
Unttad States Attorney

ZI-n

/rv(v 4 i*^ 3BX



April 30, 1951

Mrs. Henry A, Gallagher
6I440 Overbrook Avenue
Philadelphia 3.1 1 Pennsylvania

Dear Mrs, Gallagher:

Thank you for writing as you did on April
25* 195>1. Your kind comments are Indeed appreciated.

I must advise that It has long been our
procedure to refrain from making any comment on such
matters as you referred to in your communication.

The function of the Federal Bureau of In-
vestigation as an Investigating agency Is to develop
facts and v*e have no jurisdiction with respect to
clearances, or prosecutions, the latter being within
the purview of the U. S. Department of Justice.

I feel certain that you will agree with
this procedure and will also understand the very
sound reasons why this Bureau cannot and will not
pass on or comment concerning such matters*

-J**

Sincerely yours,

John Edgar Hoover
Director

\

feToIj

Latfd__

Clegg_

Olavln
&

Indices negative re Mary S. Gallagher and Mrs. Henry

^
»»

Tracy_

Harbo_

Belmont

Mohr

^2&, ,A * Gallagher vft S

126-486 - Xft

Tele, Room_

Nease _
Uandy

V^V.>.V ' MAY V'l!

^*.%**?*>*?



6440 Overbrook Ave .

,

Philadelphia 31

Auril 25, 1951

£

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover .< Director

.

Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D. C'

\

Dear Mr. Hoover:
i

% U *

All my friend's are asking the following questions

If Anna M. Rojsenberec is not a Communist ?
why have

not her accusers "been brought to trials
i

Why have not an? pictures of the alleged other Mrs.

Rosenberg been oubli;shed?

All of also believe that a woman (especially a for-

eign born woman like! her who has been steeled neck deen in

the slime of the New| Deal) should not be given the post of

Assistant Secretary pf Defense.

You are one o;f the few men in Washington today in

whom we have any faith, and I pray every day that G*od will

continue to ^uide you in your magnificent service to our be-
i

loved country.

GJtQ-

Most sincerely yours,

|i,(Mrs. Henrf^%^<jal lather) *~^~&*i
jif" AlREt, S^-'l I l «

"J

Iv-i-J
Lr-
'V

fii A 1/
// *A ******

- y

.

»

&.
. CH

y0&*

/iU»R.«eiSf



FEDERAL
£ED STATES

OPJa^ESTIGATIOM
;QF JUS1T
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• To: COianJNICATiONS SfiCti#|^

Transmit the ^Lowing ^ss^tor;^^ ' ^—

^

mm vum, fmmmm tm mmm mmm*

a Gommm mm®* m.mmmmim
.-ftit mtm mmm* mms spaciFxe

em umm Amimmffm m. ^^mm^J^^'Z^rm

USA HAS

tern® Mn,:''

^«4-
*e*8ita Y®#fc City- (Info)".

,(te©^

[Tolson_

add
; "

Cloggy

IB"
.;>J.

flavin: C "^j^-fi;---*^:-

< S *?&**:<

£•% f$*&&*'?

'^'

|le.; Room_

«*4
h<ly_

s,.m>..$ jk

SENT VIA

mti%

iji^YBB
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TELETYPE

15 AND WFQ, NYC 3 FROM LOS ANGELES
i

DIRECTOR,' SACS URGENT

•'. "/ft
":

b2
b7Dl

yv r^-. , ......
:

i-30 PM
(/7¥^

ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF ANNA M . .ROSENBERG IN THE JOHN

REED CLUB, PERJURY. RETEL DETROIT TO LA APRIL TEN LAST. REQUEST

CLARIFICATION REFERENCED TELETYPE. WASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE

ADVISE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL AGAINST WHOM PERJURY INDICTMENT

CONSIDERED AND PURPOSE OF INTERVIEW WITH

CONFIDENTIAL SOURCE,

>

ADVISES IMPOSSIBLE TO

INTERVIEW WITHOUT SUBSEQUENT KNOWLEDGE OF,,SMITH. JUREAU ADVISE

IF INTERVIEW TO BE CONDUCTED WITH

—r „,

HOOD

Jvi-

M"(BlB«fflL'»

JNj® THESE CIRCUMSTANCES,

M14I95!

D& TO BE,-ADVISED ^ffi Mj
HObD.PLS.

6i^

\flo*vO.M
-*• ^
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ilalt ahd liu&ber-
-

OFFICE ,'? Tiff

OHIfES ST.-r.r*:* ATTQMKi
BI-^KT^t Of §;;«8SBIA

'Fabrtgarv l
-
*

*, * 1951

Special Agent in Charge
Washington Field Office
Federal Bureau of Investigation
^aa^ingtoa,, D. C#

In r«: Cfraad- lury 2aveatl£atioa
'
into

Possible, federal f trjury statute
Violations Growing out of Hearings

In connection with thxa inquiry
t
Krv Bre# Feara^ti', a&^i&g-

ton Colti.miat! contacted and had a confer^a^e with sir* Jamea
:K«Inerieiay

f
' Aasi&tftnt .ttorn^y ueaeral at 'vhtifc eo&fereuee ha

• stated -that h-a h*4 a oopy of* imrported l%tt#r r jiated a^proati*
finitely 2^CMb®r 5 f 1950 1 written by Gerald t* |/*^ith to
^enj&^in JL y*rmm n introducing Mr* Surine andW* Pallor to

R« &I30 at&ted that he had information that a bellboy' m~
ployed -

;

.;->
! tHe- Cpogra^aioaal ;HoJfeal in Waaaington t fi* &*., 'would

at&te t-at ha took Mr.; Sdwar*rMaillpr up- to Herald i* X# 'Safttlr**

room in the Congressional.Hotel on m&r& tiiaa on^ ocea&aidQ' o-n>

or before '0eee&ber % IfSO* In connection with tbia infer
^

.tion» I ir ;,uld. a&k that Mr# Pearson .<.m interviewed either btfx^
phone or. personal interview to ge* & at&te$«-nt. on bis knowledge ^'-

of tHoaa ffcta &nd particularly* the name of tfe*. bellboy re~
farred to above,

t

.

'

) ;

It. would be helpful f#r you, in interviewing ^r. fe&r&on* •

if it evuld h& asc^rltaiaed 4& fully && he would difuige* the
authenticity of the copy of /the latter -he purported to have re-
ferred to above* .The. agent should atteas* to obtain from
Mr* Pearson t m copy of tie letter referred to abo^e* . ^ * %/

RECORDED - 1^ ) /&<£ - ¥g&-Ay&&
It i» requested that tain master lj^*M^%M^ aa tcu *

i*. presently before the gr-md j^ry* JwI^IjItoI

^c /jfc
1

\t0^^ Very truly your0 t

•it"

ml*'
$4.

'

' *>lJ0(.t8SSj.
.^

e/-iy^org€ Morris..; /ay ,'
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FROM WASH DC 12 3-32 PLOS ANGELES

SAC URGENT

ALLEGATION OF, ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF ANNA M. ROSENBERG IN THE JOHN

REED CLUB, PERJURY* RE LOS ANGELES TEL ELEVENTH INSTANT. USA HAS

NAMED NO SPECIFIC PERSON OR PERSONS AGAINST WHOM PERJURY INDICTMENT

CONSIDERED. PURPOSE OF INTERVIEWING I I IS APPARENTLY TO SHOW

A CONSPIRACY AGAINST MRS. ROSENBERG BETWEEN PERSONS NAMED. DETROIT

^3TEL TENTH INSTANT STATES SPECIFIC QUESTIONS TO BE ASKED

SHE MAY BE ADVISED THAT THE USA, WASHINGTON, D. C, HAS REQUESTED

THIS SPECIFIC INTERVIEW AND THAT SHE MAY POSSIBLY BE SUBPOENAED

BEFORE THE GRAND JURY CONCERNING THIS MATTER. HANDLE IMMEDIATELY.

SUTEL AND SUREP.

HOOVER

WFO ADVISED

HOLD PLS
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WASH Mj& WASH FLD FROM NEW YORK

DIRECTOR AND SAC, URGENT

ATTENTION ASSISTANT DIRECTOR ROSEN

ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHIP OF ANNA M. ROSENBERG IN THE JOHN

REED CLUB., PERJURY. REBUTEL APRIL NINTH, "FIFTY ONE, AND REPORT OF /
SA JAMES P.- MARTIN, FEB. TWENTY SIXTH, FIFTY ONE, AT NY. [

TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED HE INTENDS TO LEAVE NYC SATURDAY,

^

APRIL FOURTEENTH FIFTYONE, FOR A TRIP TO THE SOUTH, SOUTWEST AND FAR

WEST, AS MENTIONED ON PAGE SIX OF REREP. WILL BE GONE APPROXIMATELY

TWO MONTHS AND DESIRES TO BE COOPERATIVE IN EVENT BUREAU WOULD

WANT TO CONTACT HIM FOR FURTHER QUESTIONING DURING HIS -TRIP.

SAYS ITINERARY WILL ROUGHLY .CORRESPOND TO THAT PREVIOUSLY GIVEN,

AS MENTIONED IN REREP. SUGGEST THREE POSSIBILITIES FOR CONTACT.

OF NYC, APPRISED OFONE, WILL KEEP HIS FATHER,

HIS WHEREABOUTS AND CAN BE CONTACTED THROUGH HIS FATHER. TWO, WILL

CONTACT GENERAL POST OFFICES AT LARGE CITIES ON HIS TRAVEL ROUTE

SO THAT BUREAU CAN ADDRESS LETTER TO HIM FOR REQUESTED CONTACT.
: imxt

THREE, WILL CONTACT ANY SPECIFIED FIELtf
v'OTFJCES OF BUREAU ALONG ROUTEFIELDVfFICES OF BUREAU i

TO ASCERTAIN IF BUREAU DESIRE r- Interview, says willdo any
- ..«* ! s - - - ^at <

—

ONE OFVTHE ABOVE*, BUT DOES NOT DESIRE t'^W iul^HREE . ALSO

EN1 M\°,'t

{



#"TL «f
:-

\ 4

PAGE TWO

REQUESTED THAT USA AT WASHINGTON, DC, BE ADVISED OF

CONTEMPLATED TRIP SO THAT ANY FURTHER QUESTIONS THAT USA MIGHT

HAVE IN MIND COULD BE ASKED .' OF PRIOR TO DEPARTURE. BUREAU

REQUESTED TO SUTEL SUGGESTIONS RE ABOVE. REBUTEL.. DICTATED REPORT

CONTAINS BACKGROUND INFO ON ; RUjSELl^CGUIRE AND JOSEPH^'EVY, INCLUDING

PROBABLE ADDRESS OF LATTER.

"SCHEIDT

'\

SSFF

m a^ jpu^HU^

NY R 27 WA RD
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April 23, 1951

PERSONAL ASP CO,

fJA LIAISON
¥>MMTIAL

M.

Honorable George C. Marehall
The Secretary of Defense
The Pentagon
Vaehington 25$ I>* £?•

vfr&

My dear Mr, Secretary:
c
&&%*&* *#*&$ *f„.., llt1 1

An anonymous communication wa* recently ****?*** "* W*?
received by thie Bureau from Qenem, Switzerland , in
mhich^nn allegation &ai made to i&# effect that Jf.f#»

Anna homn berg, Assistant to the Secretary of Defence,
**in a crypip~e&mmuHi*t$

n and that ehe ie betraying
etate secret* to itoecow* the communication further
pointed out that it *wil% not he eaey to confound kmr m

but the welfare of the USA and of the world demand* it***

Thie communication me signed nBOA n and
wa$ captioned **B*nevole Organisation Anti~Bolcheviqu*. H

Mo information appear* in the* filee of thie
Bureau relative to thie organization and the Central
Intelligence Agency has advized that it ha* no information
identifiable with the above-mentioned organization*

*

No further action i* contemplated in connection
with thi* matter by thie Bureau*

tion*
The above ie being furniehed for your inferma~

Kith expreesioft* of my higheei eeieeu and
beet regards,

WAA: Ijbsmod

(126-4B6]\

in cersly your*, fdtfa^tfi

n

-3?Z\

m

^
JSil
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NEW YORK 57/FROM WASH D C

SAC DEFERRED

TO KEEP HIS FATHEff,

WFO ADVISE

END

WA R 57 NYC REdT

ALLEGATION OF ALLEGED MEMBERSHl/OF ANNA M, ROSENBERG IN THE JOHN

REED CLUB, PERJURY* RE NEW

ABOUTS SO CAN BE CONTACTED IF NECESSARY. WASHINGTON FIELD ADVISE USA

OF INFORMATION RETEL.



^TTANDAHD FORM NO, 64

Office M^^zydmi *. united

TO

FROM

i-&
SUBJECT:

DIRECTOR, FBI

SAC, WFO
O "

ANNA M. ROSENBERG
ALLEGED T-'U?J®ERSHIP IN JCHN REED CLUB
SPECIAL IITQUIRY
(Bureau File 126-486)

You are advised that at 10:30 A.M., February 13 ? 1951,
AUSA HAROLD If. BACON telephonically contacted 'the Washington
Field Office and 'stated that;- he vjould like to have the Bureau
secure the following additional information and ||oeuBients

:

/ 1, Correspondence' between BENJAMIN E^FREEDMAN and
ASHAM/PASKA. . h . ...-;.« \

Mr. BACON believes that' the correspondence was,
delivered to the FBI and, the State Department by the Anti-Defamation
League in January, 1951? according to his information..

Photostatic copies', of this correspondence will suffice.

m;;M S^9l

f&£

mmm

2. Mr. BACON also stated that he would like to know
if the Bureau has made any effort to determine the authenticity
of the correspondence, and if so the results of same*

He believes that the person to whom the copies of
correspondence was sent to in the State Department was a Mr.
ARMSTRONG, Chief of Intelligence.

Mr. BACON advised that he would confirm this request in
writing to the Washington Field Office.

Mr. BAGOH was informed that his request would be
immediately referred to the Bureau and that no action would be ^
taken on same unless and until authorized by the Bureau.

s

77-15072 , ;

EJM/mmm

***.» \S^k-
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